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1 INTRODUCTION 
Blackstone Environmental, Inc. (Blackstone) has prepared this Final RACM Building Demolition 
Closeout Report for the 1000 Block of South 4th Street project located at 1000, 1002, 1004, 1006 
– 1008, and 1010 – 1012 South 4th Street in Clinton, Iowa (Site); as shown on Figure 1.  
 

2 SITE BACKGROUND 
The Site consisted of five 2- and 3-story brick buildings constructed sometime prior to 1898 
through 1917 that were used for retail purposes on the first floor and residential apartments on 
the second and third floors. On August 11, 2023, the building located at 1006 – 1008 South 4th 
Street collapsed.  The buildings were vacant at the time of the collapse and had been for up to a 
decade prior. They were in disrepair, having been occupied by squatters for years, and were 
structurally unsafe with sagging roofs and unstable floors. The City of Clinton (City) secured the 
buildings by boarding windows and doors.  
 
The buildings addressed as 1000, 1002, 1004, and 1006 - 1008 South 4th Street comprise the 
North Building Block. The buildings were connected and shared common walls between each. 
The building addressed as 1010 - 1012 South 4th Street comprises the South Building Block. This 
building is severely deteriorated and has been deemed unsafe to enter and structurally unsound. 
 
Based on the age of the buildings, it is assumed asbestos containing materials (ACM) are present. 
An ACM inspection was conducted on the building located at 1010 – 1012 South 4th Street in 
2022 that identified roofing materials, floor tile, and linoleum as ACM. The south and southwest 
portions of the second and third floors were not able to be inspected due to severe deterioration 
of the structure. Due to the state of the remaining buildings, an ACM inspection has not been 
conducted.  
 

3 INITIAL DEMOLITION 
The structures located at 1000, 1002, and 1004 South 4th Street were demolished to a level where 
a collapse would not allow debris to land on the roadway and possibly do harm to the public. The 
demolition was conducted from August 28 through September 1, 2023 and was conducted by 
Lawson Rigging and Excavating, a contractor hired by the City. The demolition was overseen by 
a certified asbestos abatement contractor (Michael Day, Iowa Contractor/Supervisor #22-8703).  
 
A Health and Safety Plan was prepared prior to demolition activities and a health and safety 
meeting was conducted the first day of the demolition activities. A sign-in sheet was completed 
by contractors working on the Site daily.  
 
The demolition was conducted under wetted conditions by connecting two hoses to a fire hydrant 
and spraying the buildings as they were being demolished. Approximately 23,000 to 25,000 
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gallons of water were sprayed on the building materials during the demolition from August 28 
through 30, 2023.  
 
The contractor demolished the buildings and the rubble from the four buildings was stockpiled on 
Site and covered with plastic sheeting. On September 1, 2023, the debris pile was being placed 
and covered and approximately 3,000-gallons of water were sprayed that day. 
 
Air monitoring for asbestos was conducted during the demolition at six discrete locations (Figure 
3). Elevated concentrations were not identified. Periodic air monitoring has been conducted since 
the demolition and until the debris pile can be removed. Documentation of the air monitoring 
activities is found in Appendix E.   
 

4 FINAL DEMOLITION AND DEBRIS REMOVAL 
Final demolition and building debris removal included the properties: 1000, 1002, 1004, 1006, 
1008, 1010, and 1012 South 4th Street. Demolition was completed by DW Zinser Company 
(Zinser), and oversight provided by Blackstone from March 25 through April 26, 2024. A pre-
demolition HSAP meeting was held on March 25th around 0700. This meeting was attended by 
City of Clinton, Zinser project manager and laborers, and Blackstone (Appendix C). Job trailer 
meetings were held at the beginning of each day by Zinser site foreman with daily work briefing 
and safety meetings. 
 
Zinser demolished and removed the debris for the building located at 1010-1012 South 4th Street 
and completed debris removal activities for the property located at 1000-1008 South 4th Street. 
Environmental Management Services of Iowa performed air monitoring for asbestos during the 
demolition and debris removal activities. Air monitoring for asbestos was conducted at six discrete 
locations and for two regulated workspace operators (Figure 2). Results for air monitoring are 
found in Appendix E. Asbestos was detected at perimeter and operator locations. Blackstone 
provided project oversight. Work was completed in accordance with the Cleanup/Demolition Plan 
- Asbestos Abatement Response document dated October 5th, 2023 (Blackstone) and the Quality 
Assurance Project Plan dated October 16, 2023, and revised December 11, 2023 (Blackstone).  
 
Aric Kos was the project manager and Asbestos Worker Supervisor for Zinser on the project. 
Workers on site included: Zack Poulson (site foreman), Ben Northrup (excavator operator), Jake 
Fisher (excavator operator), and Logan Ewing (laborer). Certified workers permitted within the 
regulated workplace included Zack Poulson, Ben Northrup, Jake Fisher, and Logan Ewing 
(Attachment H). Zinser operated demolition hoses spraying water on the debris as they were 
disturbed. 
 
Workers within the regulated workplace were equipped with 3M Supplied Air-Respirator (SAR) 
model M-305 and Tyvek coveralls. Personnel on site wore steel toed boots, high visibility clothing, 
hardhats, and eye protection.  
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Regulated asbestos containing material (RACM) demolition debris were transported to the Prairie 
Hill RDF Landfill in Morrison, Illinois (Morrison Landfill) and the Millennium Landfill in Milan, Illinois 
(Milan Landfill). Haul vehicles were operated by Zinser and additional haul vehicles were brought 
in by Philips. Haul vehicles were lined with polyvinyl tarping before loading. Filled haul vehicles 
were wrapped by polyvinyl tarping and covered before transport to the landfill.  
 
During debris removal of 1000 and/or 1002 South 4th St, approximately 100 to 200 tires were 
found within the debris. These tires were not present during initial walk through and are believed 
to have been dumped on the site between the Phase I walk through and partial collapse. This 
discovery was out of scope of the debris removal and covered by the City of Clinton’s contract 
with Zinser. As such the tires were not paid for by grant or RLF funds and the tire disposal was 
the responsibility of Zinser. The tires were first discovered around 1355 on March 26th during the 
clearing of 1000 through 1006 South 4th St. Morrison and Milan Landfills would not accept the 
tires as RACM and were turning away haul trucks found to contain tires. After discovery IDNR, 
indicated that tires found during RACM demo had no standing protocol for how to treat this 
situation. Due to the landfills not accepting tires as RACM and no standing protocol, the tires were 
collected over the duration of excavation with Zinser accepting the responsibility to dispose of the 
tires per their contract with City of Clinton. 
 
The Clinton County Area Solid Waste Agency (Clinton Landfill) indicated that they could accept 
the tires. At the end of RACM demolition on April 23rd, the tires were stored within a haul truck 
while fill material grading was completed. Tires contained in the haul truck were washed with 
water via demolition hose for one hour. After this, eight tires were selected for wipe sampling per 
ASTM D6480 and allowed to dry. Wipe samples were submitted to CA Labs (NVLAP #200349-0, 
AIHA LAP LLC Lab # 102929) on April 23rd and checked-in at the laboratory on April 24th. Air 
sampling results were non-detect at each location the day of wipe sampling (April 23rd). Wipe 
samples were positive for asbestos structures for five of eight wipe samples (Appendix I). The 
weight of tires delivered to Clinton Landfill by Zinser was 6.95 tons on April 23rd. Waste manifest 
of tires is included in Appendix G.  
 
At the beginning of debris removal, it was indicated that a UST might be located at 1000 S 4th 
Street in the northwest corner. No tank was discovered during debris removal. However, an above 
ground storage tank was discovered in the southeast corner of 1006 South 4th St. The tank was 
found presumably in the basement of the structure. The tank found was observed to be mounted 
on legs. After being excavated from the debris, the tank was observed by Blackstone Personnel 
to be empty and dry. 
 

5 FILL MATERIAL AND SITE FINISHING 
Following completion of excavation of the north and south block, clean fill materials were delivered 
from a virgin source and Zinser also sourced gravel to restore the ally used during haul truck 
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loading and unloading. Approximately 400 haul truck loads were delivered from this clean fill 
source from April 16th to April 22nd. Fill materials in the north block were approximately 8 feet deep 
and fill material in the south block were approximately 10 feet deep. Both blocks were graded to 
match surrounding elevation and seeded. Blackstone determined the site to have no visual 
presence of RACM building materials and that no further action, investigation, or remediation is 
required. 
 

6 LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS 
Blackstone has performed these services in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill 
ordinarily exercised by other members of the profession currently practicing in the same locality 
and under similar conditions. Blackstone has endeavored to meet this standard of care but may 
have been limited by conditions encountered during performance, or inability to review information 
not received by the report date. When appropriate, such limitations are discussed in the report 
relative to their significance with respect to our findings. No warranties, express or implied, are 
intended or made. Limitations identified herein must be considered when the user of this report 
formulates opinions regarding risks associated with the Site.  
 

7 GREEN AND SUSTAINABLE EFFORTS 
Green and Sustainable Remediation techniques were implemented during demolition and 
included: using non-disposable PPE and equipment when possible, limiting/not allowing vehicles 
to idle, taking field notes electronically, and submitting electronic reports as pdfs instead of 
printing. In addition, Zinser followed green and sustainable techniques as outlined in Appendix J.  
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Client: City of Clinton Date: 3/25/2024

Project Name: Building Demolition Start Time: 0705

Poject Number: 3563 Stop Time: 1155

Project Location: 1000 South 4th St Clinton IA

Task: Setup for field work and ironing out trucking paths/landfill deliveries

Weather Information:

Overcast, 50 deg, rain forecasted for afternoon

Contractors, Personnel, and Equipment On Site:

City of Clinton - Tammy Johnson

Zinser - 8 5 workers 3 drivers

ACM Sampler

Work Area:

Northern pre demolished buildings (1000 and 1004 south 4th)

Equipment Used:

ACM air pumps

Tests Completed:

ACM air sampling

Materials Delivered to Site:

Job Trailer Fuel Barrels and fuel pumped into them Decon unit

Work Comments/Observations and Test Results:

Debris Haul trucks count: 6

Debris Haul trucks filled: 0

Water hookup will be the hydrant on the east side of South 4th Street

Water hose ran through storm drain under S 4th

Signature - Monitoring Asbestos Inspector

Signature - Project Manager

DAILY FIELD ACTIVITIES REPORT - BLACKSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL



Client: City of Clinton Date: 26-Mar

Project Name: Building Demolition Start Time: 0657

Poject Number: 3563 Stop Time: 1530

Project Location: 1000 South 10th St, Clinton, Iowa

Task: Beginning debris removal of North properties

Weather Information:

Overcast ~50F, forecasted rain till mid morning, colder overcast in the afternoon

Contractors, Personnel, and Equipment On Site:

Zinser - approx. 11

BEI - 1 BEI PM stopped by for a short time around 0940

Work Area:

North properties debris

Testing Equipment Used:

8 ACM air sampling pumps

Tests Completed:

8 ACM air samples

Materials Delivered to Site:

Work Comments/Observations and Test Results:

Air sampling start - 0715

Within regulated work area donned ppe at 0717 ppe doffed at 1204 for lunch

PPE - full face SAR and tyvek

Haul trucks present - 6 * at start of day

Haul trucks filled - 19 1st round 0723 2nd round 1035, rotating after this

per foreman, Zach, a few trucks got flat tires

also, debris is being delivered to "Mylin" and hopefully

"Morrision" tomorrow

Waste removed -   brick, lumber, plywood, metal pipes, tires

minor amounts of carpet, and tile observed

Signature - Monitoring Asbestos Inspector

Signature - Project Manager

DAILY FIELD ACTIVITIES REPORT - BLACKSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL



Client: City of Clinton Date: 3/27/2024

Project Name: Building Demolition Start Time: 0700

Poject Number: 3563 Stop Time: 1615

Project Location: 1000 S 4th St, Clinton, Iowa

Task: Continue debris removal of north property

Weather Information:

Partially cloudy 27 F, no forecasted rain

Contractors, Personnel, and Equipment On Site:

Zinser - 10

6 haul trucks, down one driver, indicated that five would be active today

BEI - 1 ECIA - 1

Work Area:

North most property

Testing Equipment Used:

ACM personal sampling pumps

Tests Completed:

ACM air sampling - 8

Materials Delivered to Site:

Work Comments/Observations and Test Results:

ACM air sampling started at 0700

Zinser donned ppe approx 0650, doffed at 1250 for lunch ??

Haul trucks filled - 19 Pre filled trucks left 0700 Pre filled trucks returned at 1240

Rotation started same time

back front

Zach said 5 trucks were on rotation, 3 have been in the rotation, 2 from the morning didn't get back till 1240

trucks - hc9677 kk0933 hk7016 ve9818

gn7961 ve9819 cw9488 fr9377 ep3036 fr9378

Signature - Monitoring Asbestos Inspector

Signature - Project Manager

DAILY FIELD ACTIVITIES REPORT - BLACKSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL



Client: City of Clinton Date: 3/28/2024

Project Name: Building Demolition Start Time: 0658

Poject Number: 3563 Stop Time: 1600

Project Location: 1000 S 4th St, Clinton, Iowa

Task: Continued removal of 1002 and 1004 S 4th St

Weather Information:

Overcast mid 30s in the morning, sunny mid 50s in the afternoon

Contractors, Personnel, and Equipment On Site:

Zinser - 5 on site personnel

6 drivers

manager stopped by at 1020

BEI - 1

Work Area:

1002 and 1004 S 4th St

Testing Equipment Used:

8 ACM air pumps

Tests Completed:

ACM air sampling

Materials Delivered to Site:

another pallet of truck liners DEF tank delivered

fuel tank refilled in the afternoon

Work Comments/Observations and Test Results:

6 Pre loaded haul trucks out at 0657, round trip, trucks take about 2.7 hours 

Haul trucks filled - 17

Hydraulic leak around 0940

Haul trucks in rotation (front-back license plate): and loads of each

kk0933 hc9677 3 fr9378 ep3036 3 fr9377 cw9488 3

en6163 op4190 3 ve9818 hk7016 3 ve9819 gn7961 2

Flat tire getting reparied tonight on one haul truck

Concrete pad of 1000 fully exposed, dirt floor of 1002 partially exposed, concrete pad of 1004 partially expo

Signature - Monitoring Asbestos Inspector

Signature - Project Manager

DAILY FIELD ACTIVITIES REPORT - BLACKSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL



Client: City of Clinton Date: 3/29/2024

Project Name: Building Demolition Start Time: 0655

Poject Number: 3563 Stop Time: 1345

Project Location: 1000 S 4th St, Clinton, Iowa

Task:

Continued removal of 1002 and 1004

Weather Information:

Overcast and approx 35 in the morning, 

Contractors, Personnel, and Equipment On Site:

Zinser - 5 worker 5 drivers

ACM air sampler

BEI - 1

Work Area:

1000 through 1004 S 10th St

Area wetted for about 40 to 60 minutes during down times between runs

Testing Equipment Used:

ACM air sampling pumps

Tests Completed:

ACM air samples

Materials Delivered to Site:

Work Comments/Observations and Test Results:

Preloaded haul trucks off around 0655 One driver has dr apt today so we will be running 5 

Haul trucks filled: 20

en6163 op4190 4 fr9378 ep3036 4 kk0933 hc9677 4

ve9818 hk7016 4 fr9377 cw9488 4

Laps for Morrision are about 1hr

Morrision scale closes at 1430

Signature - Monitoring Asbestos Inspector

Signature - Project Manager

DAILY FIELD ACTIVITIES REPORT - BLACKSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL



Client: City of Clinton Date: 4/1/2024

Project Name: Building Demolition Start Time: 0651

Poject Number: 3563 Stop Time: 1605

Project Location: 1000 S 4th St, Clinton, Iowa

Task:

Continued excavation of debris

Weather Information:

Overcast about 40F, rain began at 1145 stopped around 1230

Contractors, Personnel, and Equipment On Site:

Zinser - 5 worker 6 driver

Air sampler

BEI - 1

Work Area:

Continued excavation of 1004 to 1008

Testing Equipment Used:

Air sampling pumps

Tests Completed:

Air samples

Materials Delivered to Site:

Work Comments/Observations and Test Results:

Preloaded haul trucks off around 0655

Haul trucks filled: 34 haul trucks began running to Morrison

en6163 dp4190 6 fr9378 ep3036 6 kk0933 hc9677 6

ve9818 hk7016 4 fr9377 cw9488 6 ve9819 gn7961 6

One haul truck was involved in an accident

Second monitoring well found on southeast of site 

Signature - Monitoring Asbestos Inspector

Signature - Project Manager

DAILY FIELD ACTIVITIES REPORT - BLACKSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL



Client: City of Clinton Date: 4/2/2024

Project Name: Building Demolition Start Time: 0655

Poject Number: 3563 Stop Time: 1500

Project Location: 1000 S 4th St, Clinton, Iowa

Task:

Continued removal of 1004 to 1008

Weather Information:

Overcast ~40F, drizzles, hard rain began 0902

Contractors, Personnel, and Equipment On Site:

Zinser - 5 worker 6 driver

Air Sampler 1

BEI - 1

Work Area:

1004 to 1008 S 10th St

Testing Equipment Used:

ACM air pumps

Tests Completed:

Air samples

Materials Delivered to Site:

Work Comments/Observations and Test Results:

Preloaded haul trucks off before 0655

Haul trucks filled: 29 front-back licsence plates w/ loads ran

en6163 dp4190 5 fr9378 ep3036 5 kk0933 hc9677 5

ve9818 hk7016 5 fr9377 cw9488 5 ht1004 gn7961 4

New truck arrived on site after last one was involved in an accident

ht1004 gn7961

Signature - Monitoring Asbestos Inspector

Signature - Project Manager

DAILY FIELD ACTIVITIES REPORT - BLACKSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL



Client: City of Clinton Date: 4/3/2024

Project Name: Building Demolition Start Time: 0641

Poject Number: 3563 Stop Time: 1510

Project Location: 1000 S 4th St, Clinton, Iowa

Task: Continued debris removal , begin pulling foundation walls and slabs

The footprint of downed buildings is mostly cleared to the foundation walls and basement slabs

Weather Information:

Rain/Snow, 33F

Contractors, Personnel, and Equipment On Site:

Zinser 5 worker 5 driver

Air Sampler 1

BEI 1

Work Area:

Cleared debris pile remaining basement slabs

Testing Equipment Used:

ACM air pumps

Tests Completed:

Perimeter and personal samples

Materials Delivered to Site:

New excavator bucket, fuel AST refilled

Work Comments/Observations and Test Results:

Preloaded haul trucks left at 0658

Haul trucks filled: 20 front-back licsence plates w/ loads ran

en6163 dp4190 3 fr9378 ep3036 5 kk0933 hc9677 4

ve9818 hk7016 4 fr9377 cw9488 4 ht1004 gn7961

Two drivers are off site today

1 driver arrived at 1000

Signature - Monitoring Asbestos Inspector

Signature - Project Manager

DAILY FIELD ACTIVITIES REPORT - BLACKSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL



Client: City of Clinton Date: 4/4/2024

Project Name: Building Demolition Start Time: 0640

Poject Number: 3563 Stop Time: 1400

Project Location: 1000 S 4th St, Clinton, Iowa

Task:

Continued clearing of downed buildings and their foundation/basement slabs

Weather Information:

Overcast and partially sunny in the morning, 

Contractors, Personnel, and Equipment On Site:

Zinser - 5 worker 6 drivers

Air Sampler 1

CoC - 1 at start of day

BEI - 1

Work Area:

1000 S 10th St

Testing Equipment Used:

ACM air sampling

Tests Completed:

ACM air sampling, personnel sampling

Materials Delivered to Site:

Work Comments/Observations and Test Results:

Preloaded haul trucks left at 0650

Haul trucks filled: 18 front-back licsence plates w/ loads ran

en6163 dp4190 5 fr9378 ep3036 3 kk0933 hc9677 3

ve9818 hk7016 5 fr9377 cw9488 ve9819 2

Zinser job trailer meeting (0950-1020) notes - S building debris will be kept separate from north fill

safety training 4/5, off-site all day Understood if ramp comes in contact with RACM

begin adding fill to n & s edge of site s building demo start Monday

build up ramp for demo of building

time table: north sites cleared this week, fill starting Monday N and S

Signature - Monitoring Asbestos Inspector

Signature - Project Manager

DAILY FIELD ACTIVITIES REPORT - BLACKSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL



Client: City of Clinton Date: 4/8/2024

Project Name: Building Demolition Start Time: 0645

Poject Number: 3563 Stop Time: 1440

Project Location: 1000 S 4th St, Clinton, Iowa

Task:

Remove west edge excavation pad and prep for fill and dropping building

Weather Information:

Sunny, clear

Contractors, Personnel, and Equipment On Site:

Zinser - reported 7 trucks, appear to be around 8 staff on site

down 2 trucks due to drivers being pulled to other sites, one excavator operator off site till 12

ECIA- 1

BEI - 1 ACM - 1

Work Area:

West edge of excavated property clearing excavator pad

Testing Equipment Used:

ACM pumps

Tests Completed:

Air Samples

Materials Delivered to Site:

Roller for fill compaction

Additional haul trucks

Work Comments/Observations and Test Results:

Preloaded haul trucks left at 0650

Haul trucks filled: 15 front-back licsence plates w/ loads ran

en6163 dp4190 fr9378 ep3036 kk0933 hc9677 5

ve9818 hk7016 fr9377 cw9488 5 ve9819 gn7961 5

Fencing prepped around south of building prepping for demo

Davis Baker Performed by ECIA around 1030

Signature - Monitoring Asbestos Inspector

Signature - Project Manager

DAILY FIELD ACTIVITIES REPORT - BLACKSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL



Client: City of Clinton Date: 4/9/2024

Project Name: Building Demolition Start Time: 0645

Poject Number: 3563 Stop Time: 1740

Project Location: 1000 S 4th St, Clinton, Iowa

Task: Finish clearing excavator pad, begin building ramp for building demo

goal is to start south building demo either this afternoon or tomorrow

Weather Information:

Sunny high of mid 60s

Contractors, Personnel, and Equipment On Site:

Zinser - 5 worker 2 drivers

BEI - 1 ACM - 1

Work Area:

1000 s 4th st

Testing Equipment Used:

ACM air sampling

Tests Completed:

Air samples

Materials Delivered to Site:

Work Comments/Observations and Test Results:

Preloaded haul trucks left at 0650

Haul trucks filled: 10 front-back licsence plates w/ loads ran

en6163 dp4190 5 fr9378 ep3036 kk0933 hc9677

ve9818 hk7016 fr9377 cw9488 5 ve9819 gn7961

Fill trucks dumped: south fill

62

Signature - Monitoring Asbestos Inspector

Signature - Project Manager

DAILY FIELD ACTIVITIES REPORT - BLACKSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL



Client: City of Clinton Date: 4/10/2024

Project Name: Building Demolition Start Time: 0630

Poject Number: 3563 Stop Time: 1745

Project Location: 1000 S 4th St, Clinton, Iowa

Task: Clearing excavator pad, south building demo, and continued fill

Weather Information:

Sunny high of mid 60s, little wind

Contractors, Personnel, and Equipment On Site:

Zinser - 5 worker 2 drivers 1 mechanic

BEI - 1 ACM - 1

Work Area:

1000 s 4th st

Testing Equipment Used:

ACM air sampling

Tests Completed:

Air samples, NOTE - high dust from dropping building down wind samples may be bad

Materials Delivered to Site:

DEF tank refilled

Work Comments/Observations and Test Results:

Haul trucks filled: 11 front-back licsence plates w/ loads ran

en6163 dp4190 5 fr9378 ep3036 kk0933 hc9677

ve9818 hk7016 fr9377 cw9488 6 ve9819 gn7961

Tires moved from regulated area to south laydown yard at 0832 due to working space issues

Fill trucks continued filling in north excavation

South building fully dropped at approx 1200

Signature - Monitoring Asbestos Inspector

Signature - Project Manager

DAILY FIELD ACTIVITIES REPORT - BLACKSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL



Client: City of Clinton Date: 4/11/2024

Project Name: Building Demolition Start Time: 0648

Poject Number: 3563 Stop Time: 1600

Project Location: 1000 S 4th St, Clinton, Iowa

Task:

Begin south building debris removal

Weather Information:

Partially cloudy, high of mid 60s

Contractors, Personnel, and Equipment On Site:

Zinser - 5 worker 3 drivers

BEI - 1 ACM - 1

Work Area:

1000 s 4th st

Testing Equipment Used:

ACM air sampling

Tests Completed:

Air Samples

Materials Delivered to Site:

Fill Soils

Work Comments/Observations and Test Results:

Haul trucks filled: 3 front-back licsence plates w/ loads ran

en6163 dp4190 fr9378 ep3036 kk0933 hc9677

ve9818 hk7016 fr9377 cw9488 3 ve9819 gn7961

Fill trucks dumped:

93

North pit debris pile cleared at 0940, free to completely fill

Signature - Monitoring Asbestos Inspector

Signature - Project Manager

DAILY FIELD ACTIVITIES REPORT - BLACKSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL



Client: City of Clinton Date: 4/12/2024

Project Name: Building Demolition Start Time: 0700

Poject Number: 3563 Stop Time:

Project Location: 1000 S 4th St, Clinton, Iowa

Task:

1010 S 4th street debris clearing

Weather Information:

Partially cloudy, high of mid 60s, high wind

Contractors, Personnel, and Equipment On Site:

Zinser - 5 worker 5 driver

BEI - 1 ACM - 1

Work Area:

1000 s 4th st

Testing Equipment Used:

ACM air sampling

Tests Completed:

Air Samples

Materials Delivered to Site:

Work Comments/Observations and Test Results:

Haul trucks filled: 20 front-back licsence plates w/ loads ran

fr9378 hc9677 4

ve9818 hk7016 4 fr9377 cw9488 4

philips #14 4 philips #19 4

Debris being wetted after haul trucks leave for about 30-60 mins at a time

Debris observed: brick, lumber, plaster, roofing component, glass, minor amounts of floor tile

minor amounts of sheet rock, vinyl floor tiles, vinyl siding

Rain from day/night before has closed off the north filled pit from work

Signature - Monitoring Asbestos Inspector

Signature - Project Manager

DAILY FIELD ACTIVITIES REPORT - BLACKSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL



Client: City of Clinton Date: 4/15/2024

Project Name: Building Demolition Start Time: 0650

Poject Number: 3563 Stop Time: 1755

Project Location: 1000 S 4th St, Clinton, Iowa

Task:

1010 S 4th street debris clearing

Weather Information:

Sunny, high of mid 60s

Contractors, Personnel, and Equipment On Site:

Zinser - 5 worker 5 driver

BEI - 1 ACM - 1

Work Area:

1010 s 4th st

Testing Equipment Used:

ACM air sampling

Tests Completed:

Air Samples

Materials Delivered to Site:

Work Comments/Observations and Test Results:

Haul trucks filled: 30 front-back licsence plates w/ loads ran

en6163 dp4190 6 fr9378 ep3036 kk0933 hc9677 6

ve9818 hk7016 6 fr9377 cw9488 6 ve9819 gn7961 6

philips #14 philips #19

 

concrete removed: 7

Concrete side walks fully removed

Signature - Monitoring Asbestos Inspector

Signature - Project Manager

DAILY FIELD ACTIVITIES REPORT - BLACKSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL



Client: City of Clinton Date: 4/16/2024

Project Name: Building Demolition Start Time: 0650

Poject Number: 3563 Stop Time: 1500

Project Location: 1000 S 4th St, Clinton, Iowa

Task:

1010 S 4th street debris clearing

Weather Information:

Overcast high of mid 70s, high winds in the afternoon, storms overnight

Contractors, Personnel, and Equipment On Site:

Zinser - 5

BEI - 1 ACM - 1

Work Area:

1010 s 4th st

Testing Equipment Used:

ACM air sampling

Tests Completed:

Air Samples

Materials Delivered to Site:

Work Comments/Observations and Test Results:

Haul trucks filled: 20 front-back licsence plates w/ loads ran

en6163 dp4190 fr9378 ep3036 kk0933 hc9677

ve9818 hk7016 4 fr9377 cw9488 4 ve9819 gn7961 4

 Pre loaded haul trucks left at 0650

philips 19 4  

philips 54 4

Graded north fill materials before storms later tonight

Signature - Monitoring Asbestos Inspector

Signature - Project Manager

DAILY FIELD ACTIVITIES REPORT - BLACKSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL



Client: City of Clinton Date: 4/17/2024

Project Name: Building Demolition Start Time: 0645

Poject Number: 3563 Stop Time: 1535

Project Location: 1000 S 4th St, Clinton, Iowa

Task:

1010 S 4th street debris clearing, possibly finished today

Weather Information:

Overcast high of mid 60s to high 50s, possible rain later

Contractors, Personnel, and Equipment On Site:

Zinser - 5 worker 3 drivers

BEI - 1 ACM - 1

Work Area:

1010 s 4th st

Testing Equipment Used:

ACM air sampling

Tests Completed:

Air Samples

Materials Delivered to Site:

Work Comments/Observations and Test Results:

Haul trucks filled: 17 front-back licsence plates w/ loads ran

en6163 dp4190 fr9378 ep3036 kk0933 hc9677

ve9818 hk7016 6 fr9377 cw9488 6 ve9819 gn7961 5

 

Signature - Monitoring Asbestos Inspector

Signature - Project Manager

DAILY FIELD ACTIVITIES REPORT - BLACKSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL



Client: City of Clinton Date: 4/18/2024

Project Name: Building Demolition Start Time: 0640

Poject Number: 3563 Stop Time: 1535

Project Location: 1000 S 4th St, Clinton, Iowa

Task:

1010 S 4th street debris clearing, complete concrete removal, begin demobe

Weather Information:

Rain mid to low 50s high

Contractors, Personnel, and Equipment On Site:

Zinser - 5 worker 2 drivers

BEI - 1 ACM - 1

Work Area:

1010 s 4th st

Testing Equipment Used:

ACM air sampling

Tests Completed:

Air Samples

Materials Delivered to Site:

Fill materials

Work Comments/Observations and Test Results:

Haul trucks filled: 3 front-back licsence plates w/ loads ran

en6163 dp4190 kk0933 hc9677

ve9818 hk7016 fr9377 cw9488 3 ve9819 gn7961

concrete   

fr9378 ep3036 4

Signature - Monitoring Asbestos Inspector

Signature - Project Manager

DAILY FIELD ACTIVITIES REPORT - BLACKSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL



Client: City of Clinton Date: 4/22/2024

Project Name: Building Demolition Start Time: 0638

Poject Number: 3563 Stop Time: 1625

Project Location: 1000 S 4th St, Clinton, Iowa

Task:

1010 S 4th, complete fill, adding gravel, cleaning tires

Weather Information:

Overcast, high of mid 60s

Contractors, Personnel, and Equipment On Site:

Zinser - 2 1 driver

BEI - 1 ACM - 1

Work Area:

1010 s 4th st

Testing Equipment Used:

ACM air sampling

ACM wipe sampling

Tests Completed:

Air Samples

Materials Delivered to Site:

Fill materials

Gravel material

Work Comments/Observations and Test Results:

Fill materials completed around 1038

Loads of gravel began being delivered to site for roads

  

Materials demobed

1 excavator 2 job trailers

Signature - Monitoring Asbestos Inspector

Signature - Project Manager

DAILY FIELD ACTIVITIES REPORT - BLACKSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL



Client: City of Clinton Date: 4/23/2024

Project Name: Building Demolition Start Time: 0638

Poject Number: 3563 Stop Time: 1510

Project Location: 1000 S 4th St, Clinton, Iowa

Task:

1010 S 4th, complete fill, adding gravel, cleaning tires

Weather Information:

Overcast, high of mid 60s

Contractors, Personnel, and Equipment On Site:

Zinser - 2 worker 1 driver

BEI - 1 ACM - 1

Work Area:

1010 s 4th st

Testing Equipment Used:

ACM air sampling

ACM wipe sampling

Tests Completed:

Air Samples

Materials Delivered to Site:

Gravel material

Work Comments/Observations and Test Results:

Gravel continued being delivered to the site

Tires washed and stored in transport vehicle pending results of ACM wipe sampling

Clean up around the site prepping for demobe

  

Began collecting fencing and traffic control signs

Signature - Monitoring Asbestos Inspector

Signature - Project Manager

DAILY FIELD ACTIVITIES REPORT - BLACKSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL





   
    

 

 

 

 

 
 

APPENDIX D – PHOTO LOG 
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PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG 

Project Site: 1000 Block South 4th Street Date: 3-25 to 4-23-24 

Project Name: Demolition Report Project Number: 3563 

Client: City of Clinton Observer: Tyler Sundell 

  

Start of project - Northeast corner of 1000 S 4th St, facing 
southwest. (3/25/24) 

Posted signs on the north fence of the site. Facing south 
(3/25/24) 

 

 

 

 

Example of haul truck liners used throughout project. 
(3/26/24) 

Example of spraying water on debris, northwest corner 
facing southeast. (3/27/24) 

 
  



 
 

P a g e  | 2 

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG 

Project Name: Demolition Report – 1000 S 4th St Project Number: 3563 

Client: City of Clinton Observer: Tyler Sundell 

 

 

Exposed pad of 1000 S 4th St, standing northeast corner 
facing west. (3/27/24) 

Uncovered tires from 1000 and/or 1002 S 4th St, standing 
north edge of site facing south. (3/26/24) 

 

 

 

 

Exposed pad and basement walls of 1004 S 4th St, standing 
on east edge facing northwest. (3/28/24) 

Exposed pad and basement wall of 1006 S 4th St, standing 
on east edge facing west. (3/29/24) 

 
  



 
 

P a g e  | 3 

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG 

Project Name: Demolition Report – 1000 S 4th St Project Number: 3563 

Client: City of Clinton Observer: Tyler Sundell 

  

Began excavating debris pile at 1008 S 4th St, facing north 
northwest. (3/29/24) 

Excavated Above Ground Storage Tank found in southeast 
corner of 1008 S 4th St. Tank was observed dry. (3/29/24) 

 

 

 

 

Exposed basement walls of 1008 S 4th St, southeast corner 
of north site facing west. (4/2/24) 

Basement walls and slabs removed, tires stored in 
southwest corner of excavation. Standing in northeast 
corner facing south. (4/3/24) 

 
  



 
 

P a g e  | 4 

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG 

Project Name: Demolition Report – 1000 S 4th St Project Number: 3563 

Client: City of Clinton Observer: Tyler Sundell 

  

Began filling in north pit. (4/9/24) South building demolition began at 0630. (4/10/24) 

 

 

 

 

South building torn down complete at noon. (4/10/24) North excavation pit back fill completed. (4/11/24) 
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PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG 

Project Name: Demolition Report – 1000 S 4th St Project Number: 3563 

Client: City of Clinton Observer: Tyler Sundell 

  

South building debris removal began. (4/12/24) South excavation pit exposed basement walls and slab. 
Northeast corner facing southwest. (4/15/24) 

 

 

 

 

Slab and basement walls removed. Northwest corner wall 
remaining due to communications pole. (4/18/24) 

South pit filled, standing northwest corner facing southeast. 
(4/23/24) 

 
  



 
 

P a g e  | 6 

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG 

Project Name: Demolition Report – 1000 S 4th St Project Number: 3563 

Client: City of Clinton Observer: Tyler Sundell 

  

Tires stored in haul truck and washed. Run off water drained 
into stormwater drain located in the alleyway between south 
and north excavation pits.  

 

 



   
    

 

 

 

 

 
 

APPENDIX E – AIR MONITORING SAMPLE RESULTS 
       

  



Air Sampling Analytical Results

Sample ID Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc

West Side, North End/Location 1 1010 <0.005 1140 <0.004 1082 <0.005 932 <0.005 600 <0.008

North/Location 2 1010 <0.005 1140 <0.004 1096 <0.004 914 <0.005 -- <0.008

East Side, North End/Location 3 1008 <0.005 1138 <0.004 1090 <0.004 910 <0.005 600 <0.008

East Side, South End/Location 4 1010 <0.005 1138 <0.004 1086 <0.005 916 <0.005 600 <0.008

South Side, East End/Location 5 1010 <0.005 1140 <0.004 1082 <0.005 906 <0.005 600 <0.008

West Side, South End/Location 6 1010 <0.005 1140 <0.004 1070 <0.005 934 <0.005 600 <0.008

Excavator 1060 <0.005 1100 <0.004 -- -- -- -- -- --

Operator 890 <0.005 1098 0.004 -- -- -- -- -- --

Duplicate -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Blank -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Notes:

Samples were analyzed by Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) by National Institute for Occupational Safety & Health (NIOSH) 7400

ID = identification

L = liter

F/cc = fibers per cubic centimeter

-- - not applicable/not analyzed

September 21, 2023 samples were destroyed by the carrier and were not not able to be analyzed. 

1 = Duplicate of Location 1 collected on January 8, 2024

2 = Duplicate of Location 1 collected on February 5, 2024

3 = Duplicate of Location 3 collected on February 20, 2024

4 = Duplicate of Location 5 collected on March 6, 2024

August 29, 2023 August 30, 2023 August 31, 2023 September 1, 2023 September 9, 2023



Air Sampling Analytical Results

Sample ID

West Side, North End/Location 1

North/Location 2

East Side, North End/Location 3

East Side, South End/Location 4

South Side, East End/Location 5

West Side, South End/Location 6

Excavator

Operator

Duplicate

Blank

Notes:

Samples were analyzed by Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) by National Institute for Occupational Safety & Health (NIOSH) 7400

ID = identification

L = liter

F/cc = fibers per cubic centimeter

-- - not applicable/not analyzed

September 21, 2023 samples were destroyed by the carrier and were not not able to be analyzed. 

1 = Duplicate of Location 1 collected on January 8, 2024

2 = Duplicate of Location 1 collected on February 5, 2024

3 = Duplicate of Location 3 collected on February 20, 2024

4 = Duplicate of Location 5 collected on March 6, 2024

Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc

600 <0.008 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004

600 <0.008 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004

600 <0.008 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004

600 <0.008 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004

600 <0.008 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004

600 <0.008 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004

-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- 3 fibers -- 0 fibers -- -- -- 0 fibers

September 13, 2023 October 10, 2023September 28, 2023 October 2, 2023 October 18, 2023

Tyler Huff
Image



Air Sampling Analytical Results

Sample ID

West Side, North End/Location 1

North/Location 2

East Side, North End/Location 3

East Side, South End/Location 4

South Side, East End/Location 5

West Side, South End/Location 6

Excavator

Operator

Duplicate

Blank

Notes:

Samples were analyzed by Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) by National Institute for Occupational Safety & Health (NIOSH) 7400

ID = identification

L = liter

F/cc = fibers per cubic centimeter

-- - not applicable/not analyzed

September 21, 2023 samples were destroyed by the carrier and were not not able to be analyzed. 

1 = Duplicate of Location 1 collected on January 8, 2024

2 = Duplicate of Location 1 collected on February 5, 2024

3 = Duplicate of Location 3 collected on February 20, 2024

4 = Duplicate of Location 5 collected on March 6, 2024

Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc

600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004

600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004

600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004

600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004

600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004

600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004

-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

-- 0 fibers -- <0.004 -- 0 fibers -- 0 fibers -- 0 fibers

December 29, 2023December 14, 2023November 29, 2023November 3, 2023October 25, 2023

Tyler Huff
Image



Air Sampling Analytical Results

Sample ID

West Side, North End/Location 1

North/Location 2

East Side, North End/Location 3

East Side, South End/Location 4

South Side, East End/Location 5

West Side, South End/Location 6

Excavator

Operator

Duplicate

Blank

Notes:

Samples were analyzed by Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) by National Institute for Occupational Safety & Health (NIOSH) 7400

ID = identification

L = liter

F/cc = fibers per cubic centimeter

-- - not applicable/not analyzed

September 21, 2023 samples were destroyed by the carrier and were not not able to be analyzed. 

1 = Duplicate of Location 1 collected on January 8, 2024

2 = Duplicate of Location 1 collected on February 5, 2024

3 = Duplicate of Location 3 collected on February 20, 2024

4 = Duplicate of Location 5 collected on March 6, 2024

Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc

600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004

600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004

600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004

600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004

600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004

600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004 600 <0.004

-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

600
1

<0.004 -- -- 600
2

<0.004 600
3

<0.004 600
4

<0.004

-- 0 fibers -- 0 fibers -- 0 fibers -- 0 fibers -- 0 fibers

January 26, 2024 February 5, 2024 March 6, 2024February 20, 2024January 8, 2024

Tyler Huff
Image



North Excavation

Sample ID Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc

West Side, North End/Location 1 600 0.004 1012 <0.003 1130 <0.002 1090 <0.002 840 <0.003 960 <0.003

North/Location 2 628 0.004 1014 <0.003 1124 <0.002 1092 <0.002 820 <0.003 930 <0.003

East Side, North End/Location 3 616 <0.004 1024 <0.003 1126 <0.002 1086 <0.002 820 <0.003 966 <0.003

East Side, South End/Location 4 606 <0.004 1024 <0.003 1116 0.002 1082 0.002 830 0.004 968 0.004

South Side, East End/Location 5 612 0.004 1028 <0.003 1112 0.003 1078 <0.003 822 <0.003 968 <0.003

West Side, South End/Location 6 600 0.005 1030 <0.003 1098 <0.002 1078 <0.003 830 <0.003 954 <0.003

Excavator -- -- 1010 <0.003 1132 0.003 1098 <0.002 808 <0.003 972 <0.003

Operator -- -- 920 <0.003 1120 <0.002 1070 <0.003 840 <0.003 950 0.004

Blank -- <0.004 -- <0.003 -- <0.002 -- <0.003 -- <0.003 -- <0.003

South Excavation

Sample ID Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc

East Gate Entrance 1102 0.037 1082 <0.005 806 <0.003 926 0.005 850 <0.003 940 <0.003

SE corner of South Building 1092 0.023 1064 <0.003 808 <0.003 920 <0.003 846 <0.003 932 <0.003

SW corner of South Building 1068 0.007 1064 <0.003 806 <0.003 920 0.003 852 <0.003 934 <0.003

Area West 1070 <0.003 1096 <0.005 830 <0.003 902 <0.003 856 <0.003 910 <0.003

Area North 1074 <0.003 1098 <0.005 828 <0.003 902 <0.003 860 <0.003 908 <0.003

Operator 1080 0.005 572 <0.005 794 <0.003 922 <0.003 856 0.003 946 0.004

Excavator 1070 0.013 572 <0.005 768 <0.004 914 <0.003 846 <0.003 946 <0.003

Blank -- <0.003 -- <0.003 -- <0.003 -- <0.003 -- <0.003 -- <0.003

Alley west of South Building 694 0.004 926 0.005 850 <0.003 946 <0.003

Notes:

Samples were analyzed by Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) by National Institute for Occupational Safety & Health (NIOSH) 7400

ID = identification

L = liter of air

F/cc = fibers per cubic centimeter of air

--  not applicable/not analyzed

* 1 - No debris were disturbed on 3/25/24, considered a false positive

* 2 - South building demolition caused severe dust, Lab reported results may be biased due to overloaded filter

* 3 - Lab reported filters occluded and results may be biased due to overloaded filter

3/26/2024 3/28/20243/25/2024*1

4/10/2024*2 4/11/2024 4/12/2024 4/15/2024 4/16/2024

3/29/20243/27/2024

4/17/2024

4/1/2024



North Excavation

Sample ID

West Side, North End/Location 1

North/Location 2

East Side, North End/Location 3

East Side, South End/Location 4

South Side, East End/Location 5

West Side, South End/Location 6

Excavator

Operator

Blank

South Excavation

Sample ID

East Gate Entrance

SE corner of South Building

SW corner of South Building

Area West

Area North

Operator

Excavator

Blank

Alley west of South Building

Notes:

Samples were analyzed by Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) by National Institute for Occupational Safety & Health (NIOSH) 7400

ID = identification

L = liter of air

F/cc = fibers per cubic centimeter of air

--  not applicable/not analyzed

* 1 - No debris were disturbed on 3/25/24, considered a false positive

* 2 - South building demolition caused severe dust, Lab reported results may be biased due to overloaded filter

* 3 - Lab reported filters occluded and results may be biased due to overloaded filter

Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc

942 <0.003 982 <0.003 826 <0.003 938 <0.003 842 <0.003

912 <0.003 982 0.003 826 <0.003 936 <0.003 840 <0.003

920 <0.003 960 <0.003 840 <0.003 936 <0.003 842 <0.003

920 <0.003 960 <0.003 840 <0.003 930 <0.003 844 <0.003

900 <0.003 960 <0.003 830 <0.003 930 <0.003 840 <0.003

918 <0.003 986 <0.003 812 <0.003 952 <0.003 848 <0.003

938 <0.003 982 <0.003 830 <0.003 940 <0.003 864 <0.003

930 <0.003 976 <0.003 812 <0.003 934 <0.003 840 <0.003

<0.003 <0.003 <0.003 <0.003 <0.003

Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc Volume (L) F/cc

794 <0.003 1066 --*3 674 <0.004

796 <0.003 1060 <0.003 674 <0.004

798 <0.003 1064 <0.003 -- --

880 <0.003 1090 0.002 -- --

886 0.003 1080 0.003 -- --

882 0.003 -- -- -- --

820 0.004 1020 0.005 402 <0.007

-- <0.003 -- <0.003 -- <0.003

828 0.005 1078 0.003 686 <0.004

4/9/2024

4/18/2024 4/22/2024 4/23/2024

4/2/2024 4/3/2024 4/4/2024 4/8/2024



 PCM ANALYSIS DETAIL  

  Cates Laboratories       

  1339 Motor Circle           TDSHS License No. 30-0287 

  Dallas, Texas  75207 (214) 920-5006 

 

 Client: Blackstone Environmental, Inc. Lab Job No.: PCM-35179 
 Project (Line 1): Clinton   Sample Date: 3/25/2024 Set No.: 52603 
 Project (Line 2): 1000-1004 S. 4th St., Clinton, IA Report Date: 4/5/2024 
 Project No: 3563 Sample Date: 3/25/2024 
 Identification: Fiber Counting, Air Sample Analysis   
 Test Method: Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) 
 NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 – Aug 15, 1994) “A” Counting Rules  Page 1 of 1 

On 4/3/2024, seven (7) air samples were submitted by a representative of Iowa Environmental Services for fiber counting by PCM.  

Detailed analysis data is provided below: 

Client Field 

I.D. 

Volume  

 

(Liters) 

Fibers Fields Blank 

Avg 
(fibers/fields) 

Fiber 

Density 

(f/mm2) 

Fiber 

Conc. 

(f/cc) 

Limit of  

Detection 

(f/cc) 

LCL 

 

 (f/cc) 

Reported 

Concentration 

 (f/cc) 

UCL 

 

(f/cc) 

 

Effective Collection Area = 385mm2. Microscope Field Area = 0.00785 mm2. LCL (Lower Control Limit) and UCL (Upper Control Limit) are calculated using the 

formulas in NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 - Aug 15, 1994) using the suggested Sr value of 0.45. 

 

  

 
 Analyst: Kevin Bowman          Laboratory Director: John R. Cates Approved Signatory:   

 

184527 600 5.0 100 0.00 6.4 0.004 0.004 0.001 0.004 0.017 

184528 628 4.5 100 0.00 5.7 0.004 0.004 0.001 0.004 0.015 

184529 616 3.0 100 0.00 3.8 0.002 0.004 0.000 <0.004 0.016 

184530 606 0.0 100 0.00 0.0 0.000 0.004 0.000 <0.004 0.016 

184531 612 4.5 100 0.00 5.7 0.004 0.004 0.001 0.004 0.015 

184532 600 6.0 100 0.00 7.6 0.005 0.004 0.002 0.005 0.019 

184533 *Blank* 0.0 100 0.00 0.0    0 Fibers  

 

 



 PCM ANALYSIS DETAIL  

  Cates Laboratories       

  1339 Motor Circle           TDSHS License No. 30-0287 

  Dallas, Texas  75207 (214) 920-5006 

 

 Client: Blackstone Environmental, Inc. Lab Job No.: PCM-35179 
 Project (Line 1): Clinton   Sample Date: 3/26/2024 Set No.: 52529 
 Project (Line 2): 1000-1004 S. 4th St., Clinton, IA Report Date: 3/28/2024 
 Project No: 3563 Sample Date: 3/26/2024 
 Identification: Fiber Counting, Air Sample Analysis   
 Test Method: Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) 
 NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 – Aug 15, 1994) “A” Counting Rules  Page 1 of 1 

On 3/28/2024, nine (9) air samples were submitted by a representative of Iowa Environmental Services for fiber counting by PCM.  

Detailed analysis data is provided below: 

Client Field 

I.D. 

Volume  

 

(Liters) 

Fibers Fields Blank 

Avg 
(fibers/fields) 

Fiber 

Density 

(f/mm2) 

Fiber 

Conc. 

(f/cc) 

Limit of  

Detection 

(f/cc) 

LCL 

 

 (f/cc) 

Reported 

Concentration 

 (f/cc) 

UCL 

 

(f/cc) 

 

Effective Collection Area = 385mm2. Microscope Field Area = 0.00785 mm2. LCL (Lower Control Limit) and UCL (Upper Control Limit) are calculated using the 

formulas in NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 - Aug 15, 1994) using the suggested Sr value of 0.45. 

 

  

 
 Analyst: Kevin Bowman          Laboratory Director: John R. Cates Approved Signatory:   

 

184534 1012 3.0 100 0.00 3.8 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184535 1014 1.0 100 0.00 1.3 0.000 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184536 1024 1.5 100 0.00 1.9 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184537 1024 4.0 100 0.00 5.1 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184538 1028 4.0 100 0.00 5.1 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184539 1030 1.5 100 0.00 1.9 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184540 1010 5.0 100 0.00 6.4 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184541 920 1.0 100 0.00 1.3 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184542 *Blank* 0.0 100 0.00 0.0    0 Fibers  

 

 



 PCM ANALYSIS DETAIL  

  Cates Laboratories       

  1339 Motor Circle           TDSHS License No. 30-0287 

  Dallas, Texas  75207 (214) 920-5006 

 

 Client: Blackstone Environmental, Inc. Lab Job No.: PCM-35179 
 Project (Line 1): Clinton   Sample Date: 3/27/2024 Set No.: 52590 
 Project (Line 2): 1000-1004 S. 4th St., Clinton, IA Report Date: 4/4/2024 
 Project No: 3563 Sample Date: 3/27/2024 
 Identification: Fiber Counting, Air Sample Analysis   
 Test Method: Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) 
 NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 – Aug 15, 1994) “A” Counting Rules  Page 1 of 1 

On 4/1/2024, nine (9) air samples were submitted by a representative of Iowa Environmental Services for fiber counting by PCM.  

Detailed analysis data is provided below: 

Client Field 

I.D. 

Volume  

 

(Liters) 

Fibers Fields Blank 

Avg 
(fibers/fields) 

Fiber 

Density 

(f/mm2) 

Fiber 

Conc. 

(f/cc) 

Limit of  

Detection 

(f/cc) 

LCL 

 

 (f/cc) 

Reported 

Concentration 

 (f/cc) 

UCL 

 

(f/cc) 

 

Effective Collection Area = 385mm2. Microscope Field Area = 0.00785 mm2. LCL (Lower Control Limit) and UCL (Upper Control Limit) are calculated using the 

formulas in NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 - Aug 15, 1994) using the suggested Sr value of 0.45. 

 

  

 
 Analyst: Kevin Bowman          Laboratory Director: John R. Cates Approved Signatory:   

 

184544 1130 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.002 0.000 <0.002 0.008 

184545 1124 2.5 100 0.00 3.2 0.001 0.002 0.000 <0.002 0.008 

184546 1126 1.0 100 0.00 1.3 0.000 0.002 0.000 <0.002 0.008 

184547 1116 4.0 100 0.00 5.1 0.002 0.002 0.001 0.002 0.008 

184548 1112 6.0 100 0.00 7.6 0.003 0.002 0.001 0.003 0.010 

184549 1098 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.002 0.000 <0.002 0.008 

184550 1132 7.0 100 0.00 8.9 0.003 0.002 0.001 0.003 0.011 

184551 1120 0.0 100 0.00 0.0 0.000 0.002 0.000 <0.002 0.008 

184552 *Blank* 0.0 100 0.00 0.0    0 Fibers  

 

 



 PCM ANALYSIS DETAIL  

  Cates Laboratories       

  1339 Motor Circle           TDSHS License No. 30-0287 

  Dallas, Texas  75207 (214) 920-5006 

 

 Client: Blackstone Environmental, Inc. Lab Job No.: PCM-35179 
 Project (Line 1): Clinton   Sample Date: 3/28/2024 Set No.: 52591 
 Project (Line 2): 1000-1004 S. 4th St., Clinton, IA Report Date: 4/4/2024 
 Project No: 3563 Sample Date: 3/28/2024 
 Identification: Fiber Counting, Air Sample Analysis   
 Test Method: Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) 
 NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 – Aug 15, 1994) “A” Counting Rules  Page 1 of 1 

On 4/2/2024, nine (9) air samples were submitted by a representative of Iowa Environmental Services for fiber counting by PCM.  

Detailed analysis data is provided below: 

Client Field 

I.D. 

Volume  

 

(Liters) 

Fibers Fields Blank 

Avg 
(fibers/fields) 

Fiber 

Density 

(f/mm2) 

Fiber 

Conc. 

(f/cc) 

Limit of  

Detection 

(f/cc) 

LCL 

 

 (f/cc) 

Reported 

Concentration 

 (f/cc) 

UCL 

 

(f/cc) 

 

Effective Collection Area = 385mm2. Microscope Field Area = 0.00785 mm2. LCL (Lower Control Limit) and UCL (Upper Control Limit) are calculated using the 

formulas in NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 - Aug 15, 1994) using the suggested Sr value of 0.45. 

 

  

 
 Analyst: Kevin Bowman          Laboratory Director: John R. Cates Approved Signatory:   

 

184554 1090 1.0 100 0.00 1.3 0.000 0.002 0.000 <0.002 0.008 

184555 1092 0.0 100 0.00 0.0 0.000 0.002 0.000 <0.002 0.008 

184556 1086 3.0 100 0.00 3.8 0.001 0.002 0.000 <0.002 0.008 

184557 1082 4.5 100 0.00 5.7 0.002 0.002 0.001 0.002 0.008 

184558 1078 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.011 

184559 1078 3.5 100 0.00 4.5 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.011 

184560 1098 1.0 100 0.00 1.3 0.000 0.002 0.000 <0.002 0.008 

184561 1070 4.0 100 0.00 5.1 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.011 

184562 *Blank* 0.0 100 0.00 0.0    0 Fibers  

 

 



 PCM ANALYSIS DETAIL  

  Cates Laboratories       

  1339 Motor Circle           TDSHS License No. 30-0287 

  Dallas, Texas  75207 (214) 920-5006 

 

 Client: Blackstone Environmental, Inc. Lab Job No.: PCM-35179 
 Project (Line 1): Clinton   Sample Date: 3/29/2024 Set No.: 52592 
 Project (Line 2): 1000-1004 S. 4th St., Clinton, IA Report Date: 4/4/2024 
 Project No: 3563 Sample Date: 3/29/2024 
 Identification: Fiber Counting, Air Sample Analysis   
 Test Method: Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) 
 NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 – Aug 15, 1994) “A” Counting Rules  Page 1 of 1 

On 4/2/2024, nine (9) air samples were submitted by a representative of Iowa Environmental Services for fiber counting by PCM.  

Detailed analysis data is provided below: 

Client Field 

I.D. 

Volume  

 

(Liters) 

Fibers Fields Blank 

Avg 
(fibers/fields) 

Fiber 

Density 

(f/mm2) 

Fiber 

Conc. 

(f/cc) 

Limit of  

Detection 

(f/cc) 

LCL 

 

 (f/cc) 

Reported 

Concentration 

 (f/cc) 

UCL 

 

(f/cc) 

 

Effective Collection Area = 385mm2. Microscope Field Area = 0.00785 mm2. LCL (Lower Control Limit) and UCL (Upper Control Limit) are calculated using the 

formulas in NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 - Aug 15, 1994) using the suggested Sr value of 0.45. 

 

  

 
 Analyst: Kevin Bowman          Laboratory Director: John R. Cates Approved Signatory:   

 

184563 840 1.5 100 0.00 1.9 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184564 820 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184565 820 0.0 100 0.00 0.0 0.000 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184566 830 6.0 100 0.00 7.6 0.004 0.003 0.001 0.004 0.014 

184567 822 2.5 100 0.00 3.2 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184568 830 4.0 100 0.00 5.1 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184569 808 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184570 840 3.0 100 0.00 3.8 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184571 *Blank* 0.0 100 0.00 0.0    0 Fibers  

 

 



 PCM ANALYSIS DETAIL  

  Cates Laboratories       

  1339 Motor Circle           TDSHS License No. 30-0287 

  Dallas, Texas  75207 (214) 920-5006 

 

 Client: Blackstone Environmental, Inc. Lab Job No.: PCM-35179 
 Project (Line 1): Clinton   Sample Date: 4/1/2024 Set No.: 52634 
 Project (Line 2): 1000-1004 S. 4th St., Clinton, IA Report Date: 4/5/2024 
 Project No: 3563 Sample Date: 4/1/2024 
 Identification: Fiber Counting, Air Sample Analysis   
 Test Method: Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) 
 NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 – Aug 15, 1994) “A” Counting Rules  Page 1 of 1 

On 4/4/2024, nine (9) air samples were submitted by a representative of Iowa Environmental Services for fiber counting by PCM.  

Detailed analysis data is provided below: 

Client Field 

I.D. 

Volume  

 

(Liters) 

Fibers Fields Blank 

Avg 
(fibers/fields) 

Fiber 

Density 

(f/mm2) 

Fiber 

Conc. 

(f/cc) 

Limit of  

Detection 

(f/cc) 

LCL 

 

 (f/cc) 

Reported 

Concentration 

 (f/cc) 

UCL 

 

(f/cc) 

 

Effective Collection Area = 385mm2. Microscope Field Area = 0.00785 mm2. LCL (Lower Control Limit) and UCL (Upper Control Limit) are calculated using the 

formulas in NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 - Aug 15, 1994) using the suggested Sr value of 0.45. 

 

  

 
 Analyst: Kevin Bowman          Laboratory Director: John R. Cates Approved Signatory:   

 

184572 960 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184573 930 1.5 100 0.00 1.9 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184574 966 0.0 100 0.00 0.0 0.000 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184575 968 1.0 100 0.00 1.3 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184576 968 4.0 100 0.00 5.1 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184577 954 3.0 100 0.00 3.8 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184578 972 4.5 100 0.00 5.7 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184579 *Blank* 0.0 100 0.00 0.0    0 Fibers  

184580 950 7.0 100 0.00 8.9 0.004 0.003 0.001 0.004 0.014 

 

 



 PCM ANALYSIS DETAIL  

  Cates Laboratories       

  1339 Motor Circle           TDSHS License No. 30-0287 

  Dallas, Texas  75207 (214) 920-5006 

 

 Client: Blackstone Environmental, Inc. Lab Job No.: PCM-35179 
 Project (Line 1): Clinton   Sample Date: 4/2/4024 Set No.: 52657 
 Project (Line 2): 1000-1004 S. 4th St., Clinton, IA Report Date: 4/9/2024 
 Project No: 3563 Sample Date: 4/2/2024 
 Identification: Fiber Counting, Air Sample Analysis   
 Test Method: Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) 
 NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 – Aug 15, 1994) “A” Counting Rules  Page 1 of 1 

On 4/5/2024, nine (9) air samples were submitted by a representative of Iowa Environmental Services for fiber counting by PCM.  

Detailed analysis data is provided below: 

Client Field 

I.D. 

Volume  

 

(Liters) 

Fibers Fields Blank 

Avg 
(fibers/fields) 

Fiber 

Density 

(f/mm2) 

Fiber 

Conc. 

(f/cc) 

Limit of  

Detection 

(f/cc) 

LCL 

 

 (f/cc) 

Reported 

Concentration 

 (f/cc) 

UCL 

 

(f/cc) 

 

Effective Collection Area = 385mm2. Microscope Field Area = 0.00785 mm2. LCL (Lower Control Limit) and UCL (Upper Control Limit) are calculated using the 

formulas in NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 - Aug 15, 1994) using the suggested Sr value of 0.45. 

 

  

 
 Analyst: Kevin Bowman          Laboratory Director: John R. Cates Approved Signatory:   

 

184553 942 1.5 100 0.00 1.9 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184582 912 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184583 920 0.0 100 0.00 0.0 0.000 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184584 920 1.0 100 0.00 1.3 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184585 900 3.0 100 0.00 3.8 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184586 918 4.0 100 0.00 5.1 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184587 938 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184588 930 0.5 100 0.00 0.6 0.000 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184589 *Blank* 0.0 100 0.00 0.0    0 Fibers  

 

 



 PCM ANALYSIS DETAIL  

  Cates Laboratories       

  1339 Motor Circle           TDSHS License No. 30-0287 

  Dallas, Texas  75207 (214) 920-5006 

 

 Client: Blackstone Environmental, Inc. Lab Job No.: PCM-35179 
 Project (Line 1): Clinton   Sample Date: 4/3/2024 Set No.: 52658 
 Project (Line 2): 1000-1004 S. 4th St., Clinton, IA Report Date: 4/9/2024 
 Project No: 3563 Sample Date: 4/3/2024 
 Identification: Fiber Counting, Air Sample Analysis   
 Test Method: Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) 
 NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 – Aug 15, 1994) “A” Counting Rules  Page 1 of 1 

On 4/5/2024, nine (9) air samples were submitted by a representative of Iowa Environmental Services for fiber counting by PCM.  

Detailed analysis data is provided below: 

Client Field 

I.D. 

Volume  

 

(Liters) 

Fibers Fields Blank 

Avg 
(fibers/fields) 

Fiber 

Density 

(f/mm2) 

Fiber 

Conc. 

(f/cc) 

Limit of  

Detection 

(f/cc) 

LCL 

 

 (f/cc) 

Reported 

Concentration 

 (f/cc) 

UCL 

 

(f/cc) 

 

Effective Collection Area = 385mm2. Microscope Field Area = 0.00785 mm2. LCL (Lower Control Limit) and UCL (Upper Control Limit) are calculated using the 

formulas in NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 - Aug 15, 1994) using the suggested Sr value of 0.45. 

 

  

 
 Analyst: Kevin Bowman          Laboratory Director: John R. Cates Approved Signatory:   

 

184591 982 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184592 982 6.0 100 0.00 7.6 0.003 0.003 0.001 0.003 0.012 

184593 960 1.5 100 0.00 1.9 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184594 960 3.0 100 0.00 3.8 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184595 960 4.0 100 0.00 5.1 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184596 986 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184597 982 1.5 100 0.00 1.9 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184598 976 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184599 *Blank* 0.0 100 0.00 0.0    0 Fibers  

 

 



 PCM ANALYSIS DETAIL  

  Cates Laboratories       

  1339 Motor Circle           TDSHS License No. 30-0287 

  Dallas, Texas  75207 (214) 920-5006 

 

 Client: Blackstone Environmental, Inc. Lab Job No.: PCM-35179 
 Project (Line 1): Clinton   Sample Date: 4/4/2024 Set No.: 52675 
 Project (Line 2): 1000-1004 S. 4th St., Clinton, IA Report Date: 4/10/2024 
 Project No: 3563 Sample Date: 4/4/2024 
 Identification: Fiber Counting, Air Sample Analysis   
 Test Method: Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) 
 NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 – Aug 15, 1994) “A” Counting Rules  Page 1 of 1 

On 4/8/2024, nine (9) air samples were submitted by a representative of Iowa Environmental Services for fiber counting by PCM.  

Detailed analysis data is provided below: 

Client Field 

I.D. 

Volume  

 

(Liters) 

Fibers Fields Blank 

Avg 
(fibers/fields) 

Fiber 

Density 

(f/mm2) 

Fiber 

Conc. 

(f/cc) 

Limit of  

Detection 

(f/cc) 

LCL 

 

 (f/cc) 

Reported 

Concentration 

 (f/cc) 

UCL 

 

(f/cc) 

 

Effective Collection Area = 385mm2. Microscope Field Area = 0.00785 mm2. LCL (Lower Control Limit) and UCL (Upper Control Limit) are calculated using the 

formulas in NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 - Aug 15, 1994) using the suggested Sr value of 0.45. 

 

  

 
 Analyst: Kevin Bowman          Laboratory Director: John R. Cates Approved Signatory:   

 

184600 826 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184601 826 0.0 100 0.00 0.0 0.000 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184602 840 1.0 100 0.00 1.3 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184603 840 2.5 100 0.00 3.2 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184604 830 0.0 100 0.00 0.0 0.000 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184605 812 3.0 100 0.00 3.8 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184606 830 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184607 812 1.5 100 0.00 1.9 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184608 *Blank* 0.0 100 0.00 0.0    0 Fibers  

 

 



 PCM ANALYSIS DETAIL  

  Cates Laboratories       

  1339 Motor Circle           TDSHS License No. 30-0287 

  Dallas, Texas  75207 (214) 920-5006 

 

 Client: Blackstone Environmental, Inc. Lab Job No.: PCM-35179 
 Project (Line 1): Clinton   Sample Date: 4/8/2024 Set No.: 52749 
 Project (Line 2): 1000-1004 S. 4th St., Clinton, IA Report Date: 4/15/2024 
 Project No: 3563 Sample Date: 4/8/2024 
 Identification: Fiber Counting, Air Sample Analysis   
 Test Method: Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) 
 NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 – Aug 15, 1994) “A” Counting Rules  Page 1 of 1 

On 4/10/2024, nine (9) air samples were submitted by a representative of Iowa Environmental Services for fiber counting by PCM.  

Detailed analysis data is provided below: 

Client Field 

I.D. 

Volume  

 

(Liters) 

Fibers Fields Blank 

Avg 
(fibers/fields) 

Fiber 

Density 

(f/mm2) 

Fiber 

Conc. 

(f/cc) 

Limit of  

Detection 

(f/cc) 

LCL 

 

 (f/cc) 

Reported 

Concentration 

 (f/cc) 

UCL 

 

(f/cc) 

 

Effective Collection Area = 385mm2. Microscope Field Area = 0.00785 mm2. LCL (Lower Control Limit) and UCL (Upper Control Limit) are calculated using the 

formulas in NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 - Aug 15, 1994) using the suggested Sr value of 0.45. 

 

  

 
 Analyst: Kevin Bowman          Laboratory Director: John R. Cates Approved Signatory:   

 

184609 938 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184610 936 1.0 100 0.00 1.3 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184611 936 0.0 100 0.00 0.0 0.000 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184612 930 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184613 930 4.0 100 0.00 5.1 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184614 952 4.0 100 0.00 5.1 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184615 940 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184616 934 5.0 100 0.00 6.4 0.003 0.003 0.001 0.003 0.011 

184617 *Blank* 0.0 100 0.00 0.0    0 Fibers  

 

 



 PCM ANALYSIS DETAIL  

  Cates Laboratories       

  1339 Motor Circle           TDSHS License No. 30-0287 

  Dallas, Texas  75207 (214) 920-5006 

 

 Client: Blackstone Environmental, Inc. Lab Job No.: PCM-35179 
 Project (Line 1): Clinton   Sample Date: 4/9/24 Set No.: 52829 
 Project (Line 2): 1000-1004 S. 4th St., Clinton, IA Report Date: 4/16/2024 
 Project No: 3563 Sample Date: 4/9/2024 
 Identification: Fiber Counting, Air Sample Analysis   
 Test Method: Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) 
 NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 – Aug 15, 1994) “A” Counting Rules  Page 1 of 1 

On 4/12/2024, nine (9) air samples were submitted by Mr. Jeff Moats of Iowa Environmental Services for fiber counting by PCM.  

Detailed analysis data is provided below: 

Client Field 

I.D. 

Volume  

 

(Liters) 

Fibers Fields Blank 

Avg 
(fibers/fields) 

Fiber 

Density 

(f/mm2) 

Fiber 

Conc. 

(f/cc) 

Limit of  

Detection 

(f/cc) 

LCL 

 

 (f/cc) 

Reported 

Concentration 

 (f/cc) 

UCL 

 

(f/cc) 

 

Effective Collection Area = 385mm2. Microscope Field Area = 0.00785 mm2. LCL (Lower Control Limit) and UCL (Upper Control Limit) are calculated using the 

formulas in NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 - Aug 15, 1994) using the suggested Sr value of 0.45. 

 

  

 
 Analyst: Kevin Bowman          Laboratory Director: John R. Cates Approved Signatory:   

 

184590 842 0.0 100 0.00 0.0 0.000 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184618 840 1.0 100 0.00 1.3 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184619 842 2.5 100 0.00 3.2 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184620 844 3.0 100 0.00 3.8 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184621 840 1.5 100 0.00 1.9 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184622 848 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184623 864 1.0 100 0.00 1.3 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184624 840 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184625 *Blank* 0.0 100 0.00 0.0    0 Fibers  

 

 



 PCM ANALYSIS DETAIL  

  Cates Laboratories       

  1339 Motor Circle           TDSHS License No. 30-0287 

  Dallas, Texas  75207 (214) 920-5006 

 

 Client: Blackstone Environmental, Inc. Lab Job No.: PCM-35179 
 Project (Line 1): Clinton   Sample Date: 4/10/2024 Set No.: 52845 
 Project (Line 2): 1000-1004 S. 4th St., Clinton, IA Report Date: 4/18/2024 
 Project No: 3563 Sample Date: 4/10/2024 
 Identification: Fiber Counting, Air Sample Analysis   
 Test Method: Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) 
 NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 – Aug 15, 1994) “A” Counting Rules  Page 1 of 1 

On 4/15/2024, eight (8) air samples were submitted by a representative of Blackstone Environmental, Inc. for fiber counting by PCM.  

Detailed analysis data is provided below: 

Client Field 

I.D. 

Volume  

 

(Liters) 

Fibers Fields Blank 

Avg 
(fibers/fields) 

Fiber 

Density 

(f/mm2) 

Fiber 

Conc. 

(f/cc) 

Limit of  

Detection 

(f/cc) 

LCL 

 

 (f/cc) 

Reported 

Concentration 

 (f/cc) 

UCL 

 

(f/cc) 

 

Effective Collection Area = 385mm2. Microscope Field Area = 0.00785 mm2. LCL (Lower Control Limit) and UCL (Upper Control Limit) are calculated using the 

formulas in NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 - Aug 15, 1994) using the suggested Sr value of 0.45. 

 

** Results may be biased due to overloaded filter  

 
 Analyst: Kevin Bowman          Laboratory Director: John R. Cates Approved Signatory:   

 

184627 1102 84.0 100 0.00 107.0 0.037 0.002 0.019 0.037** 0.117 

184628 1092 52.0 100 0.00 66.2 0.023 0.002 0.012 0.023** 0.074 

184629 1068 16.0 100 0.00 20.4 0.007 0.003 0.003 0.007 0.025 

184630 1080 10.5 100 0.00 13.4 0.005 0.002 0.002 0.005 0.017 

184972 1070 4.0 100 0.00 5.1 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.011 

184973 1074 0.0 100 0.00 0.0 0.000 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.011 

184991 1070 28.0 100 0.00 35.7 0.013 0.003 0.006 0.013 0.042 

184992 *Blank* 0.0 100 0.00 0.0    0 Fibers  

 

 



 PCM ANALYSIS DETAIL  

  Cates Laboratories       

  1339 Motor Circle           TDSHS License No. 30-0287 

  Dallas, Texas  75207 (214) 920-5006 

 

 Client: Blackstone Environmental, Inc. Lab Job No.: PCM-35179 
 Project (Line 1): Clinton   Sample Date: 4/11/2024 Set No.: 52872 
 Project (Line 2): 1000-1004 S. 4th St., Clinton, IA Report Date: 4/19/2024 
 Project No: 3563 Sample Date: 4/11/2024 
 Identification: Fiber Counting, Air Sample Analysis   
 Test Method: Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) 
 NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 – Aug 15, 1994) “A” Counting Rules  Page 1 of 1 

On 4/16/2024, eight (8) air samples were submitted by a representative of Iowa Environmental Services for fiber counting by PCM.  

Detailed analysis data is provided below: 

Client Field 

I.D. 

Volume  

 

(Liters) 

Fibers Fields Blank 

Avg 
(fibers/fields) 

Fiber 

Density 

(f/mm2) 

Fiber 

Conc. 

(f/cc) 

Limit of  

Detection 

(f/cc) 

LCL 

 

 (f/cc) 

Reported 

Concentration 

 (f/cc) 

UCL 

 

(f/cc) 

 

Effective Collection Area = 385mm2. Microscope Field Area = 0.00785 mm2. LCL (Lower Control Limit) and UCL (Upper Control Limit) are calculated using the 

formulas in NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 - Aug 15, 1994) using the suggested Sr value of 0.45. 

 

  

 
 Analyst: Kevin Bowman          Laboratory Director: John R. Cates Approved Signatory:   

 

185008 *Blank* 0.0 100 0.00 0.0    0 Fibers  

185009 1098 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.002 0.000 <0.002 0.008 

185010 1096 3.0 100 0.00 3.8 0.001 0.002 0.000 <0.002 0.008 

185011 572 4.0 100 0.00 5.1 0.003 0.005 0.000 <0.005 0.020 

185012 572 2.5 100 0.00 3.2 0.002 0.005 0.000 <0.005 0.020 

185013 1082 1.5 100 0.00 1.9 0.001 0.002 0.000 <0.002 0.008 

185014 1064 5.0 100 0.00 6.4 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.011 

185015 1064 3.0 100 0.00 3.8 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.011 

 

 



 PCM ANALYSIS DETAIL  

  Cates Laboratories       

  1339 Motor Circle           TDSHS License No. 30-0287 

  Dallas, Texas  75207 (214) 920-5006 

 

 Client: Blackstone Environmental, Inc. Lab Job No.: PCM-35179 
 Project (Line 1): Clinton   Sample Date: 4/12/2024 Set No.: 52873 
 Project (Line 2): 1000-1004 S. 4th St., Clinton, IA Report Date: 4/19/2024 
 Project No: 3563 Sample Date: 4/12/2024 
 Identification: Fiber Counting, Air Sample Analysis   
 Test Method: Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) 
 NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 – Aug 15, 1994) “A” Counting Rules  Page 1 of 1 

On 4/16/2024, nine (9) air samples were submitted by a representative of Iowa Environmental Services for fiber counting by PCM.  

Detailed analysis data is provided below: 

Client Field 

I.D. 

Volume  

 

(Liters) 

Fibers Fields Blank 

Avg 
(fibers/fields) 

Fiber 

Density 

(f/mm2) 

Fiber 

Conc. 

(f/cc) 

Limit of  

Detection 

(f/cc) 

LCL 

 

 (f/cc) 

Reported 

Concentration 

 (f/cc) 

UCL 

 

(f/cc) 

 

Effective Collection Area = 385mm2. Microscope Field Area = 0.00785 mm2. LCL (Lower Control Limit) and UCL (Upper Control Limit) are calculated using the 

formulas in NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 - Aug 15, 1994) using the suggested Sr value of 0.45. 

 

  

 
 Analyst: Kevin Bowman          Laboratory Director: John R. Cates Approved Signatory:   

 

185019 806 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

185020 808 1.5 100 0.00 1.9 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

185021 806 1.0 100 0.00 1.3 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

185022 830 0.0 100 0.00 0.0 0.000 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

185023 828 2.5 100 0.00 3.2 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

185024 768 4.0 100 0.00 5.1 0.003 0.004 0.000 <0.004 0.015 

185025 794 1.0 100 0.00 1.3 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184994 694 5.0 100 0.00 6.4 0.004 0.004 0.001 0.004 0.014 

184995 *Blank* 0.0 100 0.00 0.0    0 Fibers  

 

 



 PCM ANALYSIS DETAIL  

  Cates Laboratories       

  1339 Motor Circle           TDSHS License No. 30-0287 

  Dallas, Texas  75207 (214) 920-5006 

 

 Client: Blackstone Environmental, Inc. Lab Job No.: PCM-35179 
 Project (Line 1): Clinton   Sample Date: 4/15/2024 Set No.: 52946 
 Project (Line 2): 1000-1004 S. 4th St., Clinton, IA Report Date: 4/22/2024 
 Project No: 3563 Sample Date: 4/15/2024 
 Identification: Fiber Counting, Air Sample Analysis   
 Test Method: Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) 
 NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 – Aug 15, 1994) “A” Counting Rules  Page 1 of 1 

On 4/18/2024, nine (9) air samples were submitted by a representative of Iowa Environmental Services for fiber counting by PCM.  

Detailed analysis data is provided below: 

Client Field 

I.D. 

Volume  

 

(Liters) 

Fibers Fields Blank 

Avg 
(fibers/fields) 

Fiber 

Density 

(f/mm2) 

Fiber 

Conc. 

(f/cc) 

Limit of  

Detection 

(f/cc) 

LCL 

 

 (f/cc) 

Reported 

Concentration 

 (f/cc) 

UCL 

 

(f/cc) 

 

Effective Collection Area = 385mm2. Microscope Field Area = 0.00785 mm2. LCL (Lower Control Limit) and UCL (Upper Control Limit) are calculated using the 

formulas in NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 - Aug 15, 1994) using the suggested Sr value of 0.45. 

 

  

 
 Analyst: Kevin Bowman          Laboratory Director: John R. Cates Approved Signatory:   

 

184631 920 6.0 100 0.00 7.6 0.003 0.003 0.001 0.003 0.012 

184632 914 4.0 100 0.00 5.1 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184633 926 1.0 100 0.00 1.3 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184634 902 1.5 100 0.00 1.9 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184635 902 3.0 100 0.00 3.8 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184636 922 4.0 100 0.00 5.1 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184999 926 8.5 100 0.00 10.8 0.005 0.003 0.002 0.005 0.016 

185018 920 2.5 100 0.00 3.2 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184637 *Blank* 0.0 100 0.00 0.0    0 Fibers  

 

 



 PCM ANALYSIS DETAIL  

  Cates Laboratories       

  1339 Motor Circle           TDSHS License No. 30-0287 

  Dallas, Texas  75207 (214) 920-5006 

 

 Client: Blackstone Environmental, Inc. Lab Job No.: PCM-35179 
 Project (Line 1): Clinton   Sample Date: 4/16/2024 Set No.: 52949 
 Project (Line 2): 1000-1004 S. 4th St., Clinton, IA Report Date: 4/23/2024 
 Project No: 3563 Sample Date: 4/16/2024 
 Identification: Fiber Counting, Air Sample Analysis   
 Test Method: Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) 
 NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 – Aug 15, 1994) “A” Counting Rules  Page 1 of 1 

On 4/19/2024, nine (9) air samples were submitted by a representative of Iowa Environmental Services for fiber counting by PCM.  

Detailed analysis data is provided below: 

Client Field 

I.D. 

Volume  

 

(Liters) 

Fibers Fields Blank 

Avg 
(fibers/fields) 

Fiber 

Density 

(f/mm2) 

Fiber 

Conc. 

(f/cc) 

Limit of  

Detection 

(f/cc) 

LCL 

 

 (f/cc) 

Reported 

Concentration 

 (f/cc) 

UCL 

 

(f/cc) 

 

Effective Collection Area = 385mm2. Microscope Field Area = 0.00785 mm2. LCL (Lower Control Limit) and UCL (Upper Control Limit) are calculated using the 

formulas in NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 - Aug 15, 1994) using the suggested Sr value of 0.45. 

 

  

 
 Analyst: Kevin Bowman          Laboratory Director: John R. Cates Approved Signatory:   

 

184638 850 4.0 100 0.00 5.1 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184639 846 1.0 100 0.00 1.3 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184640 852 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184641 850 3.5 100 0.00 4.5 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184642 856 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184643 860 1.0 100 0.00 1.3 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184644 846 3.0 100 0.00 3.8 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184645 856 6.0 100 0.00 7.6 0.003 0.003 0.001 0.003 0.013 

184646 *Blank* 0.0 100 0.00 0.0    0 Fibers  

 

 



 PCM ANALYSIS DETAIL  

  Cates Laboratories       

  1339 Motor Circle           TDSHS License No. 30-0287 

  Dallas, Texas  75207 (214) 920-5006 

 

 Client: Blackstone Environmental, Inc. Lab Job No.: PCM-35179 
 Project (Line 1): Clinton   Sample Date: 4/22/2024 Set No.: 53000 
 Project (Line 2): 1000-1004 S. 4th St., Clinton, IA Report Date: 4/25/2024 
 Project No: 3563 Sample Date: 4/17/2024 
 Identification: Fiber Counting, Air Sample Analysis   
 Test Method: Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) 
 NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 – Aug 15, 1994) “A” Counting Rules  Page 1 of 1 

On 4/22/2024, nine (9) air samples were submitted by a representative of Iowa Environmental Services for fiber counting by PCM.  

Detailed analysis data is provided below: 

Client Field 

I.D. 

Volume  

 

(Liters) 

Fibers Fields Blank 

Avg 
(fibers/fields) 

Fiber 

Density 

(f/mm2) 

Fiber 

Conc. 

(f/cc) 

Limit of  

Detection 

(f/cc) 

LCL 

 

 (f/cc) 

Reported 

Concentration 

 (f/cc) 

UCL 

 

(f/cc) 

 

Effective Collection Area = 385mm2. Microscope Field Area = 0.00785 mm2. LCL (Lower Control Limit) and UCL (Upper Control Limit) are calculated using the 

formulas in NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 - Aug 15, 1994) using the suggested Sr value of 0.45. 

 

  

 
 Analyst: Kevin Bowman          Laboratory Director: John R. Cates Approved Signatory:   

 

184647 940 1.5 100 0.00 1.9 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184648 932 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184649 946 1.0 100 0.00 1.3 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184650 910 4.0 100 0.00 5.1 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184651 908 1.0 100 0.00 1.3 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184652 946 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184653 946 8.0 100 0.00 10.2 0.004 0.003 0.002 0.004 0.015 

184654 934 3.5 100 0.00 4.5 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184655 *Blank* 0.0 100 0.00 0.0    0 Fibers  

 

 



 PCM ANALYSIS DETAIL  

  Cates Laboratories       

  1339 Motor Circle           TDSHS License No. 30-0287 

  Dallas, Texas  75207 (214) 920-5006 

 

 Client: Blackstone Environmental, Inc. Lab Job No.: PCM-35179 
 Project (Line 1): Clinton   Sample Date: 4/18/2024 Set No.: 53001 
 Project (Line 2): 1000-1004 S. 4th St., Clinton, IA Report Date: 4/25/2024 
 Project No: 3563 Sample Date: 4/18/2024 
 Identification: Fiber Counting, Air Sample Analysis   
 Test Method: Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) 
 NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 – Aug 15, 1994) “A” Counting Rules  Page 1 of 1 

On 4/23/2024, nine (9) air samples were submitted by a representative of Iowa Environmental Services for fiber counting by PCM.  

Detailed analysis data is provided below: 

Client Field 

I.D. 

Volume  

 

(Liters) 

Fibers Fields Blank 

Avg 
(fibers/fields) 

Fiber 

Density 

(f/mm2) 

Fiber 

Conc. 

(f/cc) 

Limit of  

Detection 

(f/cc) 

LCL 

 

 (f/cc) 

Reported 

Concentration 

 (f/cc) 

UCL 

 

(f/cc) 

 

Effective Collection Area = 385mm2. Microscope Field Area = 0.00785 mm2. LCL (Lower Control Limit) and UCL (Upper Control Limit) are calculated using the 

formulas in NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 - Aug 15, 1994) using the suggested Sr value of 0.45. 

 

  

 
 Analyst: Kevin Bowman          Laboratory Director: John R. Cates Approved Signatory:   

 

184656 *Blank* 0.0 100 0.00 0.0    0 Fibers  

184657 794 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184658 796 3.5 100 0.00 4.5 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184659 798 1.0 100 0.00 1.3 0.001 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184660 828 8.0 100 0.00 10.2 0.005 0.003 0.002 0.005 0.018 

184661 880 4.0 100 0.00 5.1 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.012 

184662 886 5.0 100 0.00 6.4 0.003 0.003 0.001 0.003 0.011 

184663 882 4.5 100 0.00 5.7 0.003 0.003 0.001 0.003 0.010 

184664 820 7.0 100 0.00 8.9 0.004 0.003 0.002 0.004 0.016 

 

 



 PCM ANALYSIS DETAIL  

  Cates Laboratories       

  1339 Motor Circle           TDSHS License No. 30-0287 

  Dallas, Texas  75207 (214) 920-5006 

 

 Client: Blackstone Environmental, Inc. Lab Job No.: PCM-35179 
 Project (Line 1): Clinton   Sample Date: 4/22/2024 Set No.: 53078 
 Project (Line 2): 1000-1004 S. 4th St., Clinton, IA Report Date: 4/30/2024 
 Project No: 3563 Sample Date: 4/22/2024 
 Identification: Fiber Counting, Air Sample Analysis   
 Test Method: Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) 
 NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 – Aug 15, 1994) “A” Counting Rules  Page 1 of 1 

On 4/26/2024, eight (8) air samples were submitted by a representative of Iowa Environmental Services for fiber counting by PCM.  

Detailed analysis data is provided below: 

Client Field 

I.D. 

Volume  

 

(Liters) 

Fibers Fields Blank 

Avg 
(fibers/fields) 

Fiber 

Density 

(f/mm2) 

Fiber 

Conc. 

(f/cc) 

Limit of  

Detection 

(f/cc) 

LCL 

 

 (f/cc) 

Reported 

Concentration 

 (f/cc) 

UCL 

 

(f/cc) 

 

Effective Collection Area = 385mm2. Microscope Field Area = 0.00785 mm2. LCL (Lower Control Limit) and UCL (Upper Control Limit) are calculated using the 

formulas in NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 - Aug 15, 1994) using the suggested Sr value of 0.45. 

* Filter Occluded 

** Results may be biased due to overloaded filter  

 
 Analyst: Kevin Bowman          Laboratory Director: John R. Cates Approved Signatory:   

 

184694 1066   0.00     
Empirical 

Results 
Unattainable* 

 

184695 1060 4.0 100 0.00 5.1 0.002 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.011 

184696 1064 1.0 100 0.00 1.3 0.000 0.003 0.000 <0.003 0.011 

184979 1078 6.5 100 0.00 8.3 0.003 0.003 0.001 0.003 0.011 

184980 1090 4.0 100 0.00 5.1 0.002 0.002 0.001 0.002** 0.008 

184981 1080 6.0 100 0.00 7.6 0.003 0.002 0.001 0.003 0.011 

184982 1020 10.0 100 0.00 12.7 0.005 0.003 0.002 0.005 0.017 

185005 *Blank* 0.0 100 0.00 0.0    0 Fibers  

 

 



 PCM ANALYSIS DETAIL  

  Cates Laboratories       

  1339 Motor Circle           TDSHS License No. 30-0287 

  Dallas, Texas  75207 (214) 920-5006 

 

 Client: Blackstone Environmental, Inc. Lab Job No.: PCM-35179 
 Project (Line 1): Clinton   Sample Date: 4/23/2024 Set No.: 53094 
 Project (Line 2): 1000-1004 S. 4th St., Clinton, IA Report Date: 5/2/2024 
 Project No: 3563 Sample Date: 4/23/2024 
 Identification: Fiber Counting, Air Sample Analysis   
 Test Method: Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) 
 NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 – Aug 15, 1994) “A” Counting Rules  Page 1 of 1 

On 4/29/2024, five (5) air samples were submitted by a representative of Iowa Environmental Services for fiber counting by PCM.  

Detailed analysis data is provided below: 

Client Field 

I.D. 

Volume  

 

(Liters) 

Fibers Fields Blank 

Avg 
(fibers/fields) 

Fiber 

Density 

(f/mm2) 

Fiber 

Conc. 

(f/cc) 

Limit of  

Detection 

(f/cc) 

LCL 

 

 (f/cc) 

Reported 

Concentration 

 (f/cc) 

UCL 

 

(f/cc) 

 

Effective Collection Area = 385mm2. Microscope Field Area = 0.00785 mm2. LCL (Lower Control Limit) and UCL (Upper Control Limit) are calculated using the 

formulas in NIOSH 7400 (Issue 2 - Aug 15, 1994) using the suggested Sr value of 0.45. 

 

  

 
 Analyst: Kevin Bowman          Laboratory Director: John R. Cates Approved Signatory:   

 

185033 666 1.0 100 0.00 1.3 0.001 0.004 0.000 <0.004 0.016 

185034 674 2.5 100 0.00 3.2 0.002 0.004 0.000 <0.004 0.016 

185035 686 2.0 100 0.00 2.5 0.001 0.004 0.000 <0.004 0.016 

185036 402 3.0 100 0.00 3.8 0.004 0.007 0.000 <0.007 0.027 

185037 *Blank* 0.0 100 0.00 0.0    0 Fibers  

 

 



   
    

 

 

 

 

 
 

APPENDIX F – CLEARANCE LETTER 
       

  



Blackstone Environmental, Inc.   ||   16200 Foster Street, Overland Park, Kansas  66085   ||   www.blackstone-env.com 

Page 1 of 3 May 21st, 2024 

May 28, 2024 

Mrs. Tammy Johnson 
Community Development Director 
City of Clinton 
PO Box 2958 
Clinton, IA 52732 

Dear Mrs. Johnson 

Blackstone Environmental, Inc. (Blackstone) is pleased to provide a clearance letter of the 1000 
Block of South 4th Street. As an Iowa licensed asbestos inspector (License #23-10849), I was on 
site at the 1000 Block South 4th Street from March 25th to April 23rd. Worked performed during this 
time included the excavation of the 1000 to 1006 debris pile and the demolition and excavation of 
the 1008 to 1012 building. Air monitoring was conducted at all time during the demolition and 
excavation. 

Trucks began being loaded on April 26th and ran throughout the entire duration of the project. The 
site was inspected following the excavated pit being back filled with soil. Therse were no asbestos 
materials identified by visual inspection of the site following debris removal completed on April 
22nd, 2024.  

If you have any questions, please contact Ed Shepard at 314-392-7870. 

Respectfully, 
BLACKSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

Tyler Sundell, R.G.  Ed Shepard, P.E. 
Environmental Geologist Senior Project Manager 

Tyler Huff
Image

Tyler Huff
Image

Tyler Huff
Text Box
Page 1 of 1

Tyler Huff
Text Box
May 2024



   
    

 

 

 

 

 
 

APPENDIX G – WASTE MANIFESTS 
       

  



TRANSACTION # 628731

Clinton Co. Area Solid Waste Agency

4292 220th St., Clinton, IA 52732

PHONE: 563-243-4749

Date:04/23/24

TIME IN:01:40 PM Time Out: 02:13 PM

Truck#:ZINSER Trailer#: RED MACK

Account:0000 Cash Customer

Hauler:0000 Cash Customer

P.O.#

6 - TIRES @300 PER TON 300.00 TN

Volume: 0

Trans.: 20 - Cash Customer

Origin: 50 - Clinton

Dest.: 60 - Tires

LBS TONS

Gross Weight 58340 29.17

Tare Weight 44440 22.22

Net Weight 13900 6.95

TIP FEE: 2085.00

SPEC FEE: 0.00

TAX: 0.00

TOTAL FEE: 2148.00

PAYMENT(S):

Credit/Debit Car|2148.00|

TOTAL TENDERED: 2148.00

_____________________

CHANGE: 0.00

_______________________________________

Note:

Spec. Fee:

*Fine=$100 for ALL Uncovered/Unsecured Loads*

TERMS: NET 30. PAST DUE ACCOUNT APR 18%

*****Reprint***Reprint*****



< u NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST
I f wasted 1s asbes tos was te , c o m p l e t e Sec t ions I , IJ, TL , and IV.

I f waste is N O T asbestos w a s t e , c o m p l e t e o n l y S e c t i o n s I , I I , and I ] .

Section t GENERATOR (Generator complete al! of Section 1)

+ c o m n t s R i a d B i a n e c C a m p e r o o e |b . Generating Location:

f. Phone No:

GENGRATOR?S CERTIFICATION:I berebycertity thatthe abovenamedmaterial isnot bazardone w e ssdefinedby40CFRPat261oc any appease Me
tes nasbeen properly described, classiGed andpackaged,and is in propercondition for transportation according to applicable reguiitions, AND, if thewasteisa

j . D r i ve r N a m e / T i t l e T A N T S

1 Truck No:- G 0 kPhone No:
: m. Vehicle LicenseNoJS ia te : -

Acknowledgement of Receipt o f Matezials

Shipment Date Dr iver Signatore Shipment Date

D E S T I N A T I O N (Generator complete a-d, destination site completes e- f . )

c. Phone No: 3 0 9 - 7 8 7 - 2 5 0 3

d. Mai l ing Address samé

o s * ) E . e f f o r g o i n gis t rue and accurate

Receipt Date

4. Shipper?s* SpecialHandlingInstructionsandadditional information:

CERTIFICATION: hereby declare that thecontentsof this consignmentarefully andaccuratelydescribedshoveby propershippingnameandare classifiedpackaged,marked,
gerd labeled/placanded,and mre ina f respects in properconditionfor transport accordingtoapplicable internationalandnationalgovernmentregulations.

\ as i g y e r N e n e & T i e : X e e e

Pus/Type Date

£.N a m eandAddress
a Agency

L Noo-fr iahle, B o b S h i a b l e _ | GH nn- f r ieab le

° i c thecompanyw i c k own,leases, operates, coatrals, orsupervisesthe facilitybeingdemolished or renoveled, acthedemolition or renovation operation, 1 or both.

W H I T E- DestinationRetain Y E L L O W- Retum toGenerator PINK -Retumt o Operator



{RAL NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST
Uf wasted ig asbestos waste, complete Sections 1, II, I L , and IV.

I f waste is N O T asbestos waste, complete only Sections I, I I , and Hi .

Section I GENERATOR (Generator complete all of Section 1)

? b . Generat ing L o c a t i o n :

d. Address : =

\ x ? ?

e. Phone No: = - sO f. Phone No:

T a d4Descriptor EE A W e s l L
GENERATOR?S CERTIFICATION: I herebycertifythatthe abovenamedmaterial is not hazardous wasteas defined by 40 CFRPart 261on sary applicable state

law hasbeenproperly described,classifiedand packaged,and isin propercondition for transportation according to applicableregulations;AND,i f thewaste isa
testmentresidueo f a previouslyrestriciedhazardouswastesubjectto theLandDisposal Restrictions, I certify a wart the hasbeentreatedi n

by 40.2FR aeie ~ ~_ oe

X X S A G A y

Shipment Date.

T R A N S P O R T E R I

h-Trensporter Name
i, Address:

c. Driver Name/Tide: jDr iverName/Title a

4. PhoneNOANG~ S U G { 5 9.Le. Truck No: k. Phone No: Trick Noo

£. Vehicle License No/State: : m. VehicleLicenseNo/S tate: a
Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

Driver Signature Shipment Date Driver Signature Shipment Date

Section DE D E S T I N A T I O N (Generator complete a-d, destination site completes e-f.)

a. Site Name i a d C i t i e s L a n d f i l l c, Phone No: 3 0 9 - 7 8 7 - 2 3 0 3

b. Physical Address 1 3 6 0 6 K n o x v i l l e Road d. Mai l ing Address same

Mi l an , I L 6 1 2 8 4

wile e f o r g o i n g i s t r u e a n d a c c u r a t e

Receipt Date

c. Shipper?s* Address
d. Shipper?s* Special Handling Instructionsandadditional information:

CERTIFICATION: Therebydeclare that the contentso f thisconsignmentare fully and accurately described above by propecshipping nameand sreclassified packaged, marked,
C e regulations.

, Wi P e c h X & ? ? V 3 - 2 é - 2 yX a s u p e r e n e c e n e Uv V A T T s h a n n o n a a a t t a s

f, NameandAddress
ibleAgency

g. Fneable) Non-friable, Both, %friable %non-frieable
¢ tothe company whichown, Jonses,operates, costrols, or eupcrvises the feellity being dernolishedor renovaled, oFthedemolition or renovationoperation, 1 ot book.

W H I T E- DestinationRetainY E L L O W- Retumt o Generator PINK- Retumt o Operator



a

c o d N O N - H A Z A R D O U S W A S T E & A S B E S T O S M A N I F E S T
I f wasted is asbestos waste, complete Sections I, IJ, JH, and IV.

I f waste is N O T asbestos waste, complete only Sections I, JJ, and I I .

Section 1 G E N E R A T O R(Generatorcomplete al l ofSection I)

a. Generator NaeD u Z i a n e c Gamab e r a y Toc b. Generating Location:

aan 2

¢. Phone No: = - f. Phone No:

bTransporter Name
i. Address:

iD r i v e r N a x e / T i t e nva

k .PhoneN o :

1 N e b e n e e a o t Materials ? N e e c o n s e N e e iReceipt o f Materials

$ a f 3 - 2 6 7 4 n.

Signature Shipment Date Driver Signature Shipment Date

c . Phone No: 109-787-230.

d. Mai l ingAddress sama

gid to S T O Y y forgo ing is t r u e and accurate

i £ a Receipt Date

SECTION IV ASBESTOS(Genctator complete a-d,f g , Shipper* complete-¢.)

B i o2 3 a s e e G n Qaun ?b,Shippe's* Phoge No: S G= KLod? K O

¢. Shipper?s*Addeess LW. :

6 . Stupper?s* SpecialHandling Instructionsandadditional information:
CERTIFICATION: Therebydeclarethet the contents of this consigumentase fully and sccurabcly described sbove by propershipping wame and reclassifiedpackaged,marked,

to! abclodlplacesded,nodaei al reapects a proper conditionfo tansportaccoeding to applicable iniemtional ux ations] regulations.

\ comertecene ? W V a l f s h a n n o n X 4 ? y x eb d y

L Truck N o :

?Shippes?s* Signature

f. NameandAddress :
ec Agency

g-Focabic) Noo-friable, B o t , %friablo %non-fricable
(0 the company which own, leases, operaing,controls,or eupcrvieea the facilitybeingdemolished orrenovated, oFthederualition ocrenevation operation, 1 orhott.

W H I T E- Destination Re ta in Y E L L O W- Reown t o Generator P I N K -R e t a t o Operator



n e NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST
Tf wasted is asbestos waste, complete Sections 1, I I , IE , and [V.

I f waste is N O T ashestus waste, complete only Sections I, I , and If].

Section I GENERATOR (Generator complete all of Section 1)

? _ ?
b.. Generating Location:

A x ZX r s
¢. PhoneN o :S o e g o o f. Phone No:

W o v w n e ro f t h e generating f a c i l i t y di f fers f r o m the generator , p rov ide :

GENERATOR?S CERTIF ICATION: I hereby cextify that theabovenamedmaterial is not hazardouswasteas definedb y 40 CFRPar t261o r artyapplicable state

lawhas been properly described, c l a s s i f i e dandpackaged,and isin properconditionf o r transportationaccordingt o applicableregulations AND,i f the w a s t ei s a
Pit thasthewastehasbeen t r e a t e di nbeatroent residuco f a previouslyrestrictedhazardouswastesubject tot h e LandDisposalRestrictions, I ceati

sconmtlncewith the reqpirements o f 40 CER Part 268sod sno longer ahazardovs waste35defined 6

V r k e  F r s i n g y x 3 - 2 6 . 2 4

GeneratorAuthocizedAgentName ShipmentDate.

Section I TRANSPORTER(Generatoc complete a-d;Tronsporter Icompletee-g ~Transporter I lcomplete &-n)

TRANSPORTER I TRANSPORTER IT

a. Transporter Name. * hb.Transporter Name

b . Address i. Address:
b o y z

c. Driver Name/Title: j .D r i v e rName/T i t le m n i e

d. Phone NoANG - S t e d K O F L . Truck No: k .PhoneN o : 1. Truck No:
f. Vehicle License No/State: m. Vehicle License No/State:

e e e of Repeipt of Materials Acknowledgement o f Receipt o f Materials
, ? 2 6 . Xx i nm ny

Driver Signature Shipment Date Driver Signature Shipment Date

Section 0 DESTINATION (Generator complete a-d, destination site completes e-f.)

a. Site Name uad Cities L a n d f i l l c. Phone No: 309-787-2503
b. Physical Address 13606 Knoxville Road d. Mailing Address same

Milan, I L 6 1 2 6 4
N

0o w 5 f ° f o r g o i n gi s t r u e a n d a c c u r a t e

Receipt Date

d, Shipper?s* Special HandlingInstructionsandadditional information:

CERTIFICATION: Therebydoclarethet the contentsof this consignment arefu l lyandaccurately describedaboveby proper shipping wame andareclassified packaged, marked,

\ and labeled/placarded,and arei n all respectsi a propercondition for transportaccording to applicable internationalandnationalgovernmentregulations.¢. Shipper?s* Name & Tide - }  e e r r a g e ? ? ? ? h g ?a Daw

f. NameandAddress
o f ibleAgency

g. Fricable) Non-friable; Both % friable %non-frieable
. [orsto thecompanywhichows, leases, operaing, cootrols,or supervises the facility beingdemolishedo: r e n o v a t e d ,of the d e m o l i t i o no r renovation operation, 1a r both.

W H I T E- DestinationRe ta in Y E L L O W- Retum t o Generator P INK -R e t u mt o Operator



e s NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST
IC wasted is asbestos was te , c o m p l e t e Sect ions I , I f , I U , a n d I V .

Tf waste ig N O T ashestos was te , c o m p l e t e on ly S e c t i o n s J, IM, and I .

GENERATOR (Generator complete all o f Section N

b. Generating Location:

e. Phone N o : =

Townero f thegenecatingfaci l i ty differsf r o m t h e generator,provide:

Load 4Description . K e a s a s

GRNERATOR?S CERTIFICATION: Thereby certifyaut the above namedmaterialsnothazardous wast asdefinedby40 CER Part 26) 0 m y sppaowisS e
Tawhas been properly described,classifiedcnc peceaged.andi s inproper condition for transportation accurding wo applicablerglstions; AND, i f thewastei s a

estrert vesidor of apreviouslyrestrictedhazardous waste subjecttothe LandDisposal Restrictions, Le tify and-watra af thewastehas beer treatedin.

accordancewith the requirementso f 40 CER Past 268 andi s no longer a hazandons aste as definedb y 40TEB pay 2 4 :

X k a p a p e X 3 - 2 & 2 4

ShipmentDate.

e -g - TransperterI l complete 8-0)

Transpor ter Name

j , Address: -

j . Driver Name/Tit le <= T T T

k. Phone No: : L Trock N o : _ _ _ _ _ ?

m. Vehicle License N o /State:
Acknowledgement of Receipt o fMater ia ls

O e n.

hipment Date Dr i ve r Signature

f. Vehicle License NoJState:
f Receipy o f Materials

? ? ? ? ? ? ?
Shipment Date

D E S T I N A T I O N (Generator complete a-d, destination site completes e-f.)

c. Phone No: 3 0 9 - 7 8 7 - 2 3 0 3

d. Mai l ing Address sama

S S , o y r e a n t t f o r g o i n g i s t r u e a n d a c c u r a t e
t o

Receipt Date

a d C i t i e s L a n d f i l l

b. Physical Address 1 3 6 0 6 K n o x v i l l e Road

Mt TL 6 1 2 6 4

Z o e P A Z /
be abdvy fost anew of p e t efandtoth

M U A b o
Signature

~ ASBESTOS(Genesaing completead,fg,Shipper complete©)

B o h % fr iable_ _ _ _ _ ? ?
25 f i , s o r , p r c n r p e n a i y i g a o d rove G i n x m e r a n e n s }

W H I T E - Destination RetainY E L L O W - Returnt o Generator PINK -Renu t o Operator



< n NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST
i f wasted is asbestos waste, c o m p l e t e Sect ions F U , 1 , and I V .

Vf waste i s N O T asbestos was te , comp le te o n l y Sec t ions I , Tf, and M1.

Section I GENERATOR (Generator complete all of Section 1)

b. G e n e r a t i n g L o c a t i o n :

a

e. Phone No: = -~ RO f. Phone No:

=

CONTAINERS

Reed
Pains ie Aetew a s | t T 1 % i m ]
P e s t l e A c h e s t e s | Jf!

GENERATOR?SCERTIFICATION: Thereby certify thattheabovenamedmaterialisnothazardouswaste as definedby40 CFRPact 261or arry app l i cab lestate

Jewbas beenproperly described, classified andpackaged,andi s in proper condition for transportationaccordingt o applicableregulations; A N D ,i f thewaste i s a
teatnentresidue of a previouslyrestrictedhazardouswastesubjecttothe Land Disposal Restrictions, certify andwarrant thetthe wastebas been treated 5a

T R A N S P O R T E R I t

h . Transporter Name
i . Address:

j. Driver Name/TitleK i c t l a k d E s 7 e n / F

1. Truck No: | ? 1 S S /

ae, ?

Shipment DateDr iver Signature

Sect ion 1 D E S T I N A T I O N (Generator complete a-d, destination site completes e-f.)

a Site Name d C i t i e s L a n d f i l l c. Phone No: 3 0 9 - 7 8 7 - 2 5 0 3

b. Physical Address 1 8 6 0 6 K n o x v i l l e Road. d. Mai l ing Address game

i I L 61264 : .

? ?\

Rll h e

ed = O p o d o d and t o t h e best B N led d forgo ing is t r u e and accurate
V , L ~ ? \ ZL ? o l

Signature Receipt Date

SECTIONI V ASBESTOS(Genemitor complete 8-d, fg , Shippex* complete¢.)

» Shippers*N a e L L 2 S A v e o s r y D o s b . Shipper?s*PI pyc No: ( 4 ? K l o G ? & &
¢ . Shipper's* Address C a m s s a 9 . A S o£) ee) 4 Ss Sa

. Shipper?s*Special Handling Instructions and additionalinformation:
CERTIF ICATION: Therebydeclarethat thecontents of thisconsignment are fully andaccurately describedsboveby propershipping name and areclassified packaged, marked,

aod labeled/placarded,and arein all respects in proper conditionfor transpart accordingt o applicableinternationaland national goveramentreguiaticns.

X @. Shipper?s* Naame 8c T i h m e a no r n et Shipper's® Signatare D e e
Print/Type

f. N a m eandAddress
Agency

g - Preable) Non-friable; B o t h %f r i a b l e % non-frieable
2 Si tothe company which own, leases,opersies,controls,oreupecvisesthe facility being demolizhed orrenovated,of the demolition arrenovationoperation, | ar bots.

W H I T E- DestinationR e t a i n Y E L L O W- Retum t o Generator P I N K -Retumt o Operator



a p NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST
I f wasted is asbestos waste, complete Sections I, U1, 1 , and IV.

I f waste is N O T asbostos waste, complete only Sectlona I, I I , and I f .

Section I GENERATOR (Generator complete all of Section 1)

b. Genera t ing L o c a t i o n :

d. Addresa : { e s a eg 3 & d a tS n e s .
? ? ~

e. Phone N o : f. P h o n e N o :

T o w n e ro f t h e generating facilitydiffersfromt h e generator, provide:

CONTAINERS

= vs
P r i a s l e f e t w u l e s o r T a o T v

i J

GENERATOR?SCERTIFICATION: I herebycertifythat theabovenamedmaterial is not hazardous waste as definedby40 CFRPart 261 o t arya p p l i c a b l estate

Jaw hasbeen propertydescribed,classifiedandpackaged, andi s inproper condition for transportationaccording to applicableregulations; A N D ,i f the wastei s a
trestment resideof'a previouslyrestrictedhazardouswastesubjecttothe LandDisposalRestrictions, I certifyand warrantthat, waste hasbeen treatedi n
accordancewiththerequirements of 40 CER Part268andi s no Jonger ahazardouswasteasdefined by40,

J r e c F i S h e 7 F L E E Z ? y 3 A e A Y
Shipment Date.

; ER, (Generator completea-d;Transporter I conmplete e- -Transporter I complete 6-n)

TRANSPORTER I TRANSPORTER I

a. Transporter Name h.Transporter Name
j. Address: r r

c . DriverName/Title: Dieue. D e f o r n t j . Driver N a m e / T i t l e F o r m e OSSC~Ss?~?S?SsSsSS

a. Phone NoColG ~ Ste 4- KOF l e . truck No: 1 - 5 4 k. PhoneNo: : 1. TruckN o :
£. Vehicle License No/State: : mi. Vehicle Licerase No /State: a e
Ackn t ipt.of Materials Acknowledgement of Receipt o f Materials

i
D r i ve r Signature Shipment Date Dr iver Signature Shipment Date

Sect ion T I D E S T I N A T I O N (Generator complete a-d, destination site completes e-f,)

a. Site Name u a d C i t i e s L a n d f i l l c. Phone N o : 3 0 9 - 7 8 7 - 2 3 0 3 ,

b. Physical Address 1 3 6 0 6 K n o x v i l l e Road d. Mai l ing Address game

= {i
Mra Cold sabpoted a d td) the b f he forgoing i a

C y " C s p p m e e e = e a y © forgoing i s true and accurate

Receipt Date

4 . Shipper?s* Special Handling Instructionsandadditionalinformation:

CERTIFICATION: Thereby declare that the contents ofthis consignmentarefullyand accurately described aboveby propershipping amo andareclassified packaged,masked,

\ andlsbeled/placecded,and are inall respectsinproper condition fortransport according to applicable international and nations! govemment regulations.e,Shippec?s* Name & Tithe K e r e n ? ? ? ? ? = ? ??

f. Nameand Address .

Agency

¢- Fricable} Noo-friable, Both % friable % non-frieahle
10 theconapany whichows, leases, operaieg, controls,or supervisesthefacilitybeing demolished os renovated, octhedernolitiono r rencvation operation, 1or both.

W H I T E- Destination Re ta in Y E L L O W- Retumt o Generator P I N K -R e t u mt o Operator



r o w s NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST
i f wasted is asbestos waste, complete Sections 1, 1 , I l , and IV.

If waste ix N O T asbestos waste, complete only Sections I, I f , and IM.

Section E GENERATOR (Gentérator complete all of Section 1)

aOnentretaneD 3 BinaceC r a psonyS t Generating Location:

aoe fpS e a m a e c e i n inaa 1At foe g a S e e S e e
e. Phone No: S XO f. Phone No:

Townero fthegeneratingfacility differsfrom thegenerator, provide:

CONTAINERS
0B a s e A S u e s E E 4

= |E l - p 2 0 Te oe
L o| t s ey

P P
GENERATOR?S CERTIFICATION: herebycertify thatthe above narnedmaterial isnothazardouswaste as defined by 40 CFR Part261or aay a p p l i c a b l estate

lawhasbeenproperly described, dassified andpackaged, andi s in proper conditionfor transportation accordingto applicablemgulations; AND, ifthew a s t ei sa
4 i it ify anc-wiirrant t h a tf i 9 wastehasbeent rea tedin

j .D r i v e r Nane / l i t l e ? _ ? _ - > ? ? ? _ _ ? _ _ ? _ _ _ _ - *?Ps " ~ . PRINTTYPE

PhoneNocalG- B i s a . HO 4D. use / - 7 3 3 k. Phone No: 1.TruckNo:tVehicleLic NoJS' m. Vehicle LicenseNo/Siate: i
redgement| Rew ofMaterials Acknowledgement ofReceipt of Materials

3- 9 F - O 4 ,
ver Signature Shipment Date Driver Signature Shipment Date

D E S T I N A T I O N (Generator complete a-d, destination site completes e-f.)

a. Site Name d C i t i e s L a n d f i l l c. Phone No: 3 0 9 - 7 8 7 -

b. Physical Address 1 3 6 0 6 K n o x v i l l e Road d. Mai l ing Address same

I L 6 1 2 6 4 .
R e

o f Ww. he forgo ing is t r u e and accurate

¢. Shippex?s*Address 2

C e e e c t f u n d i n g x t c ends d d o o a in fomat ion :

CERTIFICATION: Therebydeclarethatthe contentso f this consignment are fully and scourately deacribed above by

acdlabeled/; and are respectsi n proper f o r wrauaportaccording toapplicable i i 2
y : 0 , 2 ¥y.\ v e u p r e n a n e n e p l a t s K a n s a n ) L e v e e Thippes'® 4

f. N a m eandAddress
Agency

& Focable, Noo-frisble, B o t h %f r i ab le %non-fr ieable
t o the c o m p a n ywhichows, leases, operates, controls,orsupervisesthe facilitybeingdemolishedorrenovated,orthe dervalitiono r renovationeperation, 1 ar both.

W H I T E- DestinationR e t a i n Y E L L O W- Returnt o Generator P I N K- R e a s nt o Operator

BTramsporter N e a
A A



e e t NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST
I f wasted is asbestos waste, complete Sections I, IL, INI, and IV.

I f waste is N O T asbestos waste, complete only Sections I, JI, and IM.

S e c t i o n !. GENERATOR (Getterator complete all of Section 1)

a. Generator Name b . Generating Focatlon:© A d r e s s 8 . = e e e r y d .A d d r e a s :

e . Phone N o : = ~ sO f . P h o n e N o :

I f o w n e ro f the generating facility differs from the generator, provide:

CONTAINERS T yP E

G E N E R ATOR?SCERTIF ICAT ION: Therebycer t i f y that theabovenamedmaterial isnot hazardous wasteasdefinedby4 0 CFRPar t 261o f arry a p p l i c a b l estate

lewhasbeen propedly described,classified andpackaged,andi s inpropercondition for transportation accordingt oapplicableregulations; A N D ,i f the w a s t ei s a
: i andwHTTik thiat thewastehasbeen treated i n

TRANSPORTER I

HTremsporter N e w e r e e
je A A C S ? re

en

we D r i v e rN a m e / T i t l e S a

ar m e n B K h =S e d Y O I D Truck No: k. Phone No: 1.TruckNo:
f. Vehicle License No /State: m.Vehicle LicenseNo/State:

A c k n o w l e d g e m e n t o f R e c c i p t o f M a t e r i a l s A c k n o w l e d g e m e n t o f R e c e i p t o f M a t e r i a l s

g I OS e o B 1 2 G 2 4 n .

Driver Signature Shipment Date Dr iver Signature Shipment Date

D E S T I N A T I O N (Generator complete a-d, destination site Completes¢-£.)

2 S i t e N a m e q u a d C i t i e s L a n d f i l l c , P h o n e N o : 3 0 9 - 7 8 7 - 2 5 0 .

b. Physical Address _ _ 1 3 6 0 6 K n o x v i l l e R o a d d. Mai l ing Address s a m e

Milan, 1 6 1 2 6 4

e. Discrep am Indicat ion Space:

H E E L Fe i f ) e t h

f . 4 \ ) { \ ? W S

> aa m e o f Au tho r i zedA

d¥ikd and to B R of X G the fo rgo ing is t r u e and accurate

by a e
Receipt Date

4Shipper?e* Name a > B i A s e Co 7 7 D A N " b, Shipper?s* P pye No: iY ~ K l o d d - K O

¢. Shipper?s* Addrees oO s eS s o D h a s Wn. a =

d. Shipper?s*SpecialHandlingInstructions andadditional information:
CERTIFICATION: hereby dectarethatthe contentsof this consignmentase fully andaccuratelydescribedsboveby propershipping narme andaveclassified packaged, oarked,

\ and Isbeled/placarded,andarein a l l respects in propercondition for transportaccording to a

pplicable internationalandnationalgovernmentregulations.

e.Shipper?s*Name X e H K
& Tide Print'Type Shipper?s* Signature Deve

f. NameandAddress
o f ible Agency ?

g . Frieable) Non-friable, Both % f r i a b l e _S H non-frisable
ferstothe company whichown, Jasses,operntes,controls, or supervisesthefacility belngdemolishedo r renovated,orthe demolition orrenovationoperation, 1o r both.

W H I T E- Destination R e t a i n Y E L L O W- Rotumt o Generator PINK -Retum t o Operator



< n NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST
I f was ted i s asboxtion was te , c o m p l e t e Sec t ions 111 , TH, and TV.

I f waste ix N O T naheston wante , c o m p l e t e o n l y Sec t ions 7, 11, and I T .

GENRRATOR (Generator complete all of Section t)

. 9
8. GeneratorName A D B i n m e . b. Generating Location

c. Address a. Addrem: j o v a = i e i z . & T a h S h e e k

f. Phone No:

C O N T A I N E R S .
N o . Type | Quantity | Units

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION:I herebycertify that the above namedmaterial is not hazardous wasteas definedby 40CHR Part 261 ot arty applicablestate
few basbeen propertydescribed, classifiedand packaged,and isinproper conditionfor transportation eccording to applicableregulations; A N D ,if thewaste is a
treatmontresidueo f a previously restrictedhazardouswaste subject to the LandDisposal Restrictions, Icertify andwarrant thatthe waste hatbeen treated

Sconedlancewith the requirements of 40 CFRPar t268and i s no longer a hazardouswesig Gefingd by p 6 1 . 3 a

pment Date.

X Si f i e A G E

T R A N S P O R T E R IT

h.Transporter Name

i, Address:

¢. Dr i ve r Name/Title: j . Driver Name/Title TENITYPO

4PhoneN O Y = Bted-KOFO. ruckNo:L L L O _ _ _ _ ? _ k . Phone No: 1. Truck N o :
f. Vehicle License No/State: m. Vehicle License No/State:
Acknow! t of Receipto f Materials Acknowledgement of Receipt o f Materials

h a w t ? G L A F A H a 4

Driver Signature
n. we

Shipment Date Dr iver Signature Shipment Date

D E S T I N A T I O N (Generator complete a-d, destination site completes e-f.) -

¢. Phone No: 009-787-830:

d. Mail ing Address same

d. Shipper?s* Special Handling Instructionsandaddit ional information:

CERTIFICATION: ?herebydeclare thatthecontentsof this consignment are fully and accuratelydescribed aboveby propershippingnameandareclassifiedpackaged, marked,

andlebeled/placarded,andareinall respectsin properconditionfortrangport accordingto applicableinternational andnationalgovernmentregulations,

\ « suppe r Neosd T aaa e e

f. Name and Address
Agency

g.Freable) Non-friable; B o t h Q f r i a b l o .S H - f r i c a b l e
to the company whichown, leases, operates, coatrols,or eupervisesthe facllitybeingdemolishedor renovated, or the demolitiono r renovationoperation, 1o t both.

W H I T E- Destination Re ta in Y E L L O W- Retumt o Generator PINK - Retumt o Operator



y o n d NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST
I f wastedi s asbastos waste, complete S e c t i o n s1 , 11, I T , and LV.

I f waste in N O T asbestos wante, complete only Sections I, I , and [1.

Section I GRNERATOR (Generator complete all of Section [)

a. Generator NameS A A D B i n m e . 4 b. Generating Location

onl iecs S e e e t GA A S S A s e aNo

Aavenes of the generating facility differs from the generator, provide:

CONTAINERS
Type | Quantity | Units

GENERATOR?S CERTIFICATION:I herebycertify thattheabovenamedmaterial is nothazardous wasteas defined,
Jew hasbeen properlydescribed, c l a s s i f i e dandpackaged, andj s i n propercondition for transportation according. te-applicabl

treatmentresid of previously reaticre }ararcioas waste subject fo theLand Disposal Restrictions certify a

T R A N S P O R T E R IT

h.Transporter Name
A M S 2

¢. Driver Name/Title:

4 . Phone N A N G - S U S K O I L . truckN o : k. Phone No: dD. Tr ick Noo:

j. Driver Name/Titles m a T T T T OTPE

f. Vehicle License No/State: m. Vehicle License No/State:
Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Acknowledgement o f Receipt o f Materials

g. Z B o d y Z U K 3 ~ J e 2 9 n.

Dr iver Signature Shipment Date Dr iver Signature Shipment Date

Section DT D E S T I N A T I O N (Generator complete - d , destination site completes e-f.)

a. Site Name juad C i t i e s L a n d f i l l c. Phone No: ?787-2

b. Physical Address 1 3 6 0 6 Knoxv i l l e Road d. Mai l ing Address seme

Milan, I L 6 1 2 6 4

e. Di Indication Space:

h e r p p y f y t h a tU p E r a n k h ab o v e n a m t e e has be A y ep t e d and to the a e C ge t h e f o r g o i n gi s t r u e a n d a c c u r a t etU P F r a n k aZ N R A E
Name o fAuthor izedAgent Signature Receipt Date

ASBESTOS(Generatorcompletea-d, f g , Shipper complete ©.)

c.Shipper?s* Address 2

d. Shippec?s* Special HandlingC r s o o n s a n dw d i i o n a l information:

CERTIFICATION: Therebydeclarethat thecontents ofthis consignmont arefully and sccuratelydescribedsbove by propershipping name and are classified packaged, marked,

\ andlabeled/placerded,and arei n allrespects in proper conditionfor transport according to applicableinternationalandnations!governmentregulations.
 Shaippen?s® NarreSe Tithee n s

. PrineType Shipper?s* Signature Dae

f. N a m eandAddress
ible A g e n c y

& Freabie) Non-friable, B o t h , %f r iab le % non-fr ieable
8 to the company which own, leases, operates, controls, or supervises the facility belag demolished of renovated, or the demolition or renovation operation, 1 or both.

W H I T E- Destination Re ta in Y E L L O W- Returnt o Generatar P I N K -Retumt o Operator



< a NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST
I f wasted is asbestos waste, complete Sections 1, 1, I f , and IV.
I f waste {g N O T asbestos waste, complete only Sections I, 11, and I i .

Section T GENERATOR (Generator complete all o f Section I )

: 7

a. GeneratorN i n e D u g B a n e C r m P a r n y S u n e b. Genera t ing L o c a t i o n :

¢. Address U A a n ! Ne d. A a r o n
v ~ ~ .

¢. Phone No: = -~ Oo f. Phone No:

o w n e ro fthegeneratingfacility differsfromtheg e n e r a t o r ,provide:

GOH

[ R e e| osm |No, Quantity| UnitsType

S e y

GENERATOR?SCERTIFICATION: Jherebycertifythatthe above namedmaterial isnot hazardouswasteaxdefinedb y 40CFRPart 261ox arty applicable state

law basbeen properly described,classified andpackaged,and i s inproper conditionfor transportation according to applicable mg ations; A N D ,i f thewaste isa

/TRANSPORTER (Gerwraloccomplete a-d: ?Transporter Icomplete e-g-TransgaxterIfcompletet-n)

TRANSPORTERI

T r a n s p o r t e r N e w e r

i. Address:

c. Dr iver Name/Title: ? FRINT/TYPE

a P h o n e N C C A W G - S U L - K O F O r . t r u c k N o : l a a ] 2 / k . P h o n e N o : : 1. T r u c k N o :

j . Driver Name/Tithe

f. Vehicle License No/State: m. Vehicle Lig
wed, t offReceiptof Materials Acknow

S y e V E _ S 2 4 ». SAT z
Driver Signature Shipment Date Dr iver Signatare Shipment Date

Section D1 D E S T I N A T I O N (Generator complete 2-d, destination site completes ef.)

a. Site Name u a d C i t i e s L a n d f i l l c. Phone No: ?787-230.

b. Physical Address _ _ 1 3 6 0 6 K n o x v i l l e Road. d. Mai l ing Address s a m e

IL, 6 1 2 6 4

e. Di
ancy Indication Space:

v 4 namedP o y and to thee e a i y forgoing is true and accuratei y B E o ~~ 4

Signature Receipt Date

¢. Shipper?s* Address
4. Shipper?s* Special Handling Instructionsandadditional information:

CERTIFICATION:Therebydeclare that the contents of thisconsignmentare fully and accuratelydescribedaboveby propers h i p p i n gnameandareclassifiedpackaged,marked,
and lnbeled/placarded,andarei a all respects inproper conditionfortransport accordingt0 8

\ pplicable intematioualandnationalgovernmentregulstioss._Shippes'e* Narre 8cTithe,e r m X K
e. Shipper lame Shipper's* Signatare Date

f. Nameand Address
ibleAgency

g- Frieable) Non-friable; B o t h % friable % non-frieable
+ 3 to the compaaywhichown, leases, operates, controls,or supervises the facility being demolished of r e n o v a t e d ,orthe demolitionor renovation operation, 1a r both.

W H I T E- DestinationRe ta in Y E L L O W- Retum t o Generator PINK- R e t u mt o Operator



e s NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST
i f wasted is asbestos waste, complete Sections 1, I I , ITI, and IV.
I f waste is N O T asbestos waste, complete only Sections I, IT, and I .

Section I GENERATOR (Generator complete all of Section 1)

b. Generat ing L o c a t i o n :

d. Address : =

a

e.Phone No: = - oO f. Phone No:

=

CONTAINERS TYPE

= pe
P a i a d i eA G G e a t n s | p i r [ 3 0 T Y I

2 p oo ben L f | w a vi J

GENERATOR?S CERTIFICATION:I herebycert i fy thatthe above naresmates not zardoewane xd o i n by4 0 C R P a t261 o y ER
lawhasbean properlydescribed, c l a s s i f i e dandpackaged,and!i s inproper condition fortransportationaccording t o applicable. ;~AND,i f the w a s t ei sa

beatmentresidne of «previously restricted hazardous waste subject to theLand Disposal Restrictions, s o r e b e h aste, bs

T R A N S P O R T E R IE

b-Transpor ter N a m e

i . Address:

J.D r i v e rN a m e / T i t l e e a

k .Phone N o : 1. Track N o :

m . V e h i c l e L icenseN o S t a t e
A c k n o w l e d g e m e n t o fR e c e i p t o f M a t e r i a l s

5 n . L Y
D r i v e r Signature Shipment Date Driver Signatare Shipment Date

Section T t D E S T I N A T I O N (Generator complete a-d, destination site completes e-f.)

a. Site Name juad C i t i e s L a n d f i l l c. Phone No: 3 0 9 - 7 8 7 - 2 5 0 3

b. Physical Address 1 3 6 0 6 K n o x v i l l e Road d. Mai l ing Address same

Milan, I L 6 1 2 6 4

e. D i Ingigation Space.

ve named matefial hasbeen T and to the best of, b e e : the forgo ing is t rue and accurate

Name o f Authorized Agent Signature Receipt Date

CERTIFICATION: T r y a r r be c o n s of i s ansganeta nf a l y n a c e c a l o re y prope h i g s e a w e c e d p a g e , marked,

and Isbeled/placarded,andareina l l respects in propercondition fortransport according t o applicable international and natianal government regulations.

ge\ ¢.Sbipper?s* Narme 5cT Q n m e s p e a rn tP a n ) ?Shipper?s*Signature Da te

f. N a m ea n d Address
ns ib le Agency

& Fneable} Non-friable, B o t h , %f r i ab le % non-fricable
2tothecompany whichows,leases, operates, controls,or supervises the facility being damolished or renovated,of the demalitionor rmovation operation, 1or both.

W B I T E- Destination Retain Y E L L O W- Retum t o Generator PINK- Retumt o Operator



< n \ b NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST
i f wasted is asbestos waste, complete Sections f, IL, I I , and TV.

TE waste is N O T ashostos waste, complete only Sections I , IT, and IIf.

Section I GENERATOR (Generator complete all of Section 1)

b. Generating 1 ocation:

d. Address: =

{ . P h o n e N o :

CERTIF ICATREG E N S R A T O R ' S IN: Therebycertify thatthe above namedmaterials nothazardous waste as defined 4 0 CER Part 261o r any applicablea e
p g ical A N D , i f thewastei s 2 \

B-Transporter Newme

A S S a
n n

j. Dr iver Name/Title V R E
1. Truck No:

k, Phone No: ? ?
m. Vehicle License No /State

Acknowledgement o fReceipt of Materials
f pegs o f J b hterj °

a 7 y
£ - i ? e l e i .

Dr i ve r Signature Shipment Date Driver Signature Shipmeat Date

Section 1 . D E S T I N A T I O N (Genezator complete a-d, destination site completes e f )

a. Site Name u a d C i t i e s L a n d f i l l c. Phone No: 3 0 9 - 7 8 7 - 2 3 0 3
d. Mai l ing Address samo

Q wn O L Y f o r g o i n g is t r u e a n d a c c u r a t ef a , f

Receipt Date

¢. Shipper?s* Address i n f?st ? T o o l i n g Instructionsaodadditional formation:
¢. Stupper?s* Special described above by proper shipping nameandsre classified packaged,marked,

ON: I deci tat tecnt of i n ee
a a

Shippex?s* Signatore Date\ e.S h i p p e r ' e ®Nanae &¢Tite r a n

f a m ea A
Agency %pon-frieable

F o e a b l e N o n - f r i a b l e ; B o b , _ _ . % f r i a b l e r e
. , t o t e company w h i c o a s e s , operate, c o t r l s oFeupervises the f l i t being demollsshedo r renovated,or the demolition ar renovation operation, Yarboth.

WHITE -Destination RetainYELLOW - Retumto Generator PINK- R e t u m nt oOperator

M I R RSS oS SE'S ve?:'~?KTT SS



{AVE NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST
I f warted is asbestos waste, complete Sections I, IL, I , and IV.

I f waste is N O T ashestos waste, complete only Sections J, I f , and LIT.

Sevdon 1 GENERATOR (Generator complete all of Section h

= b. Generating Location:

d. Address: =
N S z a

f. Phone No:

R A N S P O R T E R(Generetor complete a-d;?Transportes I complete ¢-g - Transporter I complete b-n)

T R A N S P O R T E RI L

b . Transporter Name
i . Address:

j . Driver Name/Title

k. Phone No: Truck N o :
: m. Vehicle License No/State:

2 B . ? ) 4 l Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materialsl s
n.

? ?
Shipment Date Dr iver Signature Shipment Date

Sect ion 1 D E S T I N A T I O N (Generator complete a-d, destination site completes e-f.)

a. Site Name ad C i t i e s L a n d f i l l c. Phone No: 3 0 9 - 7 8 7 - 2 3 0 3 .

b. Physical Address _ 1 3 6 0 6 K n o x v i l l e Road. d. Mail ing Address same

Milan, I 6 1 2 6 4

i 5 V p ay ¥ a n d t o t h e bes m y k n o w l e d g e t h e f o r g o i n g is t r u e a n d a c c u r a t e

i . Receipt Date

S E C T I O N I V | . ASBESTOS(Genezatorcompletea-d, f g , Shipper*complete ¢ )

a . Shipper?s*N a m e b Y > a r r a D a m s "b. Shipper?s* P ye No: ( 9 ~ K o d & &

c . Shipper's*Address

4. Shipper?s* Special HandlingInstructions and additional information:

CERTIF ICATION: Therebydeclare that the canteats ofthis consigament arefully and accurately described aboveby popec shipping nameandareclassified packaged,racked,
andlabeled/placarded,and are ina l l respectsin proper condition fortransportsccording to applicableinternational and national governmentregulations.

\ ¢. Shipper?s* N e m e& T ide Shipper'e? Sy D e w
Priat/Type

f. Namea n d Address
?Agency

g . Freable} Non-friable; B o h f r i a b l e . . . non-frieable
2. tothecompanywhich ows,leases,operates, controls,orsupervises the f a c i l i t ybeingdemolishedo1 r e n o v a t e d ,orthe demolition or renovation operation, |a rboth.

W B I T E- Destination Retain Y E L L O W- Return t o Generator PINK - Retum t o Operator



< a NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST
Hf wasted is asbestos wasts, complete Sections 1, I I , HI, and IV.

I f waste is N O T asbestos waste, complete only Sections I, I I , and I l .

Section I GENERATOR (Generator complete all of Section I)

b. Generating Location:

d. Address: =

{. Phone No:

GENERATOR?S CERTIFICATION:I herebycertifythat theabovenamedmaterialis not hazardouswaste as definedby40CFR Pact 26] orany applicablestate

Jaw bas beenproperly described,classifiedandpackaged, andi s inpropercondition fart r a n s p o r t a t i o naccording to applicable regulations; A N D ,i f thewastei s a
teatrnentresidue of a previouslyrestrictedhazardouswastesubjectto theLandDisposalRestrictions, | ceatify and.warrant that thewaste has beentreated in
accordancew i t h the requirements o f 4 0 CFR P a r t 268a n d i s nol o n g e r »hazardous w a s t e as defin

pagers

Bae
TRANSPORTER I TRANSPORTER Ht

a . Transporter Name * h . Transporter Name
b. Address i . Address:

c. Driver Name/Title: j . Driver Name/Title

4. Phone.N o Q l G - S L e d - K O I N . Truck No: CO. Phone Noo: - L Track No:
f. Vehicle License No/State: m. Vehicle License No/State:

Acknowledgement ofRe te lpe o f M a a s? ? A c k n o w l e d g e m e n t o f Receipt o f M a t e r i a l s

? . Z ? 2 7 - z 4 a .

Dr iver Signature Shipment Date Dr iver Signature Shipment Dato

Section I I D E S T I N A T I O N (Generator complete a-d, destination site completes o-f.)

a. Site Name Q u a d C i t i e s L a n d f i l l c. Phone No: 3 0 9 - 7 8 7 - 2 3 0 3

b. Physical Address 1 3 6 0 6 K n o x v i l l e Road. d. Mai l ing Address same

Mian, I L 6 1 2 6 4
S e n e t

d. Shipper?s* Special HandlingInstructionsa n d additional information:

CERTIFICATION: Therebydeclarethat the contentso f thisconsignment arefully and sccurately described aboveby propershipping nameand areclassified packaged,marked,
and labeled/placarded, andase fnallrespects in proper conditionfor transport accordingto applicableintemational and natianalgovernmentregulations,

\ e . Shilpper?s® Nano 8 h Shippera* Signature Des

f. N a m eaodAddress

b le Agency :

£. Focable) Non-friable, Both %friable %non-frisable
fo thecompany whichows, Jeanes, operates, controls, or supervises thefacility belng damotishedor r e n o v a t e d ,or the demolitiog or renovation operation, }orboth.

W H I T E- DestinationRetain Y E L L O W- Roturnt o Generator P I N K - Redum t o Operator



{AVE NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST
I f wasted is asbestos waste, complete Sections I, I I , ILI, and IV.

i f waste is N O T asbestos waste, complete only Sections I, I I , and I l .

Section GENERATOR (Generator completeallo f Section I)

a.m r e r e e b i a i a n e e C e m e n t - GeneratingLocation:

e. Phone No: = XO f. Phone No:

Townero f thegenerating facilitydiffers from thegenerator, provide:

CONTAINERS=

GENERATOR?S CERTIF ICAT ION: J herebycert i fytha t theabovenamedmateriali s nothazardouswasteas definedb y 40 CFRPar t261o r anyapplicable state
Jaw has beenproperty described, c l a s s i f i e dandpackaged,andi s inproper condition for transportation accordingt o applicable regulations; AND, i f thewastei s a

treatmentresidoro f a previously resticted hazardouswaste subjectto the Land DisposalRestrictions, Lcertifyandawentsit that the Wage has been treatedi n

?eeomanceW h the rep iezents of 40CERP s t 268 ands no longer a h a z a r d s asi by 40 CFR D

L Y 2. :

ipmentDate.

{ RANSPORTER(Generator completed;Transporter Icormpletee-g -TransporterI I complete t-n)

T R A N S P O R T E R I T R A N S P O R T E RI I

a. Transporter Name ? h . Transporter Name
b. Address i. Address:

c. Driver Name/Title: j .D r i v e r Name/Title = ~

k .PhoneN o : 1. Truck N o :
m. Vehicle LicenseN o / S t a t e :

Acknowledgement of Receipt o f Materials

Shipment Date3 - 7 - 3 Driver Signature Shipment Date

Section T E , DESTINATION (Generator complete a-d, destination site completes e-f.}

a. Site Name u a d C i t i e s L a n d f i l l c. Phone No: 309-787-238

b. Physical Address _ _ 1 3 6 0 6 K n o x v i l l e Road d. Mai l ing Address same

\ ¢. Shipper?s* Name & Tide

f . N a m eandAddress
Agency

& , Poeable Noo-friable, Bo th . S f i a b l e | Henon-frieable
to thec o m p a n ywhich ows,lenses, operains, controls, oc supervisesthafacilitybeingdemolishedo f renovated, or thed e m o l i t i o no r rmnovetionaperation, | or beth.

W H I T E- DestinationRetainY E L L O W- Retum toGenerator PINK- Retumt o Operator ?



e t NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST
I f wasted is asbestos waste, complete Sections I, I , I L , and [V.

I f waste is N O T asbestos waste, cumplete only Sections 1, I i , and Hl.

Section I GENBRATOR (Generatorcompleteal!o f SectionI )

b. Generating Location:

Shipment Date.

Sect ion 1 D E S T I N A T I O N (Genezator complete 2-d, destination site completes e-f.)

a. Site Name Q u a d C i t i e s L a n d f i l t c. Phone No: 3 0 9 - 7 8 7 - 2 5 0 3

b . Phys ica l Address ?_ 1 3 6 0 6 K r o x v i l l e R o a d @.M a i l i n g Address same

n a m e d e y YG f m and to the ? S O O forgo ing is t r u e and accurate

Signature iReceipt Date

S E C T I O N I V ASBESTOS ( G e n e a t xcomplete a-d, f g , Shipper*complete¢. )

vegen e a2 peeCsrapainy bance rayne IG= Kigd- BOTS
¢. Shipper?s*S p e c i a l Handling Instructions a n d addi t iona l i n fo rma t ion :

C E R T I F I C A T I O N : Therebydectare tha t the conteats o f th is consignment arefu l l y andaccurate ly describedsbove byproper shipping nameanda r e classifiedpackaged,marked,

andlabeled/placesded, andarei n allrespectsi n propex conditionfor transport sccording to applicable intemationalandnaticoalgovernmentregulations.

\ « s i e g e Name p a p e f S m e e v Dae

f. Namea n d Address .

A g a c y

e Noo-fr iable; B o t h f r i a b l e | S non-frieahle

2i to Ge companywhichows,lasecs, operates,comtvols, or sipervisesthe facility beingdemoliahed or renovated,of the deruclition orrenovation operation, 1 or both.

W G I T E- Destination RetainYELLOW -Return to Generator PINK - RetumtoOperator



<a NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST
I f was ted i s asbestos waste, c o m p l e t e Sec t ions I , I , 1 , a n d I V .

1f w a s t e i s N O T asbestos was te , c o m p l e t e o n l y Sec t ions J, HM, and M I .

S e c t i o n1 ; GENERATOR (Getiératot complete all o f Section I )

?

b. Generating Location:

\ ?

¢. Phone N o : = = {. P h o n e N o :

I f ownero f the generating facility differs from the generator, provide:

CONTAINERS ,

N o . T y p e a Units

GENERATOR?SCERTIFICATION: herebycertifythat the abovenamedmaterial isnot hazardouswasteasdefined by40CFRPart 261or anyapplicable state

Jewhasbeenproperlydescribed, c l a s s i f i e dandpackaged,and is i proper conditon f o r transportation according toapplicable reg lations; AND,i f thewastei s a
teatmentresidueo f apreviously restrictedhazartouswaste subject to theLandDisposal Restrictions, Toetif and Watts the paste hasbeen treated in
scoardance w i t hthe requirements of40 CFRPart 268andi s no longer a h a z a r d o u swasteas defi

T R A N S P O R T E R I

h . Transporter Name
i. Address:

c. Driver Name/Title: j . Driver Name/Title ?

d. Phone NoAlG - S e d F O G . Truck No: C tZe o k.Phone No: 1. Truck No:
f. Vehicle License No./State: m. Vehicle License No ?State:

A c k n o w l e d ; t of Receipt of Materials A c k n o w l e d g e m e n t o f Receipt o f M a t e r i a l s

Dr iver Signature Shipment Date Dr iver Signatare Shipment Date

Section DT DESTINATION (Generator complete a-d, destination site completes e-f,)

a. Site Name u a d C i t i e s L a n d f i l l c. Phone No: 3 0 9 - 7 8 7 - 8 3 0 .

b. Physical Address ___13606 Knoxville Road d. Mailing Address same
TL 8 1 2 6 4

e. Discrepancy Indication Space:

G i ce Pythat¥ ove named
P O . I nName ofAutho [ed4 At C l b ; Receipt Date

SECTION IV oo. * ASBESTOS (Generate complete te Fg,Shippet*complet 6)

4Shipper's* N o m b i a e 2 a s e n © s e v Downs ?b. Shipper?s Phyeye No: 14 ~ Kod RO
e e aeadios U i r e n m e c o l o Mat od A S ;

d. Shipper?s* SpecialHandlingInstructions and additional information:

CERTIFICATION: [herebydeclare that theconteatsofth is consigument arefully andaccuratelydescribed abovebyproper shippingnameandareclassifiedpackaged,marked,

\ and labeled/placarded,andareinall respects in properconditionfortransport accordingto applicableinternational and nationalgovernment regulations.S t i g X e KX

* tne 6 Tithea Shippes's* Signature Das

f . N a c o eandAddress
o f s i b l e Agency

Foeable) Non-friable, Bo th , S f r a b l e MH o D -fricable
25h t othe company whicésown, leases, operates,controls, ocsupervises the facility beingdemollshedo r renovated, art hedemolitiono r ranovationoperation, 1o r both .

W H I T E- DestinationRetain Y E L L O W- Retum t o Generator PINK -R e t u r nt o Operator



w Prairie Hill rdp
13762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket# 098183WASTE tyiANAGCMEnJT

Ph: (815) 772-7308

'■■●irLcmcr KciTT.e JW IINSER CO INC SSSSl-aiL
Ticket Date 04/01 /202']
f-aymejii Type Credit Account

=1 : Ticket#
Jle

l.i;]in<3 Ticket#
D'.; rin-ition
fO#

D.W Carrier

Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW 21n s e r

1-954 2-462 Volutre 4 0.0

0000888

24-1220
T i i:ie

C4, 0l/'i.C24 08:35:56
04/01/2024 08:35:58

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhousencj
dhouseiin

Inbound Gio.ss

Tare

Net

Tons

75^20 lb

4508C lb

30340 It

15.17

!;

I'ri-iv-.-.tS

r oducL
LD", Qty UOI4 Rate Arr.ounttax O.-igif,

~r; ahle-Tcn.s-Asbesto 1 00 15.1/ Ten.s
TA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Or. iver ' c g .n a t u r e



w Prairie Hiii rd?
18762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket# b93211WASTE MANAGEMENT

Ph: (S15) 772-7303

Customer Name DW 2INSER CO INC 63851<3IL
Ticket Date

Payment Type
Manual Ticketl

Ha';.lng Ticket#
ncotination

FOiJ

D.W Carrier

Vehicle#

Container
Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Zin s e r

1-954 2-462
O4/C1/2024

Volume 40.0Credit Account

0000888

24-1220

T i me

04/01/2024 10:04:47
04/01/2024 10:04:47

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

In 75620 lb

45080 lb

30540 lb

15.27

Out

‘'■''mments

Product
LDi Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

1 Asb Fiiable-Tons-Asbesto 100 15.27 Tons
lA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver‘s Signature



w Prairie Hill RDF

18762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket# 59823^1WASTE MAMAGEMCNT

Ph: (815) 772-7308

Customer Name DW SINSER CO INC 638514IL
Ticket Date

Payment Type
Manual Ticket#
Route

Hau.inq Ticket#
Destin-jtion

PC#

D.W Carrier

Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Zinser

1-954 2-462
04/01/2024

Volume 40.0Credit Account

0000888

24-1220
Time

04/01/2024 11:35:25
04/01/2024 11:35:25

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

In 75220 lb

45080 lb

30140 lb

15.07

Cut

Comments

Product
LD^o Oty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

1 Asb Friable-Tons-Asbesto 100 15.07 Tons
TA-expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver s Signature



w Fraitic Hill RDf'

18762 Lincoln Road

.Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Tickec# 598258

WASTE MANACCMICNT
Ph: (015) 772-7508

Customer Name DW ZINSER CO INC 638514IL D.W Carrier
Ticket Date 04/0i/202'1

Credit Account

DW Zinser

1-954 2-462Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

Volume 40.0
Payment Type
Kanual Ticket#
Route

hvilinc Ticket#
Destination

PO#

0000888

24-1220

Time

04/01/2024 13:08:03
04/01/2C24 13:08:03

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

75760 lb

45080 lb

30680 lb

15.34

Out

Comments

Product LD% Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

Asb Pr1able-Tons-Asbesto 100 15.34 Tons
lA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver's Signature



w Pxairie Hill rdf
18762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket# 59826*JWASTE WAMAOEMIEIVT

Ph: (815) 772-7308

Customer Name DW ZIWSER CC
Ticket Date

Payment Type
Manual Ticket#
Route

Hauling Ticket#
Destination
PO#

INC 6j85]4IL D.W Carrier
Vehicle#
Container
Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Zinssr

1-589 471
04/01/2024
Credit Account Volume 40.0

0000888

24-1220
Time

C4/01/2024 13:26:05
04/01/2024 13:26:05

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

In 67100 lb

43980 lb

23120 lb

11.56

Cut

Comment.^

Product
LD% Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

1 Asb Friabie-Tons-Asbesto 100 11.56 Tons
IA-£xpand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver's Signature



w Prairie Hill RDF

18762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket# 598241

WASTE MANAOCMEMT
Ph: (815) 772-7308

Customer Name DW ZINSER CO INC 638514IL
Ticket Date

Payment Type
Manual Ticket#
P u t e

l!.i il*.',g Ticket#
ti n-i t. ion

D.W Carrier

Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Zinser

1-589 471
04/01/2024

Volume 40.0
Credit Account

0000888

PO# 24-1220

Time

04/01/2024 12:04:00
04/01/2024 12:04:00

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

74080 lb

43980 ib

30100 lb

15.05

In

Out

n r.eu'.t s

Product LD*i Oty UOM Race Tax Amount Origin

A.sb Friable-Tons-Asbesto 100 15.03 Tons
lA-Expar.d

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver s Signature



w Prairie Hill hdp
18762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 6127C

Customer >Jame DW ZINseR CO INC 638514IL D.W Carrier
Ticket Date 04/01/2024 Vehicle#
Payment Type Credit Account Containpy-Manual Ticket# container
Route Driver

nvuinq Ticket# ,
Destination Bi.lmg#
FO# 24-1220

Original
Ticket# 598216WASTE MANAGeMENT

Ph: (815) 772-7308

DW Zinsor

1-589 471 Volume 40.0

0000888

Time

04/01/2024 10:37-59
04/01/2024 10:37:59

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

InboundIn Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

72760 lb

43980 lb

28780 lb

14.39

Out

Comments

Product
LD-'o Qty UOM Race Tax Amount Origin

1 Asb Frlable-Tons-Asbesto 100 14 . 39 Tons
lA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver's Signature



w Prairie Hill RD?
18762 Lincoln Rosd

Morrison, IL, 612*0

Original
Ticket# 59S196WASTE MANAGEMCMT

Ph: (815) 772-7308

Customer Name DW ZINSZR CO INC
Ticket Date

Payment Type
Ma.nua:. Ticket#
Route

638514IL D.W Carri
Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Zinser

1-589 471

er
04/01/2024

Volume 40.0
Credit Account

r.uu.ing Ticket#
Destination
PO#

0000888

24-1220

Time

04/01/2024 05:13:04

04/01/2024 09:13:04

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross 77200 Ib

43980 lb

33220 lb

16.61

Tn
Tare

Net

Tons

Out

r jrrments

Frc/duct ld:. Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

Asb Priable-Tons-Asbesto 100 16.61 Tons
lA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver'n qna t: ure



w Prairie Hill rdf

18762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 61270

Customer Name DW 2TNSER CO INC 6385HIL D.W Carrier
Ticket Dace 04/01/202^ oar.rer
Payment Type Credit Account
Kaiiuai Ticket#
Route

Original
Ticket# 598173WASTt MAMACeiVIENT

Ph: (815) 772-7308

DW Zinser

1-589 '171Vehicle#
Container
Driver

Check#

Billina#

Grid

Volume 40.0

HcTjlinq Ticket#
Destination 0000888

PC# 24-1220

Time

04/01/2024 07:40-32
04/01/2024 07:40:32

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound 69520 lb

43980 lb

25540 lb

12.77

Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

-n

Out

Conir.onts

Product
LD% Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

] Asb Friable-Tons-Asbesto 100 12.77 Tons
lA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver‘s .Signature



w Prairie Hill rdf

18762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket# 598197MAniAGEn/IENT

Ph: (815) 772--?308

Customer Nano DW ZINSER
Ticket Date

Payment Type
Manual Ticket#
P o u t e

H.iu.inn Ticket#
Destination
Pc;i

CO INC 638514IL D.W Ca DW Zinser

1-761 461

rrier

Vehicle#

Container
Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

04/01/2024

Credit Account Volume 40.0

0000888

24-1220
1 imc-

04/01/2024 09:19:03
04/01/2024 09:19:03

Sea ].e

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

1 n 82420 lb

43980 Ib

38440 ib

19.22

Out

' ornent s

Product
LD% Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

Asb ¥rrable-Tons-Asbesto 100 19.22 Ton.s
lA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver's Signature



w Prairie Hill RDF

18762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, IL. 61270

Original
Ticket# 598231

WASTE MANAGEMEIUT Ph: (815) 772-73C8

Customer Mame DW ZINSER CO INC 638514IL D.W Carrier
Ticket Date

DW Zinser

1-/61 i)610/1/01/2024 Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

Volume 40.0

Payment Type
Manual Ticket#

Route

Hauling Ticket#
Destination

FC#

Credit Account

0000888

24-1220

Time

04/01/2024 11:25:29

04/01/2024 11:25:29

Scale

Scale I
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

72620 lb

43980 lb

28640 lb

14.32

In

Cut

Ccmment.s

Product LD"d Qty UCM Rate Tax Air.ount Origin

1 ●Asb Friable-Tons-Asbesto 100 14.32 Tons lA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver's Signature



w Prairie Kill rdf
18762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 6127C

Original
Ticket# 598175WASTE MANAGEMEMT

Ph: (815) 772-7308

CuslofTior Name DW
Ticket Date

Payment Type Credit Account
Manual Ticket#
FouI.t

Haul:

ZINSER CO INC 638514IL D.W Ca
04/01/2024

rrier

Vehicle#
Container
Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Zinser

1-761 461 Volume 40.0

a Ticket#

Dc.-s t. i na t ion
PO#

0000888

24-1220
Time

04/01/2024 07:53:11
04/01/2024 08:07:39

Scale

Scale i

Outbound

Operator

chouseng
dhouseng

InboundIn Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

75560 lb

43980 lb

31580 lb

15.79

Out

Conmen t s

Proouct.
Qcy UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

Asb Friable-Tons-Asbesto 100 15.79 Tons
lA-Exoand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver's Signature



W Prairie Hill RDF

18762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticker# 598263

Cf

WASTE MAIMAGEMEMT
Ph: (815) 772-7308

Customer Name D'W ZINSER CO
Ticket Date

Payment Tyoe
Manual Ticket#
Route

INC 638514IL D.W Carrier
Vehicle#
Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Zinser

1-760 2-393
04/01/2024

Volume 40.0
Credit Account

Hauling Ticket#
Destination
PO#

0000888

24-1220
Time

04/01/2024 13:23:48
04/01/2024 13:23:48

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

75100 lb

43500 lb

31600 lb

15.80

In

Out

Comments

Product LD% Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin
1 Asb Frlable-Tons-Asbesto 100 15.80 Tons

lA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver's Signature



w frairic> Hill rdf

18762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 6127C

Original
Ticket# 598238WASTE MAIUACEMEIMT

Ph: (815) 772-7308

Customer ;

Ticket Date

Payment Type
Manual Ticket#
Route

Hauling Ticket#
Destination
PC#

Name DK ZINSER CO INC 6385HIL
04/01/2024
Credit Account

D.W Carrier

Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Zinser

1-760 2-393 Volume 40.0

0000888

24-1220
Time

04/01/2024 11:56:03
0</C:/2024 11:56:03

Beale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

In 76200 lb

43500 lb

32700 ib

Our

16.35

CerTment.s

Product
LD% Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Orinin

T

A.sc Friable-Tons-Asbesto 100 16.35 Tons
lA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver's Signature



w Prairie Hill RDF

18762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket# 598214

WASTE MARIAGUIVI6NT
Ph: (815) 772-7308

Customer Name DW ZINSER CO INC 538514IL D.W Carrier
Ticket Date

Paymenr Type
Manual Ticket#

Fou! e

iiajling Ticket#
Di:s t i na t ion

DW Zinser

1-760 2-39304/01/2024 Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

Volume 40.0
Credit Account

0000888

PC# 24-1220

Time

04/01/2024 10:26:55
04/01/2024 10:26:55

Seals

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross 68380 lb

43500 lb

24880 lb

12.44

In
Tare

Net

Tons

Out

Crmrents

Product LD'i Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

1 Asb Friable-Tons-Asbesto 100 12.44 Tons lA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver G Signature



w l^rairie Hill RDF
18762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, IL. 61270

Original
Tic.<et# 598194

WASTt TVIAniAa&MEIVT
Ph: (815) 772-7308

Customer Name DW 2INSER CO INC 638514IL D.W Ca
Tic)<.et Date

Payment Type
Manual Tic>:ec#
i'oure

Haulinq Tickets
r)e«:ti nation

DW Zinser

1-760 2-393

rrier

Vehicle#

Container
Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

04/01/2024
Volume 40.0

Credit Account

0000888

?0# 24-1220

Tine

04/01/2024 09:04:14
04/01/2024 09:04:14

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

82160 lb

4350C lb

38660 lb

19.33

'ut

Cciiiments

Product LD% Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

Asb Friabie-Tons-Asbosto 100 19.33 Tons lA-Exoand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver's Signature



w Prairie Hill RDF
18762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 61270

Customer Name DW 2INSER CO INC 638514IL D W Ca-
Tickec Date C4/01/2024
Faytnent. Type Credit Account
kanual Ticket#

Original
Ticket# 898171WASTE MANAOCMENT

Ph: (815) 772-7308

DW Zinser

1-760 2-393

rier

Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

Volume 40.0

r ■ u -

Hi .-ing Ticket#
Destination
FO#

0000888

24-1220
Time

04/01/2024 07:33:45
04/C1/2024 07:33:45

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

In 64940 ib

43500 lb

21440 lb

10.72

Out

Corr.monts

Product
Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

1 Asb F'riable-Tons-Asbesto 100 10.72 Tons
lA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver's Signature



w Prairie Hill RDF
18762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket# 548177WASTE MANAGCWIEIVT

Ph: (815) 772-7308

Customer Name DW ZINSER CO
Ticket Date

Payment Type
Manual Ticket#

INC 63851^IL D.W Ca DW Zinser

1-933 2-926

rrier

Vehicle#

Container
Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

0#/Cl/202#

Credit Account Volume 40.0

Hnuitnq Ticket#
Dc;' tination
PC#

0000888

24-1220
Time

C4/C1./2024 07:59:57
04/C1/2024 07:59:57

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

In 70780 lb

42440 lb

28340 lb

14.17

Out

Conments

--'rf.'CUicf
LD':, Qty UOM Rate Amount1 ax Origin

Asb Friable-Tons-Asbesto 100 14 .17 Tons
lA-Exoand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver's Signature



w Prairie JJiil rdf
18762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 61270

C'jsi.cner Name DW 2INSER CO INC 63851
T-.:koL Date

Payment Type
Mani:al Tickets
ko-te

Original
Tickets 598200VUASTE MANAOEMEnfT

Ph: (615) 772-7308

■^IL D.W Carrier
Vehicle#

Container
Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Zinser

1-933 2-926
0^/01/2024

Credit Account Vo] Lime 40.0

iiauling Ticket#
De.5tinar.ion
FOif

0000888

24-1220
Time

04/01/2024 09:28:26
04/01/2024 09:28:26

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouser.g

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

82620 lb

42440 lb

40180 Ib

20.C9

. n

.Dur

C-'rPnient.s

Product
LD?. Qty UCM Rate Tax Amount Origin

1 Asb Friabie-Tons-Asbesto 100 20.09 Tons
lA-Expanc

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver s Signature



w Prairie Hill RDF
18762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket;! 598222WASTE MAiMAGCruiENT

Ph: (815) 772-7308

Customer Name DW ZINSER CO INC
Ticket Date

Payment Type
Manual Ticker#

638514IL D.W Carri
Vehicle#
Container
Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Zinser

1-933 2-926

er
04/01/2024

Volume 40.0Credit Account

Fc'jto

Hauling Ticket#
Destination

PO#

0000888

24-1220
Tine

04/01/2024 10:54-45
04/01/2024 10:54:45

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

In 76820 lb

42440 lb

34380 lb

17.19

Out

cr'mrr.cnts

Product LDii Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

Asb Friable-Tons-Asbesto 100 17.19 Tons
lA-Exoar.d

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver's Signature



w Prairie Hill rdf
18762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket# 59824-:WASTE MANAOtMElWT

Ph: (815) 772-7308

Customer Name DW ZINSER CO
Ticket Date

Payment Type
Manual Ticket#
Route

Hauling Tucker#
Destination
PO#

INC 638514IL D.W Carrier
Vehicle#

Container
Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Zinser

1-S33 2-926
04/01/2024

Credit Account Volume 40.0

0000888

24-1220
Time

04/01/2024 12:21:35
04/01/2024 12:21:30

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhcuseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

74180 lb

42440 lb
31740 lb

15.87

i n

Out

Comment'.;

Product
LD?; Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Orieln

1 Asb Friable-Tons-Asbesto 100 15.87 Tons
TA-Exoand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Dri’^or'.s Signature



w Prairie Hill rdf
18762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket# 598270WASTE MANAGEMENT

Ph: (815) 772-7308

Customer Name DW ZINSER CO INC 638514IL D.W Carrier
Ticket Date 04/01/2024
Payment Type Credit Account
Manual Ticket#
Route

Hauling Ticket#
Desrination
PO#

DW Zinser

1-933 2-926Vehicle#

Container
Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

Volume 40.0

0000888

24-1220
Time

04/01/2024 13:48:n
04/01/2024 13:48:11

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

To.ns

In 74280 lb

42440 lb

31840 ib

15.92

Out

Commonts

Product
LD?. Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

1 Asb Friabie-Tons-Asbesto 100 15.92 Tons
IA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver’s Signature



original
jfe11 598376

HiU . 772-7300(815)prairi®
18762 ■-
Morrison,

w NSW CO INC
04/02/2024
credit Account

P)i:

40.0DW Zin^nr
1-933

VolumeCflrrier
Vehicle*
container
Driver
Check*
Billing*
Grid

63B5HII. D.WwaaT»

NameCustomer
Ticket Date
Payment Type
Manual Ticket#
Poute

Hauling

Destination

000088B

75000 lb
42440 lb
32560 lb

16.28

Ticket#

^4-1220

Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

Inbound
Operator
dhouseng

dhouseng

scale
Scale I

po#
Time

04/02/2024
04/02/2024

13;46:33
13:46:33In

Out

Comments
OrigiD

lA-Expand

Amount
Tax

RateUOMQtyLD%

Product
Tons16.28100

AsrFriable-Tons-Asbesto1

Total Tax
Total Ticket

Driver's Signature

s

●r

i
' 4

& «
! ^

i
y



w
Original
Ticket# 5983'7ii

Prairie Hill RDF

18762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, Ph: (815) 772-7308IL, 61270WASTE MANAOEMENT

DW Zinser

1 484 461
Name DW ZIKSER CO INC 6385141L D.W Carrier

04/02/2024

Credit Account

Cu-SLomer

Ticket Date

Payment Type
Manual Ticket#

Volume 40.0Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

Route
0000888Ticket#I! I: J

Dei^tiration

PC# 24-1220
75C40 lb

43980 it

31060 lb

15.53

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

Scale

Scale 1

Operator
dhouseng

dhouseng

Time

I'.l 0.: '2024 :3;43:02

04/02/2024 13:43:02Cut

Comments

OriginAmountUOM TaxLD?i Qty RateProduct

IA-Exoand15.53 Tons100Asb Friable-Tons-Asbesto1

Total. Tax

Total Ticket

itivor's Signature



w Prairie Hill RDF

18762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket# 598367*«aste managemeait

Ph: (815) 772-7308

Customer ^

Ticker. Date

Payment Type
Manual Ticket#
Route

Hauling Ticket#
Destination

PO#

Name DW ZINSLR CO INC 638514IL
04/02/202^

Credit Account

D.W Carrier

Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Zinser

1-760 2-393 Volume 40.0

0000888

24-1220
i ima

C4/02/2024 13:24:10
04/02/2024 13:24:10

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

70180 ib

43500 ib

26680 lb

13.34

. n

Out

Comments

Product
LD'i Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

i Asb Frlable-Tons-Asbesto 100 13.34 Tons
lA-Expanri

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver ‘ s Signature



Original
TicketTi 5983-?2

Prairie Hill RDf

18762 Lincoln Read
Morrison,

Ph: (8151 772-7308IL, 61270WASTE MANAGEMENT

DW Zinser

1-760 2-393
D.W Carrier

Vehicled

Container

Driver

Checkii

Billing# 0000888
Grid

Name DW ZINSER CO INC 633514IL
04/02/2024

Credit Account.

Cur.tnrr.er

Ticket Date

Payment Type
Manual Ticket#

Volume 40.0

● . Ule

Hauling Ticket#
Destination

PC# 24-1220 67740 lb

43500 lo

24240 lb

12.12

Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

InboundOperator
dhouseng
dhouseng

Scale

Scale 1
Time

04/C2/2024 11:35:00
04/02/2C24 11:35:00

in

Out

A.mount OriginTaxRateUOMQtyLD%Product

iA-Exnand
12.12 Tons100Asb Friable-Tons-Asbesto1

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Dri'’er s Signature



a^-/S!.Sd

W Prairie Hill RDF

18762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IT,, 61270

c-usi..orr,er Name DW 2INSER CO INC 638bl^IL D.W Ca-rier
Iickef Date C4/02/2024
■■●nyiner.t Type Credit Account
Manual Ticket#

Original
Ticket# 598326MANAGCMEMT

Ph: (815) 772-7308

DW Zinser

1-760 2-393Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

Volume 40.0

I. 1 .. :ric Ticket#

. rt. 11 ion
0000888

P(;« 24-1220

Time

04/02/2024 10:07:52
04/02/2024 10:07:52

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gro.a.'i

Tare

Net

Tons

78420 lb

43500 lb

34920 lb

17.4 C

In

but

■-^roduct
LDl Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

1 Asb Friable-Tcns-Asbesto 100 17.46 Tons
TA-Exoand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver‘s .Signature



w Prairie Hill RDF

18‘/62 Lincoln Read

Morrison, XL, 61270

Original
Ticket-.Tt 598309

WASTE MANAtSEMEniT
Ph: (815) 772-7308

Cjstor.or Name pW ZIN5ER CO :NC 6385HIL D.W Carrier
Vehicle#

Container
Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Zinser

1-760 2-393
Ti-~ker. Date 04/02/2C2'';

Volume 40.0
Type
Vicket#

- .ivnenr

Manna‘
Credit Account

Hnniinq Ticket#
Bc-at inat ion

POl?

0000888

24-1220

Time

04/02/2024 08:36:45
04/02/2024 08:36:45

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dho-jseng
dhouseng

I nbo'jnd Gross

Tare

Met

Tons

7212G Ih

435C0 lb

28620 lb

14.51

In

Cut

orr.nents

Product LD'l Oty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

.Asb Kr iable-Tons-Asbesto iOO 14.3] Tons lA-Exoand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver's Signature



lAI Prairie Hill RDF

18'762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, IL, 61270

Oricinal

Ticker.# 59S293

?h: (815) 772-7308WASTE tVIAniACSEMENT

Customer Name DW ZINSER CO INC 638514IL D.W Carrier
Ti'jkei. Date

Payment Type

DW Zinser

1-760 2-39304/02/2024

Credit Account

Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

Volume 40.0

P c u I. e

Hi.. TiC/COt#

De3ti:-.at:cn

X ●

00008GB

PCli 24-1220

Time

04/C2/2C24 07:09:53

04/C2/2024 07:09:53

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

64320 lb

43500 lb

20820 lb

10.41

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

. n

Out

.11-

LD', Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

A.sb Friable-Tons-Asbes to 100 10.41 Tons1
TA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Drive: s Signature



w Prair:.G HiU rdf
18762 Lincoln Roctd
Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Tickeu# 598315WASTE MAIMAtiEMEIVT

Ph: (815) 772-7308

f' :stomer Name
Ticket Date

Payment Type
Kannai Ticket#
i't’Ute

Ha’j.ino Ticket#
licution

DK ZINGER CO INC 63S5niL D.W Ca
C4/02/2024

Credit Account

rrier

Vehicle#
Container
Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Z i n 5 e r

1-933 2-926 Volume ^0.0

0000888C-;

PCff 2<1-1220
Time

0'l/f2/2024 08;50:/39
0'i/02/202« 08:50:49

Scale

Scale i
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

79780 lb

42440 lb

37340 in

.18.67

- n

'ii.nionf. 3

Product
LD'Si Ocy UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

Ash Friable-Tons-Asbesto 100 18.67 Tons
lA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver s Signature



w Prairie Hill RDF

1S762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 6127Q

Original
Tickec# 598333WASTE MANAGEMENT

?h: (815) 772-7308

Customer Name DW ZINSER CO INC 638514TL D.W Ca
Ti-jkeL Date

Faymenr Type
Manual Tickets
F c ; t e

DW Zinser

1-933 2-926

rrier

Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

C4/02/2C24
Volume 40.0

Credit Account

I: . .r.g Ticket#
ination

0000888
De

7A-1220e

T i mt ●

0')/02/2024 10:46:44
04/02/202-1 10:46:44

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross 76560 Ifa

42440 lb

34120 lb

17.06

In
TareOut
Net

Tons

''omiT.ents

Product LD% Qby UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

Asb Fridble-Tcns-Asbesto 100 17.06 Tons
lA-Lxpond

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver s Signature



w Prairie Hill RDF

18762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, IL, 6127C

Original
Ticketif 598296WASTE MANAGEMENT

Ph: (815) 772-7308

Customer Name DN ZINSER CC INC 6385idiL D W Carrier
Ticket Date 04/02/2024 Vehicle#
Payment Type Credit Account Container
Manual Ticket# Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW zinser

1-933 2-926 Volume 40.0

Route

Ha;;iinq Ticket#
Destination
PO#

0000888

24-1220
Time

04/02/2024 07:15:26
C4/02/2024 07:15:26

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

72680 lb

42440 lb

30240 lb

15.12

In

Out

C'mmenLs

Product LD% Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin
1 Asb Friable-Tons-Asbesto 100 15.12 Tons

!A-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver's Signature



w Prairie Hill RDF
18762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Tickets 598354WASTE MAN AGE (ME ATT

?h: (815) 772-7308

C-JsLoir.er Name DW ZINSER CO
Ticket Dare

Payment Type
Manual Ticket#

INC 638514IL D.W Carrier
Vehicle#
Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Zinser

i-933 2-926
04/02/2024

Vo Lume 4 0.0Credit Account

!- c u

H.au.ing Ticket#
Desi.itiation
?0#

0000688

24-1220
Time

04/02/2024 12:13:41
04/02/2024 12:13:41

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

69700 lb

42440 lb

27260 lb

13.63

rn

Out

'.'cnimi'n r c

Product LD% Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin
1 .Asb Friablo-Tons-Asbesto 100 13.63 Tons

TA-Expano

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver .s Signature



w Prairie Hill RDF
18762 Linc:oln Road
Morrison,

Original
Ticketrfe 598169

WASTE WANAGeMEnjT
II', 61270

Ph: (815) 772-7309
Customer Na
Ticket Bate

Payment Type
Manual

i- . u I -

!;

Dr:.- I

FOK

●T^e DW ZINSER CO INC
04/01/2024

Credit Account

638514XL D.W Carrier

Vehicle#
Container
Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Zinser

I'lOO 2-472
Volu.me 4 0.0Ticket#

Ticket#r7

^ '4 L i 0 n 0000888
24-1220

Time

01/01/2024 07:27-29
04/01/2024 07:27:29

Scale

Scale 1
T ii Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

67920

421S0 lb
25740 ib

12.87

Out

< orr.rr.ent.'^

:it,:t
LD7 Qcy UOt4 Rate Tdx Amount Origin

lA-Expar.d

Asb Friable-Tons-Asbesto 100 12.87 Tons

Total Tax

Total Ticket

^0 j
-

Driver's Signature

/-

h



w
Original
Ticket*' 595191

Prairie Hill RDF

18762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, (815) 772-7308Ph;IL. 61270

WVASTC MANACiEMENT

DW Zinser

1-100 2-^72
DW 2IN3HR CO INC 638514IL D.W Carrier
04/01/2024

Credit Account

Customer Name

Ticket Date

Payment Type
M-anual Ticket**

Volume 40.0Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

0000888
Ticket#

De’tinoi.ion

24-1220PO# 77980 lb

42180 lb

3580C lb

17.90

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

Operator
dhouseng

dhcuseng

r>caie

Scale i
Time

04/01/2024 06:57:59
04/01/2024 08:57:59

In

Con.Tie:'!ts

OriginAmountTaxRateUOMQtyld;.■-●rt'Ou 't

TA-Elxpand17.90 Tons100Ash Friable-Tons-Asbesto

Total Tax

Total Ticket

SignatureDriver's

h 16^

jX^OJ

fj



w Prairie Hill RDF

18762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket# 598215

WASTr MANACiCMENT
Ph: (G15) 772-7308

Customer Name DW ZINGER CO INC 638514IL D.W Carrier
Ticket Date

Payment Type
Manual Ticket#

Route

Hau’inc Ticket#

Destination

DW Zinser

1-100 2-/17204/01/2024 Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

Volume 40.0
Credit Account

0000868

PO# 24-1220

Time

04/01/2024 10:22:44

04/01/2C24 10:22:44

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

80940 lb

42180 lb

36760 lb

19. .38

In

Out

Comments

Product LD% Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

I Asb Iriable-Tons-Asbesto 100 19.38 Tons lA-Exoand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver's Signature

■n
X j>

l-lbO >

:/l
ly



w Prairie Hill RDF

18762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket# 598237

Ph: (815) 772-7308WASTE MANAGEMENT

CusLomer Name DW ZINSER CO INC 63S511TI, D.W Carrier
Ticket Date

Payment Type
Manual Ticket#

Route

Hauling Ticket#
Destination

PO#

DW Zinser

1-100 2-^7204/01/2024
Credit Account

Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

Volume 40.0

0000888

24-1220

T ims

04/01/2024 11:43:41

04/01/2024 11:43:41

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhousencj

Inbound 672C0 lb

42180 lb

25020 lb

12.51

Gross

Tare

Ket

Tons

Out

Comments

Product Qty UOM Rate Tax OriginAmount

1 Ash Fr i able-Tons-Asbe.sto 100 12.51 Tons lA-F.xoann

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver's Signature

LI

-0^

l-}oo

Ooh fh



w Original
Ticket# 598261

Prairie Hill RDE'

10762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, IL, 61270 Ph: (815) 772-7308WASTE MANAGEMEAIT

DW Zinser

1-100 2-472

Customer Name DW ZINSER CO INC 638514IL D.W Carrier

04/01/2024

Credit Account

Volume 40.0Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

TickoL Date

Payment Type
Manual Ticket#

Route

0000888Ticket#i.au*_ng

Destination

24-1220PC#
74800 lb

421S0 lb

32620 lb

16.31

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

Scale

Scale 1
Operator
dhouseng
dhouseng

Time

04/01/2024 13:16:01

04/01/2024 13:16:01

In

Out

Comments

Amount OriginLD% TaxQty UOM RateProduct

lA-Exnand16.31 Tons100Asb Friable-Tons-Asbesto1

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver's Signature

t V

]^|66

0oh 0



w
Original
Ticket* 596291

Prairie Hill RDF

18762 Lincoln Road

.'Morrison, ?h: (815) 772-7308:L, 61270WASTE MANAGEMENT

DW Zinser

1-100 2-472
Customer Name DW ZIN'SER CO INC 638514IL D.W Carrier

04/02/2024

Credit Account

Volurre 40.0Vehicle*Ticket Date

Payment Type
Matnidl Ticket#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

P.

0000888h Ticket#

Destination

PC# 24-1220
7200C lb

42180 lb

29820 lb
14.91

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

Operator
dhouseng

dhouseng

Scale

Scale 1

Time

04/02/2024 07:06:42

04/02/2024 07:06:42

In

Out

C-'rn--nl .s

Amount OriginTaxRateLD"; COMQtyProduct

lA-Expand14.91 Tons100Asb Friable-Tons-Asbesto

Total Tax

Total Ticket

SignatureDriver ' s

l-ko

f?o^



w Prairie Hill RD£'
18762 Lincoln Road

.Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket# 598307

WASTE IVIAMAGEMtrUT
Ph: (815) 772-7308

' uoton.or Mame iSlNSER CO INC 638514IL D W Ca
Ticker. Date

Payment Type
Manual Ticket#

Po.j te

H,j j1_;k) Ticket#

1 ;.a 1. i or;
;● 1!

DW Zinser

1-100 2-472

rrier

Vehicle#
Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

04/02/2024
Volume 40.0

Credit Account

0000888

i-122C

■-. tin.*

04 /0.’/?024 08:28:02
04,02/2024 08:28:02

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tojis

74120 lb

42180 lb

31940 lb

15.97

In

; I

nif:.e:;Lc-

LDl Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

Asb Tr:ahle-Tnns-Asbesto lOO 15.97 Tons
I A-Expar.d

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver ’a .Signature

Loa^ X.

1-/00 ‘/7^



w
Original
Ticket# 599324

Prairie Hill RDF

18962 Lincoln Road
Morrison, (815) 7-72-73C8Ph:IL, 61270WAKT£ MANAGEMENT

DW Zinser

1-100 2-472
DW ZINSER CO INC 638514IL D.W Carrier
04/02/2024

Credit Account

Customer Name

Ticket Date

Payment Type
■●:o:.;;al Ticket-r

Volume 40.0Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

ut
0000888

I'lckc.'T.#r. "11; V:

i c it i'.Tii

,i4-1220 72300 lb

42190 lb

30120 lb

15.00

Inbound Gro-ss

Tare

Net

Tons

Operator
dhouseng

dhouseng

Scale

Scale 1
. itr.e

04/02/2024 09:52:19
04/02/2024 09:52:18

. ri

Out

●'■or.ment..s

Amount OriginTaxRateUOMLD% Qty● iodu.rr

lA-Expar.c15.06 Tons100Asb Friable-Ton.s-Asbesto

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver s Signature

l-'loo

rho'-> ri y



w Prairie Hill RDF

18762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, TL, 61270

Original
Ticket:# 598340

WASTi; MAlUAaEMCMT
Ph: (815) 772-7308

Cust.omor Name DW 2IN3ER CO INC 63851
Ticket Date

Payment Type
M^nr.al Ticket#
Route

H.iu.ing Ticket#
Deati.-.ation

4IL D.W Carrier

Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Zinser

1-100 2-472
04/02/2024

Volume 40.0
Credit Account

0000888

24-1220

Time

04/02/2024 11:14:03
04/02/2024 11:14:03

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

7/880 i.b

42180 lb

35700 lb

17.85

Out

f'-rnsnt ,r

R roduct. LD-:. Qty UOM Rate Tax Arrouni Origin

Asb Fr iaoie-Ton-s-Asbesto 100 17.85 Tons
lA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver's Signature

t06



w Prairie Hill

18762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
I'ickeCff 598365WASTE MANAGCMENT

?h: (815) 772-7308

Customer r

Ticket. Date

Daymer.r. Type
Manual Ticketi)

Pouts

H.nu-ino Ticket)?

Oea i.i /id I. ion

FOn

ZI.N5ER CO INC 638514IL D.W Carrier
Vehicle#
Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Zinser

1-100 2-472
C4/Q2/2024

Volume 40.0
Credit Account

0000888

24-1220
Time

04/02/2024 13:17:11
04/02/2024 13:17:11

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

6884C ib

42180 lb

26660 In

13.33

. n

Our

ronmont s

Product LDl Qty UOM Rate Amount OriginTax

Asc Frlable-Tons-Asbesto 100 13.33 Tons I.A-Exoand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver s Signature

Loi''6 ^

/- 100 a-V7>-



w Prairie Hill RDF

18762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket# 598295

Ph; (815) 772-7308WASTE MANAUEMENT

Customer Name DW ZINSER CO INC 638514IL D.W Carrier

Ticket Date

Payment Type
Manual Ticket^

DW Zinser

1-954 2-46204/02/2024

Credit Account

Vehiclefi

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

Volume 40.0

li.v.linq Ticket#

0* : i ●: 11. ii.Mi

0000888

24-1220

Time

04/02/2024 07:12:47

04/02/2024 07:12:47

Sea le

Scale i
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbonnd 7190C lb

45080 lb

2682C lb

13.41

Gross

i n Tare

Net

Tons

Out

f'emiTien r s

ProQuet LD'l Qcy UOM Amount OriginRate Tax

A.nh Friahle-Tons-Asbesto 100 13.41 Tons lA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver's Signature



w Prairie Hill RDF
■- I. inco J n Road

Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticker;! 598313WASTE MAMAGEMCniT

?h: (815) 772-7308

Customer ,

Ticket Dare
Name DW 2iNSER CO INC 6385HIL

04/C2/2024

Credit Account

D.W Carrier

Vehicle#
Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Zinser

1-954 2-462 Volume- 4 0.0i-ayment Type
Manual Ticket#

Route

H.i'-.lincT Ticket #
De.--r i nation
PC?

0000888

24-1220

Time

^4'02/2024 08:43:53
04/02/2024 08:4.3:53

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouser.g
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

75300 lb

45080 lb

30220 lb

15.11

Out

Comments

Product. LDT Quy UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin
Asb !■ r;abie-Tons-Asbesto 100 15.11 Tons

lA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

-VL-r .n SignatJto



w Prairie Hill RDF
18762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, IL, 61270

Original

Ticke-.# 598327WASTE MANAGEMENT

Ph: (815) 772-7308

●'.'usto/ner Name DW ZINSER CO
Ticket Date

I'lyrr.eni- Type
Kanuai Ticket#

INC 6385nTL D.W Carrier
Vehicle#
Container
Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Zinser

1-954 2-462
04/02/2024

Credit Account Volume 40.0

r!●

cket#i.'.gi 1..

0000888
Ht inn

I'.;;# 24-1220
T i me

04/02/2024 10:16:29
04/02/2024 10:16:29

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhoQseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

In 74240 lb

45080 Ic

29150 lb

14.58

Out

r Hr n (

Fteduct
LDL Qcy UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

Ash Friable-Ton.s-Asbesto 100 14.58 Tons
lA-Exoand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Drivpr's Signature



w frairie Hill RDF

18762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket# o9o318

Ph: (815) 772-7308WASTE MAlUAGEMCfUT

^ :;:?tomer Name DK ZINSER CO INC 63851411 D.W Carrier

lii'k'jt Dale;

DW Zinser

1-954 2-462C4/02/2024

Payment Type Credit Account
Manual Ticket#

Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

Volume 40.0

Hau-ing Ticket#
Destination

PO#

0000800

24-1220

Time

04/02/2024 11:50:05

04/02/2024 11:50:05

Scale

Scale 1
Operator
dhoussny
dhouseng

Inbound 71780 It

45080 it

26700 lb

13.35

Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

In

uu r

''otnmenl s

Product LD% Qty UOM OriginRate Amounti ax

Acb Friable-Tons-Asbesto 100 13.35 Tons TA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Dr;,vGr ' s .Signature



w Prairie Hill rdf
18762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 61270

Customer Name DW 2INSER CO INC 65851
Ticket Date

Payment Type
Manual Ticket#

Original
Ticket# 598370WASTE MANAGEMENT

Ph: (815) 772-7308

4IL D.VJ Carrier
Vehicle#

Container
Driver

Check#

Silling#
Grid

DW Zinser

1-954 2-462
04/C2/2024

Credit Account Volume 40.0

H-i.jlir.q Ticket#
Cest irid tiicn
PO#

0000888

24-1220
Time

04/02/2024 13:32:37
04/02/2024 13:32:37

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

In 74860 ,lb

45060 Ic

29780 lb

14.89

Out

Comments

Product
iy-\ Oty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

TA-Expand

1 Asb Friabie-Tons-Asbesto 100 14.89 Tons

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver ‘.s Signature



w Prairie Hill RDF

18762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket.# 593369

Ph: (815) 772-7308WASTE MANACSEMEIWT

Customer Name DW ZINSER CO INC 6385141L D.W Carrier
Ticket Date

Payment Type
Manual Ticket#

h'^Le

iivilir.q Ticket#
DestInation

DW Zinser

1-589 47104/02/2024 Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

Volume 40.0
Credit Account

0000888

PC# 24-1220

Time

04/02/2024 13:29:20

04/02/2024 13:29:20

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

7128C lb

4398C Ic

2730C ib

13.65

Tn

Our

uomiuonts

Product LD^a Qty UOM Rate Tax Oriqic:Amount

Asb l-'riable-Tons-Asbes to 100 13.65 Tons I.A-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Li.vor s gnac ure



w Original
Ticket# 593345

Prairie Hill RDF

18762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, IL, 612“0 Ph: (815) 772-7308WASTE MANAatMENT

DW Zinsec

1-589 471
OMStorr.er Name DW ZINSER CO INC 65851411, D.W Carrier

04/02/2024 Volume 40.0Vehicle#Ticket Cate

Payment Type Credit Account
Manua' Ticket#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

0000888*inq Ticket#
Cestir.ation

PO#

I-

24-1220
76060 .!h

43580 lb

32C80 lb

16.04

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

Scale

Scale 1

Operator
dhouseng
dhouseng

Time

04/02/2024 11:43:13

04/02/2024 11:43:13

In

Out

c-.mn'.f'-nt

OriginAmountTaxLD7. UOM RateOtyh r uUUC L

IA-Expa;id18.04Asb r't iable-Tons-Asbesto 100 Tons

Total Tax

Total Ticker

Driver's Signature



w Prairie Hill RDF
18762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket# 598328VHAHTi: MANAGEMCIWT

Ph: (815) 772-7308

Customer Name DW ZINSER CO INC
Ticket Date
P5vn“r.r Tvo«

Mann ^ T : c'kct

o38514TL D.W Carrier
Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Hilling#
Grid

DW Zinser

1-589 47]
04/02/2024

Volume 40.0r^^dir Account

Ftu

--ing Ticket#
Le.. t ijion
PC#

;n

0000888

24-1220
T i me

04/02/2024 10:21:22
04/02/2024 10:21:22

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

78260 lb

-,3930

34280 lb

17.14

In

Out lb

f'oinmcnrs

Produul:
L D ‘-I Oty UOM Rate Tax A.mount Origin

A.sb Fr,ablc-Tons-Asbesto 100 17.14 Tons
IA-Exoand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver's Signature



lAf
Original
Ticketi* 598316

Prairie Hill RPF

18’762 Lincoln Roan

Morrison, IL, 61270 (815) 772-7303?h:
WASTC MAMAGEMtNT

DW Zinser

1-589 471
CusT-orner Name DW ZINSER CO INC 638514IL D.W Carrier

04/02/2024
Volume 40.0VehiclesTicket Date

Payment Type Credit Account
Main;.-! 1 I'inketi;

Container

Driver

Checks

Billings 0000888
Grid

Hauling Ticket#
Pe.-^i i.-iu

;’t I"

on

7A-122U
751OC lb

43980 lb

31120 ib

15.55

GrossInboundOperator

dhouseng

dhouseng

Scale

Scale 1
7: me

04/02/2024 06:55:17

04/02/2024 08:55:17

Tare

Net

Ton.s

■ n

Cur

OriginAmcur.tTaxRateUOMLDV. Qtyr'-'-iunt

lA-Cxpand15.56 Tons100A.sb Friable-Tons-Asbestot

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Dr iver's Signature



Prairie Hill RDf
18762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, TL, 61270

Original
Ticket# 598297

WASTt (VIANAOEMENT
Ph; (815) 772-7308

Customer Name DW ZINSER CO INC 63851 D W Ca
Ticket Date

DW Zinser

1-589 471

rrier

Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Chock#

Billing#
Grid

04/02/2024
Volume 40.0

Payment Tvpe
Manual Ticket#
Route

cling Ticket#
Destijiition

PO#

Credit Account

Ha
0000888

24-1220

Tire

04/02/2024 07:18:06
04/02/2024 07:18:06

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

clhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

77900 lb

43980 lb

33920 lb

16.96

In

Our

Comments

P-'od irv LD'i- Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

Ash Friabie-Tons-Asbesto 100 16.96 Tons
lA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver's gnacure



w PrairiG Hill RDF

13762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, IL. 61270

Ciiginal
Tickettf 598334

Ph: (315) 772-7338WASTE MANAGEMENT

CusLoir.er Name DW ZINSER CO INC 638514IL D.W Carrier
Ticket, Date

E'ayment Type
Manual Ticket#

DW Zinser

1 484 46104/02/2024

Credit Account
Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

Volume 40.0

h v.l inn Ticket#

D’.‘ - in-.tion
0000888

24-1220

Time

04/02/2024 10:48:34

04/02/2024 11:06:16

Scale

Scale 1

Outbound

Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

7520C lb

43980 lb

31220 lb

15.61

I:-.

Out

Comments

Product LDi Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

1 .Asb Friable-Tons-Asbesto lOU 15.61 Tons lA-Lxpanc

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver's Signature



w Prairie Hiii RDF

13'^62 Lincoln Road

Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket# b9H35S

WASTE MANAGCMEMT
Ph: (815) 772-7308

CjsLomer Name DW ZINSSR CO INC 638514IL D W Ca
Tiricet Date

Payment Type
Mannal Ticket#

DW Zinser

1 484 461

rriet

Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

04/02/2024
Volume 40.0

Credit Account

i- u I. e

Hauling Ticket#
Dosuination
PO#

0000888

24-1220
Time

C4/0J/2024 12:i:-:59
04/02/2024 12:19:59

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhcuseng
dhcuseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

70920 lb

43980 lb

2694C ifc

13.47

Our

rrime.nts

Prc^duct I.DL QCy UOM Rate Tax .Amou:5t Origin

Asb Friablc-Tons-Asbe.sto 100 13.47 Tons lA-Exoand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver's Signature



w Prairie Hill RDF

18762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket.(r 598396WASTE MAMAGEMeiVT

?h: (815) 772-7308

Customer Name DW ZINSER CO INC 63851'IIL
Ticket Dace 0^/03/202^
Payment Type Credit Account
Manual Ticket#
Route

D.W Carrier

Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DK Zinser

1-954 2-462 Volume 40.0

l;'V,;iir.g Ticket#
tination

0000888D

P'J# 24-1220
'r i mo

04''03/2024 07:2

04/03/2024 07:29:55

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbou.nd Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

65420 lb

4508C lb

24340 lb

12.17

Iti 55
Cut

: '''rriron t s

Prduel LDC Oty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

Asb t:-dble-Tons-Asbesto 100 12.17 Tons
lA-Lxoand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver ' .r Signature



w Prairie Hill KDf

1876? Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket# 5984U

WASTE MANAGCMCNT
Ph: (615) 772-7308

2'isi:oir,er Name DW ZINSER CO INC 638514IL D.W Carrier
04/03/2024 Vehicle#
Credit Account Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Zinser

1-954 2-462
Ticket Date

Payment Type
Manual Ticket#

Volume 40.0

Poute

Irnuing Ticket#
D. .●.tiruition

PO#

000C888

24-1220

Time

04/03/2024 09:1?:03

04/03/2024 09:12:03

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

77380 lb

4508C lb

32300 lb

16. lb

T n

Out

rrocuct LD?. Qty UOl'-i Rate Tax Amount Origin

Asb t'riable-Tons-A.«besto 100 16.15 Tons
I.A-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver' s SignarijL'e



w Prairio Kill RDF

18762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticker.# 598434

WA!iTE MAWA(S£Mf:NT
?h: (815) 772-7308

Cii.^Loner Name DK 2IKSER CO INC 638514II, D.W Ca
T i c ke (. Da t e

DW Zinser

1-954 2-462

rrier

Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

04/03/2024
Volume 40.0

Payment Type
Manual Ticket#

Pcute

Hauling Tickets
De?tination
?0)i

Credit Account

0000888

24-1220
Time

--I, C.<,-^.G24 10:47:25

04/C3/2024 10:47:29

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhousong

Inbound Gross

Tare

Ket

Tons

76360 lb

4508C lb

3128C lb

15.64

our

Ccmnents

Product LD?. Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

Asb Friable-Tons-Asbesto 100 15.64 Tons
lA-Expano

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver's vSignature



lAI Prairie Hill RDF
18762 Lincoln Hoad
Morrison, IL, 6127C

Customer \’ame DW ZINSER CO INC 63851^IL D.W Carrier
Ticker. Dace 0/1/03/2024 VeMclL
Payme.nt Type Credir. Account Containerhanoal Ticket# -ontainer
Pr.ute Driver

Hr-ino Ticket# ,
Oeer.-inacion

PO# 24-1220 Oriel

Original
Ticket# 398455WASTE MANAGEMENT

?h: (815) 772-7308

DW Zinser

1-954 2-462 Volume 40.0

0000988

Time

04/03/2024 12:15:37
■/‘.t 04/C3/2C24 12:15:37

Scale

Scale 1
Dperatcr

dhouseng
dhouseng

InboundIn Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

73380 lb

45080 lb

28300 lb
14.15

Cc" miner; ts

rroouct
LD^'. Qty UOM Race Ta.x A.mount Origin

Asb rriahle-Tons-Asbesl. 100 14.15o Ton.s
lA-Exoano

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver s Signature



w Prairie Hill RDF

18762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 6127C

Original
Tickets 598i74WASTE MANAGEMENT

Ph: (815) 772-7308

Customer Name DW ZINSER CO INC 63851
Ticket Date

Payment Type
Manual Ticket#
Koute

liriMlinq Ticket#
Destination

^IL D.W Carrier

Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Zinser

l-95-^ 2-462
C4/03/2024
Credit Account

Volume 40.0

0000888

^4-1220

Time

04/03/2024 13:41:37
04/03/2024 13:41:37

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

76300 lb

45080 lb

3122C lb

15.61

In

Out

Proourt LD'I, Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin.
1 Asd ti1able-Tons-Asbesto 100 15.61 Tons

IA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Oliver s Signature



w Prairie Hiii RDF

18'762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, IL, 51270

Original
ricketf 598470

WASTE MANAOEMENT
Ph: (815) 772-7308

Customer Name DW ZINSER CO INC 638514IL D.W Carrier
Ticket Date

Payment Type
Manua1 Ticket#

Route

Hiulinq Ticket#
Destination

POg

DW Zinser

1-589 17101/03/2021 Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

Volume 40.0
Credit Account

0000888

24-1220

Scale

Scale 1

. 1 me

01/03/2024 13:31:09

04/03/2024 13:31:09

Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross 72520 lb

43980 lb

28510 lb

14.27

In
Tare

Net

Tor.s

uut.

Comments

Product
Qty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin.

AsD f‘r lab-e-Tons-Ashes toI 100 14.27 Tons I.A-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver s Signature



w Prairie Hill RD?

18762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, II

Original
Ticket^ 59S'351

61270WAiSTP MAIVAOEMENT
Ph: (815) 772-7308

Customer Name DW ZINSER CO INC 63851^IL D.W Carrier
Ticket Date

DW Zinser

1-589 47104/03/2024

Payment Type Credit Account
Manual Ticket#

Vehicle#

Container

Dx iver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

Volume 40.0

F; 1 : i ing T_cket #
Dcot.inai.ion

PC#

0000888

24-1220

Scale

.Scale 1

- am.e

04/03/2024 12:04:14

04/03/2024 12:04:14

Operator

dhouser.g
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tars

Net

Ton.s

77700 ,1b

43580 lb

33720 lb

16.86

Tn

Out

Coll'rn^^nl

Product LD% Qty UOM -Rate Tax Atfiount Origin

I A.^b Friable-To.ns-Asbesto 100 16.86 Tons lA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Tic.ket

Driver's Signature



w Prairie Hill RDF

18752 Lincoln Road

Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticketir 598423

Ph: (815) 772-7308WASTE MANAGEMENT

Customer Name DW ZINGER CO INC 63851411, D.W Carrier
Ticket Date

DW Zinser

1-589 47104/03/2024

Payment Type Credit Account
Manual Tickets

Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

Volume 40.0

P.oute

Dr- inn Tic.knt #

Destination
0000888

24-1220

Time

04/03/2024 10:09:13

04/0.7/2024 10:05:13

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross 82980 Ih

43960 lb

39000 lb

19.50

Tare
O’lr Net

Tons

C ●mr.er.ts

rrciduct LD^i Oty UOM Rate Amount OriginTax

Asb b riable-Tons-Asbesto 100 19.50 Tons lA-Expanc

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Dtlvur u Signature



w Prairie liiil RDF

iy'762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket# 598408

WASTE MANACSEMErjT
Ph: (815) 772-7308

Cusi.oniGr Name DW ZiNSER CO INC 638514IL D.W Carrier
Ticket Date

Payment Type
Manual Ticket#

Route

Hauling Ticket#
Destination

DW Zinser

1-589 47104/03/2024 Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

Volume 40.0
Credit Account

C000883

24-1220
Time

04/03/2024 08:45:01

04/03/2024 08:45:01

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng

dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

72880 lb

43980 lb

28900 lb

14.45

In

Out

Comments

Prrdur-l LDt Qty UCM Rate Tax Amount Origin

Fr iable-Tons-Asbesto 100 14.45 Tons IA-Exoand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

L liver igna: u cp



w Prairie Hill RDF

18762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, IL, o]/70

Original
Ticker.lr 5i98391

WASTE IVIANAGEMENT
Ph: (815) 772-7308

Cj:,Lorr(er Name DW ZIN3ER CO
Ticket Date

Payment Type
Kanuai Ticket#
Route

Hauling Ticket"
Desti nat. iun
PC#

_NL 638514IL D.W Carrier
Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Zinser

1-589 ^71
0'5/03/2024

Volume 40.0
Credit Account

0000888

24-1220
Time

C4.'03/2024 07:19:02
●:r O1/C3/2024 07:19:02

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

72200 lb

43980 ib

28220 _b

14.11

T;,

Cemriont.s

Prc;duct LD^ Qty UOM Rate Tax Ainount Origin

Acb Friabie-Tons-Asbesto 100 14.11 Tons
lA-Fxpand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver ‘ n .‘Uenat uro



W Prairie Hill EDF
18782 Lincoln Road

t^orrisori, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket# 598464

WASTE rvlANAGLMCNT
Ph: (815) 772>7308

Custcmar Name DW ZINSER CO INC 638514IL D.W Carrier
Ticket Date

Paymenr Type
Hancal Ticket#

Kcute

DW Zinser

1-760 2-39304/03/2024 Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

VoluiT.e 4 0.0
Credit Account

Tr c ke r 5cnc

St. i luii. i or.
0000888

FO# 24-1220

Tin-.e

04/03/2024 13:13:57

C4/03/2C24 13:13:57

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

74660 lb

43500 ib

31160 ib

15.58

1 n

Cut

"omrentr

Product LD?, 0-y U014 Rate Tax Amount Origin

Asb triabie-Tons-Asbesto 100 15.58 Tons lA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver‘s Signature



W Prairie Kill RDF

18762 Lincoln Road

Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket# 598441

UVASTE MAlUAGEMCtUr
Ph: (315) 772-7308

Customer Name DW 2INSER CO INC 638514IL D.W Carrier
Ticket Date

DW Zinser

1-760 2-393
04/03/2024 Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grad

Volume 40.0
Payment Type
Manual Ticket#

.^oute

Hauling Ticket#
Dh.; I.i tlal. ion

PO#

Credit Account

0000888

24-1220

Time

04/03/2024 11:23:54
04/03/2024 11:23:54

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

76880 lb

4350C lb

33380 lb

16.69

In

Out

Commonts

ProdiJ Jt LDT Qty UOM Rate Tax .Amount Origin

1 Ast Fridble-Tons-Asbesto 100 16.69 Tons
lA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver■s Signature



Prairie 'lill RDF

IR’762 Lincoln Road

Kiorrison, TL, 612'70

Original
Ticket# 5-lSi21

VWASTE MAMAGEMtniT Ph: (815) 772-7308

rur.rcmer Name DW Z.NSEB CO INC 638514IL D.W Carrier
Ticket Date

Paynenr Type
Mafi'.ial Ti cket#

DW Zinser

1-760 2-393C4/03/2024 Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

Volume 40.0
Credit Account

Fcutc

iia . linn Ticket#

Destination

PC#

0000888

24-],? 2 0

Time

04/03/2024 09:59:49

04/C3/2024 09:59:49

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

81080 ib

43500 *b

37580 lb

18.79

1 n

Out

f '●■rr.rnents

‘●'rofiur-r LD^ Oty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

1 A.sb Kriable-Tons-Asbesto 100 18.73 Tons lA-Expann

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver s Signature



w Prairie Hill RDP
18762 Lincoln Road
Morrioon, IL, 61270

Customer Name DW ZINSER CO INC 63S514IL D H Car-i
iicket Date 04/03/2024
Payment Type Credit Account
Kanu-;' Ti cket t?

Original
TicKeLfr 598395WASTE MANAGEMENT

Ph: (615) 772-7308

DW Zinser

1-760 2-393

- ler

Vehicle#

Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

Volume 40.0

nq Ticket#
-●●-'.ion

Ui ul
0000888

PC# 24-1220

Time

04/03/2024 07:28:17
04/03/2024 07:28:17

Scale

Scale 1
Operator
dhouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

● Ta re

Net

Tons

72900 lb

43500 It

2940C lb

14.70

In

Cut

:"f ●●● I

Pi., du.M T,CC Ory UOK Rate Tax Amount Origin

Asb Frlablo-Tons-Asbe.sto 100 14.70 Tons
lA-txDdnri

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver s Signature



w Prairie Hill rdf
18762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 6127C

Original
Ticker# b98399WANTE 'VtAtVAUliMCNT

Ph: (815) 772-7308

TNC 638S1.il D.W Carri

Payment Type Credit Account
Manual Ticket#

DW Zinser

1-933 2-926

. - ler

Vehicle#
Container

Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

VoluniG .0.0

Hauling Ticket#
Castinat ion 0000888

2.-1220
Time

0./0.S/2O2. 07:35:33
0./03/202. 07:35:33

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dnouseng
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

r:
721.0 lb

424.0 lb

29700 lb

14.85

Out

< ommnni3

Prcd.ict
LD7 Qty UOK Rate Tax -Amount Oricin

Ash Fr:able-Tcns-Asbesto 100 1. . 85 Tons
IA-F,xpand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver's Signature



w Prairie HiU kdp
18762 Lincoln Read
Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket# 598435'*'*ASTE IVIAIMAGCfVIElUT

Ph: (815) 772-7308
customer :

Ticket Date
Payment

Kanuai Ticket#

Name DW ZTN'SER CO INC 6385141:
04/03/2024

Credit Account

D.W Carrier

Vehicle#

Container
Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Zinser

1-933 2-926 Volume 40.0-ype

u - «

I! V.li

De;-r. in , r icn
POi'

0 Ticket#
0000888

24-1220
Time

C4/C3/2024 09:19:47
04/03/2024 09:19:47

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

In Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

75440 lb
42440 lb

53000 lb

1 6.50

Out

Comments

F- OUJCt.
L[,n Qcy UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

1 Asb Fridbie-Ton.s-Asbesto 100 16.50 Tons
lA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver s Signature



w Prairie Hill KDF
18'762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 61270

Original
Ticket# 598436WASTE MANAGEMENT

Ph; (815) 772-7300
Customer

Ticket Date

Payment Type
t'iamia) Ticket#
r-v ut-

Name DW Z1N3BR CO INC 6385HIL
04/03/2024

Credit Account

D.W Carrier
Vehicle#
Container
Driver

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Zinser

1-933 2-926 Volume 40.0

H i.rn -_CKet#

ion

24-1220

0000888' no!

PC#

Time

04/03/2024 10:54:55
Cur 04/03/2C24 10:54:55

Scale

Scale 1
Operator

dhouseng
dhouseng

inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

in 79040 lb

42440 Ib

36600 lb

18.30

Product
LD?i Qty UCM Rate Tax Amount Oriain

A.sb Friable-Tons-Asbesto 100 18.3C Tons
lA-Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Driver s Signature



lAI Prairie Hiii RDF
18762 Lincoln Road
Morrison, IL, 81270

Original
Ticket#^WASTE MAfUAGCMENT 095458

Ph: (615) 772-7308

Customer Name DW ZINSER
04/03/2024

Credit Account

CO INC 638514IL D.W Carrier
Vehicle?)

Container
Drive r

Check#

Billing#
Grid

DW Zinser

i-933 2-926
Ticket Date

[’ayrnent Type
Manual Ticket#

Volume 40.0

I'

H j . i ir.g Ticket#
Ces t III,j Lion 0000888

C4-122G
‘lime

t-i, 0J/k02-j 12:20:21
04/03/2024 12:20:21

Scale

S c a I e 1
Operator

dhojsong
dhouseng

Inbound Gross

Tare

Net

Tons

. I. 72460 Ih

42440 lb

30C20 ib

15.Cl

Cut

Conrr.orTts

.-^roduct.
LD'?, Oty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin

.Asb Friable-Tons-Asbosto 100 15.01 Tons
lA'Expand

Total Tax

Total Ticket

Drivor s Signature

































































































































































































































































































































   
    

 

 

 

 

 
 

APPENDIX H – ABATEMENT WORKER CERTIFICATIONS 
       

  



DOB: 06-09-1989

Issued: 03-14-2024

This person is licensed to perform
asbestos work in the State of lowa. ID

card is intended for official use only and
must be present on jobsite.



L icense Type
SUPERVISOR

L O TA

A s b e s t o s

N u m b e r Exp i res
24-11507 02-09-2025

L a r r y J o h n s o n , Jr .
L a b o r C o m m i s s i o n e r



JACOB FISHER

DOB: 11-28-1999

Issued: 03-06-2024

This person is licensed to perform
- asbestos work in the State of lowa. ID

card is intended for official use only and
must be present on jobsite.



L i c e n s e T y p e
SUPERVISOR

IAWA

A s b e s t o s

N u m b e r Exp i res
24-11450 02-09-2025

L a r r y J o h n s o n , Jr.
L a b o r C o m m i s s i o n e r







ZACKARY POULSON

DOB: 01-13-1995

Issued: 04-02-2024

This person is licensed to perform
asbestos work in the State of lowa. ID

card is intended for official use only and
must be present on jobsite.



License Type
SUPERVISOR

1 t h

Asbes tos

Number Expires
24-11645 0216-2025

L a r r y J o h n s o n , Jr .
L a b o r C o m m i s s i o n e r



   
    

 

 

 

 
 

APPENDIX I –Tire Wipe Sample Results 
       

 

  



Sample ID
Sample Surface 

Area (cm2)
Area Analyzed 

(mm2)
Analytical 
Sensitivity

Dust Concentration 
(s/cm2)

Asbestos 
Structures

Asbestos 
Concentration 

184686 100 0.1200 253.3300 506.6700 2 0.39
184687 100 0.1200 253.3300 253.3300 1 0.39
184688 100 0.1200 253.3300 NSD (253.33) NSD NSD
184689 100 0.1200 253.3300 NSD (253.33) NSD NSD
184690 100 0.1200 253.3300 253.3300 1 0.39
184691 100 0.1200 253.3300 253.3300 1 0.39
184692 100 0.1200 253.3300 NSD (253.33) NSD NSD
184693 100 0.1200 253.3300 253.3300 1 0.39

Note
s/cm2 - structures per cm 2
NSD - no structures detected
Reported asbestos structures are chryostile
Asbestos Concentration is a precentage of asbestos structures and total structures detected

ie: asbestos concentration = asbestos structures x 100
Dust Concentration



CA Labs 
Dedicated to 
Quality 

Crisp Analytical, L.L.C. 
1929 Old Denton Road 
Carrollton, TX  75006 
Phone 972-242-2754 
Fax 972-242-2798 

Labs

A

C

 

CA Labs, L.L.C. 
12232  Industriplex, Suite 32 
Baton Rouge, LA  70809 
Phone 225-751-5632 
Fax 225-751-5634    

 

                         Transmission Electron Microscopy Report    

 
        Analysis Method: TEM Wipe analysis/ASTM Designation: D 6480-19 

       

       Preparation Method: Filters are Redistributed, Carbon Coated, Plasma ashed to ten percent weight loss, and Dissolved with Acetone in both 

                                                            jaffe-wick and condensate washer  (cold-finger). All preps must be verified by another analyst.                  

CA Labs Project #: 
CAL24043215AG 

 

Date of Sampling: None Given 

Client Information: 

Cates Laboratories, Inc 

1339 Motor Circle 

Dallas, TX 75207 

 

Client Project:  
City of Clinton 

 

 
Report Date: 4/26/24 

Phone: 214-920-5006  Turnaround Time: 2 days Samples Received: 4/24/24 12:30PM 

Fax:  Attn:  Purchase Order #:  

 

 

 

                    NVLAP # 200349-0                                              Approved Signatories: 

AIHA LAP, LLC Laboratory #102929  

   
                                     ___________                                                             TDSHS # 30-0235                                       _____________                     ____________ 

                                   Robert Olivarez                                                                                                                              Tanner Rasmussen                  Julio Robles  

                                      Analyst                                                                           Page 1 of 2                                          Technical Manager             Senior Analyst 
 Notes:   

CA Labs is accredited by the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP) for selected test methods for bulk asbestos fiber analysis (PLM) and airborne fiber analysis (TEM) and by the TCEQ for 

analysis of asbestos in drinking Water. CA Labs is accredited by the American Industrial Hygiene Association (AIHA LAP, LLC.) in the TEM asbestos field of testing for Industrial Hygiene. This test report relates 

only to the items tested as received. Neither NVLAP nor AIHA LAP accreditation implies endorsement by any US Government agency. This report may not be reproduced except in full without written permission 

from CA Labs.  
 

These results are submitted pursuant to CA Labs’ current terms and condition of sale, including the company's standard warranty and limitation of liability provisions and no responsibility or liability is assumed for 

the manner in which the results are used or interpreted. Unless notified in writing to return the samples covered by this report, CA Labs will store the samples for a period of ninety (90) days before discarding.  A 

shipping and handling fee may be assessed for the return of any samples. 

 

Analysis performed at Crisp Analytical Labs, LLC  1929 Old Denton Road  Carrollton, TX  75006;  phone (972) 242-2754, fax (972) 242-2798. 

 

 

Laboratory 

Sample # 

Client 

Sample# 

Location –  

 

  provided by client

Sample 

Surface 

 Area 

 # GO 

Analyzed 

    Volume of 

      Sample  

     Dilution 

     Asbestos  

   Structures 

    Detected  

Non - Asbestos 

   Structures /  

 Identification 

       Dust 

Concentration 

      s/cm2 

    Analytical   

    Sensitivity 

 

36570 184686 ASTM 

D6480 

(Wipe) 

100cm² 10 35 ml 2 

Chrysotile 

NSD 506.67 253.33 

36571 184687 ASTM 

D6480 

(Wipe) 

100cm² 10 35 ml 1 

Chrysotile 

NSD 253.33 253.33 

36572 184688 ASTM 

D6480 

(Wipe) 

100cm² 10 35 ml NSD NSD <253.33 253.33 

36573 184689 ASTM 

D6480 

(Wipe) 

100cm² 10 35 ml NSD NSD <253.33 253.33 

36574 184690 ASTM 

D6480 

(Wipe) 

100cm² 10 35 ml 1 

Chrysotile 

NSD 253.33 253.33 

36575 184691 ASTM 

D6480 

(Wipe) 

100cm² 10 35 ml 1 

Chrysotile 

NSD 253.33 253.33 



CA Labs 
Dedicated to 
Quality 

Crisp Analytical, L.L.C. 
1929 Old Denton Road 
Carrollton, TX  75006 
Phone 972-242-2754 
Fax 972-242-2798 

Labs

A

C

 

CA Labs, L.L.C. 
12232  Industriplex, Suite 32 
Baton Rouge, LA  70809 
Phone 225-751-5632 
Fax 225-751-5634    

 

                         Transmission Electron Microscopy Report    

 
        Analysis Method: TEM Wipe analysis/ASTM Designation: D 6480-19 

       

       Preparation Method: Filters are Redistributed, Carbon Coated, Plasma ashed to ten percent weight loss, and Dissolved with Acetone in both 

                                                            jaffe-wick and condensate washer  (cold-finger). All preps must be verified by another analyst.                  

CA Labs Project #: 
CAL24043215AG 

 

Date of Sampling: None Given 

Client Information: 

Cates Laboratories, Inc 

1339 Motor Circle 

Dallas, TX 75207 

 

Client Project:  
City of Clinton 

 

 
Report Date: 4/26/24 

Phone: 214-920-5006  Turnaround Time: 2 days Samples Received: 4/24/24 12:30PM 

Fax:  Attn:  Purchase Order #:  

 

 

 

                    NVLAP # 200349-0                                              Approved Signatories: 

AIHA LAP, LLC Laboratory #102929  

   
                                     ___________                                                             TDSHS # 30-0235                                       _____________                     ____________ 

                                   Robert Olivarez                                                                                                                              Tanner Rasmussen                  Julio Robles  

                                      Analyst                                                                           Page 2 of 2                                          Technical Manager             Senior Analyst 
 Notes:   

CA Labs is accredited by the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP) for selected test methods for bulk asbestos fiber analysis (PLM) and airborne fiber analysis (TEM) and by the TCEQ for 

analysis of asbestos in drinking Water. CA Labs is accredited by the American Industrial Hygiene Association (AIHA LAP, LLC.) in the TEM asbestos field of testing for Industrial Hygiene. This test report relates 

only to the items tested as received. Neither NVLAP nor AIHA LAP accreditation implies endorsement by any US Government agency. This report may not be reproduced except in full without written permission 

from CA Labs.  
 

These results are submitted pursuant to CA Labs’ current terms and condition of sale, including the company's standard warranty and limitation of liability provisions and no responsibility or liability is assumed for 

the manner in which the results are used or interpreted. Unless notified in writing to return the samples covered by this report, CA Labs will store the samples for a period of ninety (90) days before discarding.  A 

shipping and handling fee may be assessed for the return of any samples. 

 

Analysis performed at Crisp Analytical Labs, LLC  1929 Old Denton Road  Carrollton, TX  75006;  phone (972) 242-2754, fax (972) 242-2798. 

 

 

Laboratory 

Sample # 

Client 

Sample# 

Location –  

 

  provided by client

Sample 

Surface 

 Area 

 # GO 

Analyzed 

    Volume of 

      Sample  

     Dilution 

     Asbestos  

   Structures 

    Detected  

Non - Asbestos 

   Structures /  

 Identification 

       Dust 

Concentration 

      s/cm2 

    Analytical   

    Sensitivity 

 

 
36576 184692 ASTM 

D6480 

(Wipe) 

100cm² 10 35 ml NSD NSD <253.33 253.33 

36577 184693 ASTM 

D6480 

(Wipe) 

100cm² 10 35 ml 1 

Chrysotile 

NSD 253.33 253.33 

Lab 

Blank 

---- ----- 0.0   10     2 ml NSD 

 

NSD ----- ----- 

 

 

All samples received in good condition unless noted. 

 

Dilution Factor: 
N/A 

Area Analyzed: 
               0.1200 mm2 

Grid Opening Area: 

                            0.0120 mm2 
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Dedicated to 
Quality 

Crisp Analytical, L.L.C. 
1929 Old Denton Road 
Carrollton, TX  75006 
Phone 972-242-2754 
Fax 972-242-2798 

Labs

A

C

 

CA Labs, L.L.C. 
11800 Industriplex, Suite 5 
Baton Rouge, LA  70809 
Phone 225-751-5632 
Fax 225-751-5634    

 

Dallas NVLAP 200349-0 TEM / PLM    TDSHS 30-0235  AIHA LAP, LLC Laboratory #102929  

 

Transmission Electron Microscopy Report 

Dust Analysis 

Laboratory Analysis Report 

ASTM D 6480-19 
 

 
Cates Laboratories, Inc 
1339 Motor Circle 

Dallas, TX 75207 

 

Reference number:  CAL24043215AG 

 

LABORATORY ANALYSIS  

 

Summary of analytical transmission electron microscopy analysis, including x-ray microanalysis (EDS) 

and selected area diffraction (SAED) of air samples submitted.  The samples were analyzed as per 

ASTM D 6480-19 regulations (see METHOD below).  This report confirms results issued from CA 

Labs by phone and/or email. CA Labs is accredited by the National Voluntary Laboratory 

Accreditation Program (NVLAP) for selected test methods for airborne fiber analysis (TEM). CA 

Labs is accredited by the American Industrial Hygiene Association (AIHA LAP, LLC) in the 
PLM, TEM and PCM Asbestos fields of testing for industrial hygiene. This analysis is not covered 

by the scope of accreditation of NVLAP. This analysis is not covered by the scope of accreditation of 

AIHA LAP. 

 

METHOD: 

 

The procedure for Wipe analysis of dust samples follows ASTM methodologies, designation  

D 6480-19.  Any variation of the protocol requirements of the surfaced area sample (100cm
2
) will cause 

the reported concentration to be an estimate, only. 

 

 

 

The test results relate only to the items described and tested herein. These results are submitted pursuant 

to CA Labs’ current terms and condition of sale, including the company’s standard warranty and 

limitation of liability provisions and no responsibility or liability is assumed for the manner in which 

the results are used or interpreted. Unless notified in writing to return the samples covered by this 

report, CA Labs will store the samples for a period of ninety days before discarding. A shipping and 

handling fee may be assessed for the return of any samples. 

   

Analysis performed at Crisp Analytical Labs, L.L.C.  1929 Old Denton Road Carrollton, TX  75006; 

phone (972) 242-2754, fax (972) 242-2798. 

 

 

 



   
    

 

 

 
 

APPENDIX J –Green and Sustainable Remediation Checklists 
       

 

  



Green and Sustainable Remediat ion Checkl is ts

Check below all Green and Sustainable Remediation actions plan to implement on project.

Project Planning
Develop advanced schedules for anticipated on-site activities, to minimize traffic between on-site

ich work is actively performed in the field.
con tamina ted and clean z o n e s and days in wh

e n nea rby sources of topsoil , to avo id long-d is tance t ranspor t of c lean soi l .
Incorporate g reen requ i rements into c leanup and support ing service procurements . _

C h o o s e serv ice prov iders with local off ices, to min imize the dis tance of w o r k e r c o m m u n i t i e s a n d

mach inery transport .
Ident i fy nearby sources o f topsoil , t o avoid long-d is tance t ranspor t o f c leans o i l .

Se lec t the c losest qualif ied was te facil ity. . ;
Imp lement an eng ine idle reduct ion plan to avo id fuel consumpt ion w h e n m a c h i n e r y is not ac t i ve l y

engaged.
Rec la im and stockpi le uncon tamina ted soil for use as infill.

ep l ica te the site?s original contours dur ing soi l grad ing.

e e the n u m b e r o f days needed for the project.
repare , store, and dist r ibute documen ts electronical ly.

w h e d u c e travel th rough increased te leconferenc ing.

Da i l y

A r e fuel e f f i c ien t on- road veh ic les such as hybr id electr ic sport uti l i ty veh ic les and p i c k u p t rucks .

U sing off-road machinery fueled by biodiesel blends that minimize emission on particulatemat te r .

( U s i n g on-road or off-road utility vehicles fully powered by electricity.

d o c e fuel efficient on-road vehicles such as hybrid electric sport utility vehicles and pickup trucks.
Deployed machinery that is suitably sized ? the use of undersized or oversized equipment can

M o a n a ef f i c ienc ies cons iderab ly .
Us ing mach ine mode ls capab le o f per fo rming asso r ted tasks, w h e n e v e r feas ib le , t o a v o i d f i e l d

deployment of multiple types of machines. For instance, a single excavator can be equipped with a

bucket for digging, a breaker for demolition or a grapple for land clearing.
CUsing an automated coupling system rather than a manual pin-on system for changing excavator

{ attachments, to reduce machine operating time.
Using machines with repowered or newer engines that are more fuel efficient.

( U s i n g on-road or off-road utility vehicles fully powered by electricity.

OUsing solar power packs to recharge batteries in small electric devices such as cell phones, laptop

computers, and sensors.
Engaging automatic shut-down devices or manually shutting down engines of vehicles notactively

engaged.
Other (describe):_

10 document for EPA grant purposes, include description/details on contractor daily logs items implemented
above

Bys ign ing below contractor acknowledges and agrees to comply with this
grant requirement of document green and sustainable remediation actions.

Date : 4 - 2 5 - 2 4

Project Address: 1000 Block of South 4th St, Clinton !A

Contractor : D.
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